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The questions of exactly what authority the medieval papacy had, and how 
it was communicated and received, have been of perennial interest to histo-
rians. One of the most influential historiographical traditions in the study of 
the subject of medieval papal authority has been the emphasis on its hiero-
cratic aspects and the development of a legal system and ideology to support 
the claims of a ‘papal monarchy’ (as John A. Watt and Colin Morris titled 
their studies of the central medieval papacy), pursued in the second half of 
the twentieth century.1 The main proponent of the concept of hierocratic 
rule was Walter Ullmann, who advanced it a number of landmark studies.2 
Influenced in part by this tradition, individual popes such as Gregory VII 
and Innocent III proved attractive subjects for study, since they stood out 
as communicators of papal authority and power in their purest forms.3 In 
the later Middle Ages, scholars have focused on Boniface VIII, Clement VI 
and his successors in Avignon, and on the popes who restored papal author-
ity after the Council of Basle.4 The late twentieth century was a fruitful 
era of research that laid the fundament for future work on papal author-
ity, and resulted in classic studies that defined the field by scholars such 
as I. S. Robinson,5 Kenneth Pennington,6 and others,7 who nuanced exist-
ing interpretations of papal authority. The research interests underpinning 
these works remain essential avenues of enquiry for scholars. Recent nota-
ble studies have addressed topics of long-standing interest, such as the basis 
of papal authority in the Liber pontificalis,8 relations between the papacy 
and lay powers,9 papal government,10 jurisprudence,11 and the institution of 
legation,12 to take but a handful of examples. Current approaches are also 
building on the traditional foundation in different ways and exploring new 
perspectives.13 Art historians have dealt a lot with visual representations of 
papal authority in architecture and frescoes;14 a recent collection of articles 
develops a new approach to these topics, not least by considering clothing.15 
The influence of the material turn can also be seen in Steven A. Schoenig’s 
examination of the pallium as a tool and representation of papal power.16

An important strand in the recent historiography seeks to temper the tra-
ditional notion of the papacy as the unchallenged centre of hierocratic rule. 
Kathleen G. Cushing and Jeffrey M. Wayno tackle the problem head-on in 
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their respective studies of the limitations that acted on papal authority.17 
Mary Stroll, Harald Müller, and others have examined the threat that anti-
popes posed to the acceptance of papal authority.18 During the investiture 
contest, the German kings challenged papal authority and put popes such 
as Paschal II under pressure.19A volume of essays on Alexander III bears 
the subtitle The Art of Survival – testament to that pope’s struggle to exert 
his authority in the face of considerable opposition.20 Damian J. Smith 
has investigated when Innocent III reached the limits of his authority in 
his relations with the crown of Aragon.21 The opponents of Boniface VIII 
went so far as to accuse him of heresy and of being the Antichrist himself.22 
John XXII was also confronted with the accusation of heresy for politi-
cal reasons as well as for his theological ideas which his successor had to 
correct.23 Danica Summerlin and Wayno demonstrate the importance of 
general councils in papal government and stress the role that prelates from 
across Christendom played in creating the content of conciliar decrees in 
a consultative and collaborative fashion – they were not just called to the 
curia to rubber stamp a premeditated papal programme.24 The relation-
ship between the papal centre and the local periphery, and the communi-
cation of (sometimes competing) authorities between the two, has proven 
particularly fruitful in advancing our understanding of papal authority.25 
It forms the explicit focus of several studies that analyse the connections 
and tensions between the Roman centre and regional spheres of influence, 
revealing how, just as in its engagement with councils, the papacy had to 
negotiate its authority in cooperation with other members of the universal 
Church.26 It is to this historiographical tradition that the present volume 
seeks to contribute.

Adding to this debate on the communication of medieval papal author-
ity, the essays presented here bridge Japanese and European scholarly 
approaches to ecclesiastical history to provide new insights into how the 
papacy conceptualised its authority and attempted to realise and communi-
cate that authority in ecclesiastical and secular spheres across Christendom. 
Adopting a broad temporal and geographical approach that spans the 
Early to the Late Middle Ages, from Europe to Asia, the book focuses 
on the different media used to represent authority, the structures through 
which authority was channelled and the restrictions that popes faced in so 
doing, and the less certain expression of papal authority on the edges of 
Christendom. Its particular strength is the range of new perspectives that it 
offers on the communication of medieval papal authority, both in terms of 
the blending of Japanese and European scholarly approaches and studies on 
Europe (including its edges) and Asia.

The first part of the book explores the range of media that popes used 
to represent and communicate their authority, including letters, synodal 
sermons, and artistic endeavours such as the creation of tapestries. The 
examination of this source material testifies to the vitality of the papacy’s 
construction of its ideological and theological authority on its own terms, 
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revealing the multifaceted and sensitive efforts of popes to make their 
authority felt at a distance from their curial palaces in Italy and Avignon. 
In Chapter 1, Shigeto Kikuchi surveys the evidence for the communication 
and acceptance of papal authority in early medieval Francia. While there 
was an authority much closer to home in the form of the Carolingian kings, 
whom Franks seeking favour or redress could approach more easily, there 
was a certain awareness of, and desire for, papal authority in the kingdom. 
Kikuchi explores the wide range of different media through which papal 
authority was felt in Francia, including papal envoys, letters and privileges, 
gifts (including relics), the pallium, and epigraphic evidence, to test the 
extent to which papal government in this period was responsive or proac-
tive. Kikuchi argues that the popes in this period were not merely reactive 
but took the initiative to travel over the Alps to Francia to communicate 
with its people directly, and acted spontaneously in inserting additional 
clauses of protection and sanction in its documents which their petitioners 
did not request. He also posits that papal and Frankish royal authority were 
not contradictory to one another but went hand-in-hand. Attention is drawn 
to the Frankish supplicants at the papal curia who were there conducting 
royal business or there as a result of royal intervention. In Chapter 2, Georg 
Strack examines how the motif of Imitatio Christi was used in papal synodal 
sermons between 1095 and 1274 both to express and challenge papal author-
ity. Focusing first on Urban II’s use of the motif, Strack then establishes a 
connection to Innocent III’s famous sermon Desiderio desideravi (1215) in 
which that pope alluded several times to the Passion of Christ. He shows 
that the text of this sermon was widely received among chroniclers of the 
Late Middle Ages and that when they wrote about this speech, they empha-
sised the pope’s authority as a Christ-like preacher and prophet. Strack 
then demonstrates how Gregory X made reference to the text of the sermon 
when his authority was challenged at the Second Council of Lyon in 1274, 
and also reveals – contrary to current scholarly interpretations – that when 
Matthew Paris reported Innocent IV giving a similar sermon at the First 
Council of Lyon in 1245, he did so in order to critique the pope as imitating 
Christ in words only, rather than to draw a positive comparison. Extending 
the examination of papal sermons further into the Late Middle Ages, in 
Chapter 3, Yuichi Akae studies John XXII and the beatific vision contro-
versy, which the pope sparked in a sermon delivered on All Saints’ Day 
1331. John’s sermon provoked an intense flurry of communications on the 
matter ranging from sermons, through quaestiones disputatae, pamphlets, 
letters, and notarial instruments, to oral utterances, and culminated in the 
pope revoking his position on his deathbed in 1334. As well as studying 
the sermons of John, Akae considers how figures such as Thomas Waleys, 
William Ockham, and Clement VI engaged with the pope’s statements. He 
argues that John XXII faced particular difficulty in identifying and com-
municating his authority as a preacher. In Chapter 4, Alessandro Simbeni 
turns to the communication of papal authority through visual media with  
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a case study of the Assisi tapestry commissioned by Sixtus IV between 1471 
and 1482. Simbeni emphasises that when the papacy used art to communi-
cate its authority to ecclesiastical audiences (as opposed to secular ones) it 
had to employ different strategies and use richer and more complex figura-
tive language, namely, in its biblical and doctrinal references. In the case of 
the Assisi tapestry, Sixtus attempted to use art to reinforce the unity of the 
Franciscan order, which was being torn apart from inside by divisions con-
cerning its direction in the second half of the fifteenth century. The tapestry, 
which is based upon the allegorical image of a tree, depicts the history of the 
Franciscans and alludes to the variety and multiplicity of the order through 
the branches, while at the same time reaffirming the figure of Francis of 
Assisi as the common root of the tree. Despite Sixtus’ attempts to use his 
authority to influence the debate, he was ultimately unsuccessful, and the 
order split officially into Observants and Conventuals in 1517.

Yet the careful manifestation of authority through different media did not 
always translate into influence on the ground. The chapters of part two draw 
attention to the structural restrictions and challenges which acted to limit 
papal power. The chapters in this section point to the threats posed by anti-
popes, the problems that distance placed on international communication, 
and the machinations of curial factions in Italy. In Chapter 5, Harald Müller 
investigates how the contest between popes and anti-popes, and the schism 
that accompanied it, constituted a challenge to papal authority when the 
Roman papacy attempted to govern the whole orbis christianus. The exist-
ence of an anti-pope represented a threat to papal authority since it divided 
the Church hierarchy and damaged the status of the papacy as an institu-
tion. Müller’s chapter explores how candidates managed to strengthen their 
arguments as rightful popes and overcome their rivals so as to install them-
selves on the throne of St Peter. He also investigates how people coped with 
the ambiguity inherent in the existence of two rival popes in a Church that 
was a monarchy by tradition. Chapter 6, by Thomas W. Smith, inspects how 
the logistical aspects of papal communication affected the administration 
of active crusades in Outremer and what this meant for pontifical authority. 
The Fifth Crusade (1217–21) represents a particularly good opportunity for 
such an investigation because it was an expedition whose character, strat-
egy, and course were determined to a great extent by the sharing of infor-
mation with the West. Smith outlines how papal crusade communication 
was conducted during the campaign and ascertains what its effect on the 
crusading movement was. He argues that the fate of the Fifth Crusade, per-
haps more than any other, hung on contact and communication with the 
West. Paradoxically, though, in the end, perhaps the reliance of the Fifth 
Crusade on this regular stream of information on the preparedness of the 
long-awaited crucesignatus Emperor Frederick II contributed to its undoing. 
The regular updates that the crusaders received that Frederick was about to 
depart contributed directly to the inaction of the army while the pilgrims 
awaited his arrival, and it hamstrung the ability of the crusade leadership 



Introduction 5

to plan strategically in the long term. In Chapter 7, Jessika Nowak analyses 
the rich corpus of encrypted dispatches sent by Milanese ambassadors res-
ident in mid-fifteenth-century Rome back to the duke of Milan. She stud-
ies how the papal curia as a locus of decision-making and the pope as a 
decision-maker and ‘man of action’ attracted a lot of attention in Milanese  
politics. Nowak demonstrates that the copious manuscript material left over 
from Milanese political correspondence reveals how the duke of Milan and 
his envoys went to great lengths to influence papal decision-making in their 
favour. Her chapter provides valuable evidence for the ‘global’ authority of 
the papacy according to the understanding at the time – something which 
comes through clearly in her source material.

Building upon the strengths and weaknesses of the institution examined 
in the first two parts of the book, the third and final part combines the 
two aspects and analyses the ways in which popes at the centre attempted 
to overcome the restrictions of their administrative structures in order to 
exert influence on the edges of Christendom, in Asia, Romania, and north-
ern Europe through different media. Conversely – as in Nowak’s chapter 
on Milanese diplomacy – the essays also shed light on the two-way pro-
cess in which the peripheries attempted to shape ecclesiastical politics and 
administration in Rome. Chapter 8, by Minoru Ozawa, analyses the back-
ground of the Viking King Cnut’s pilgrimage to Rome in 1027. Past schol-
arship has regarded his pilgrimage as an expression of the pious mind of 
the new Christian monarch. This interpretation is partly correct, but we 
must remember that he was the first Viking leader who communicated and 
negotiated with a pope. This fact was important for Cnut in the construction 
of his northern imperium around the Northern Seas. Why, then, did Cnut 
meet Pope John XIX? A political factor is that Cnut became the king of 
England in 1016, where he needed ecclesiastical magnates to operate a dif-
ferent administrative system from those in Scandinavia. In order to achieve 
that aim, Cnut felt he needed to represent himself to all as a Christian king, 
not a Viking leader, and to invest ecclesiastical and monastic institutions 
with more resources such as lands, privileges, and gifts. Yet there were eco-
nomic factors at play here, too. As traders, Vikings transacted commer-
cial treaties with emperors, kings, and magnates to expand their network of 
commerce. In 1027 Cnut requested that Emperor Otto II and King Rudolf 
of Burgundy keep the route to Rome safe for travellers and not to oppress 
them with tolls. This chapter explores how Cnut communicated with the 
pope and used papal authority in seeking to achieve his political and eco-
nomic ends. In Chapter 9, Mamoru Fujisaki studies the attempts of the 
papacy to convert ‘infidels’ in Asia to Christianity in the thirteenth century. 
In pursuing contact with the Mongols, and attempting to persuade them 
to convert, the popes made use of the newly-founded mendicant orders. 
Fujisaki illuminates how the papacy attempted to overcome the barriers 
of communication between the different cultures, especially the question 
of language, in its attempt to achieve its aim. It provides a valuable case  
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study of the influence of the papacy at the cutting edge of its geographical 
reach. Chapter 10, authored by Koji Murata, assesses the nature and pur-
pose of Pope Gregory IX’s communication with John III Vatatzes, emperor 
of Nicaea. This correspondence is set against the background of Gregory’s 
efforts in 1235 to organise a new crusade in aid of the Latin Empire of 
Constantinople, which was under threat from the empire of Nicaea and the 
Tsardom of Bulgaria. Although the crusade was never launched, its organi-
sation generated a mass of communication being dispatched from the papal 
curia. Most studies hitherto have focused mainly on the letters to Catholic 
lords in the West, but Murata turns the focus on John III Vatatztes instead, 
a correspondence that has received insufficient attention. This chapter 
explores how the papacy communicated with Byzantium in exile during the 
crucial years of the empire of Romania. Murata uses the papal letters to 
reveal that the attempt by Gregory IX to initiate the Constantinople cru-
sade produced a major change in the papal attitude towards the Byzantines. 
In Chapter 11, Hisatsugu Kusabu turns his attention to the papal mission-
ary campaigns against the so-called ‘medieval heresies’ in the late twelfth 
to early thirteenth centuries in the eastern Mediterranean and the Balkans. 
Observing the nomenclature of the titles of ‘heresies’ as established by both 
papal and Byzantine heresiologists, Kusabu argues that the campaigns were 
planned for papal networking over socio-religious authorities rather than 
for an ideological and doctrinal war on heresies. A comparative investiga-
tion of the elaborate title for heresies made by Eastern heresiologists reveals 
the relative papal indifference to those doctrinal contents, including medi-
eval dualism and even the works of Byzantine heresiologists. Instead, the 
popes considered Bosnia, Macedonia, and Bulgaria the nodes of network-
ing and described these areas as the corridor for the transportation of peo-
ple, including missionaries and heretics coming to and from the East, to be 
controlled by Catholic authorities. This chapter reveals the need for further 
research on the transportation of popular Christianity to the Balkans and 
the mutual communication that tended to be labelled as heretical by both the 
Church authorities and modern historians. In the twelfth, and final, chap-
ter of the volume, Takahiro Narikawa illustrates the establishment, as well 
as the fragility, of the communication channel between the ‘centre’ of the 
Roman papacy and the ‘periphery’ of Latin Christendom mainly through 
crusading activity in its northernmost part, namely, the religious frontier 
between the Christian Norse (Scandinavians) and the non-Christian Saamis 
(called ‘Finns’ in medieval sources), a hunter-gathering people living in 
Fenno-Scandia. While the medieval Norse-Scandinavian involvement with 
the crusade both against the Muslims in Holy Land as well as their Baltic 
neighbours has recently attracted greater attention from researchers, few 
of them show interest in the fact that the official conversion of the Saamis 
usually dates to the early eighteenth century, well after the Reformation 
in Scandinavian countries. In other words, the Norse people maintained a 
 religious frontier with these northernmost people throughout the Middle 
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Ages while taking the cross to Holy Land and fighting other ‘infidels’. 
Narikawa draws attention instead to the thirteenth- and fourteenth-century 
popes who issued a series of crusade encyclicals against these ‘Finns’ in the 
Far North and what it can tell us about both papal communication and the 
religious mentality of the medieval Norse-Scandinavian peoples themselves.

Taken as a whole, the chapters of this book contribute to new directions 
in the study of the medieval papacy, problematising and moving us another 
step further away from the classic interpretation of the popes as hiero-
cratic rulers exercising unwavering authority over the universal Church 
and secular powers. Its chapters reveal that papal authority was depend-
ent on the interplay between the papacy and those with whom it was in 
communication, whether at its curia engaging in petitioning and diplo-
macy or at a distance. The papacy’s communication of authority to other 
members, both within and without Christendom, was a delicate, and often 
perilous, course that waxed and waned in different regions and at different 
times according to shifting political contexts and changing popes. Indeed, 
the breadth of this book makes it possible to compare and contrast papal 
authority across a considerable expanse of time and space, from the Early 
to the Late Middle Ages, and from the centre to the peripheries, using a 
range of different media. The studies collected herein underline that the 
communication of papal authority was a two-way process effected by the 
popes and their supporters, but also by their enemies who helped to shape 
concepts of ecclesiastical power.
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Authority
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Let us remember the title of the book edited by Michael McCormick 
and Jennifer Davis: The Long Morning of Medieval Europe. Scholars are 
rethinking ‘the place of the early Middle Ages in the long-term development 
of European civilization’, and many enduring developments of European 
civilisation can be located in the Early Middle Ages.1 It is worth noting that 
the recent historiography of the papacy emphasises a papstgeschichtliche 
Wende, that is, a turning point in papal history, in the eleventh century. 
Prior to that, papal activities are supposed to have been more reactive than 
those that followed.2 Was the medieval papacy, then, very sleepy and dull in 
the ‘morning’? We must answer this question in the negative. Even if early 
medieval popes were often reactive, they still took action. They were awake; 
their authority was felt or imagined. But how? This question underlies the 
analysis of the present chapter.

As mentioned above, the recent historiography tends to explain activi-
ties of early medieval popes in terms of their reactive or passive charac-
ter. According to Hans-Henning Kortüm and Jochen Johrendt, who have 
examined papal charters from the end of the ninth to the early eleventh 
 centuries, papal privileges were generally issued in reaction to supplications 
from regional recipients. Forms of supplication, contents and formulaic fea-
tures of issued papal charters might reflect the political situation and the 
Urkundenlandschaft of each region more than the spontaneous will of the 
papacy.3 As far as I know, there is still no comprehensive study of papal 
documents of the eighth and ninth centuries which could be compared with 
the studies of Kortüm and Johrendt or with the voluminous book by Mark 
Mersiowsky about Carolingian royal charters.4 We cannot leap to the pre-
sumption that popes issued their documents in the ninth century in a similar 
manner to that in the tenth century, because popes in both centuries were in 
politically different situations, respectively. However, we need to notice that 
Mersiowsky emphasised the reactive or responsive character in the issue of 
charters by Carolingian monarchs, also during the time of its zenith.5 Let 
us also remember the fact that a papal letter, or a papal decretal, was issued 
in response to a specific query or petition of the recipient, like a Roman 
imperial rescript.6 It is, therefore, no wonder if the popes in the eighth and   
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ninth centuries issued privileges responsively, in reaction to petitions from 
regional recipients.

These reactive features of papal activities have been observed recently 
by some historians from several dimensions. Thomas Noble, for example, 
 reassessed the pontificate of Nicholas I, which has often served historians 
as a prototype of the more powerful and monarchical popes of the High 
Middle Ages. According to Noble, this pope’s intercession in ecclesiastical 
politics in the Frankish kingdom was not spontaneous. It was only through 
appeals and petitions that he could learn about the situation there. His 
actions were responsive. Elements of his assertions of papal authority were 
not innovative in general but were found in the texts of his predecessors. 
What makes him remarkable is the fact that ‘he acted on principle’. He acted 
more clearly than ever ‘on the basis of a God-given apostolic authority’ and 
‘struggled to maintain the unity of the Church and of the Catholic faith.’7

Hence, the questions are who, and under what condition, would or could 
appeal to a pope, and how did popes respond, because their reactions were 
not always in line with the intentions of the recipients of papal documents. 
One of the key perspectives here is the contemporary perception of papal 
authority.

Since the time of Anglo-Saxon missionaries, especially Boniface, the 
authority of the papacy was felt in the Frankish kingdom. There is  general 
agreement that papal authority or primacy was not actually refused or 
rejected in Francia, although people like Archbishop Hincmar of Reims 
were sometimes in conflict with individual popes.8 However, neither Franks 
(in a broader sense) nor popes were always conscious of the papal author-
ity in Francia. Some examples will suffice. Around 819, Hrabanus Maurus, 
a monk and later abbot of Fulda before he became archbishop of Mainz, 
wrote a manual for clerics, De institutione clericorum. Although Fulda was 
in the tradition of Boniface, ‘the papacy’ does not have much of a presence 
in Hrabanus’ description of the Church organisation. We can detect a cer-
tain respect that Hrabanus had for Roman or papal authority: he cites the 
documents of some earlier popes such as Telesphorus, Silvester I, Innocent I, 
Zosimos, Leo I and Gregory I and the Liber Pontificalis.9 However, quoting 
Isidore of Seville, Hrabanus also describes the pontifex of Rome merely as 
one of the patriarchs besides Antioch and Alexandria.10 This is contrasted 
with the institutional hierarchy drawn by Walahfrid Strabo around 840, 
who puts popes at the top of the ecclesiastical organisation, in a position 
comparable to that of emperors in the secular world.11 On the other hand, 
popes seem not always to have been clearly conscious of the fact that they 
influenced politics in the Frankish kingdom by their authority.12

Let us turn now to a brief overview of some of the ‘media’ of papal 
authority: something through which a pope himself intended to show his 
authority or someone else could feel it.13 First, we can deem papal letters, 
envoys and gifts as such media. For us to understand properly the way of 
communication through those methods (or combination of methods), the 
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book of Achim Thomas Hack is now fundamental. I shall not go into detail 
here but point out the following fact: letters, envoys and gifts were sent 
and exchanged frequently between Rome and the Frankish kingdom. If a 
message from one side included propaganda or an announcement of papal 
authority, we should assess whether and how recipients accepted such mes-
sages and reacted to them as a form of reciprocal communication.14 It is to 
be noted parenthetically that one and the same person could be employed 
sometimes as a royal envoy and at other times as a papal envoy. A typi-
cal example is Bishop George of Ostia and Amiens.15 Besides papal mes-
sengers and envoys, however, we must mention papal legates as legal and 
authoritative representatives of popes whose ‘growth’ Kriston R. Rennie 
observes from the mid-eighth through the ninth centuries, in the era when 
papal government and its rule in central Italy were established on the one 
hand, and a political alliance between the papacy and the Franks under the 
Carolingians developed on the other. Though papal legates did not always 
come from Rome to the Frankish kingdom or empire – in other words, 
Frankish clergy could be appointed to be legates as papal representatives in 
the Frankish kingdom – such an appointment itself meant a papal effort to 
influence affairs in that kingdom by papal authority.16

As to gifts given by popes, we can turn our attention to relics. Relics pre-
served in Rome were redistributed north of the Alps by popes in response 
to requests, while Frankish interest in relics increased, sometimes being 
encouraged by Carolingian legislation, in the late eighth and early ninth 
centuries.17 Even when a pope like Gregory IV himself did not spontane-
ously gift them,18 relics as gifts could create, maintain and reinforce the 
personal relationship between the giver and the recipient and be reminiscent 
of the papal largitas.19

Another one of the visible media, which showed a close connection 
between a pope and a recipient, was the pallium. In the Frankish king-
dom, the possession of the pallium could symbolise a close relationship to 
the papacy since Boniface tried to compel archbishops to receive it from 
the pope. In this sense, the bestowment of the pallium could be used by 
a pope as an ecclesiastical political instrument, as Steven A. Schoenig 
argues, because this system was based on papal authority.20 However, it 
should be noted that the metropolitan system was re-established in the  
Frankish kingdom from the late eighth century onward (i.e., not the time 
of Boniface) and at the initiative of Charlemagne or his courtiers, not a 
pope. A candidate for a metropolitan see was dispatched by the Frankish 
monarch to Rome to obtain a pallium from the pope, but this candidate 
was neither elected nor invited by him.21 In this sense, popes played a 
responsive role here too. However, some cases attract our attention, in 
which popes seem to have given pallia to bishops, not archbishops, sent 
from Francia as envoys of Frankish kings, for example, Actard of Nantes 
in 868 and Adalgar of Autun in 876. Schoenig interprets those bestowments 
of pallia as spontaneous acts of popes, who used such an occasion as the 
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visit of a Frankish clerical envoy to give a diplomatic sign of friendship to 
the Frankish monarch.22

Popes also furnished churches and religious houses with inscriptions as 
another medium by which to cement their authority.23 Though this activity 
is observed mainly in Rome, Franks in Francia could be impressed and influ-
enced by those papal epigraphs. On the one hand, some popes transcribed or 
quoted inscriptions in Roman churches in their documents, which were then 
sent north of the Alps. Through such a channel, Hincmar of Reims could 
learn and quote the two excommunication sentences given by Pope Leo IV 
against Anastasius Bibliothecarius in his Annals of St-Bertin. Pope Hadrian 
II quoted those sentences, which were inscribed on the wall of St Peter in 
Rome, in his speech held at the synod of Rome in October 868.24 On the other 
hand, we have some manuscripts produced by Franks who collected Roman 
epigraphs. The background to this phenomenon is that Franks including 
Charlemagne and his courtiers were interested in Lombardic inscriptions 
as models for royal propaganda and in Roman and papal inscriptions as 
spiritual and religious capital. The Franks owed such cultural transfer, of 
course, to Lombard intellectuals who served the Frankish king. It also needs 
to be noticed that the production of those collections was related to activities 
of Frankish envoys, or missi dominici, in Italy. For example, collections of 
Roman inscriptions were made in monasteries like St-Riquier and Corbie. 
Abbots of both abbeys, Angilbert and Adalhard, respectively, played a 
politically important role in Italy as missi of Charlemagne and baiuli of 
young Pippin of Italy at the end of the eighth century. Perhaps they copied 
those inscriptions in St Peter (versiculi in basilica beati Petri) including that 
of Gregory the Great, during their stay in Italy.25 Some decades later, Abbot 
Adalung of Lorsch was sent to Rome by Louis the Pious in 823. Bernhard 
Bischoff related this legation with the compilation of a collection of Italian 
inscriptions.26 This collection of Lorsch, the sylloge Laureshamenses, 
includes a subdivision titled Epitaphia apostolicorum in ecclesia beati Petri.27 
It is important to note that Adalung’s mission was to investigate the case of 
the assassination of two Frankish clerics. In this case, Pope Paschal II was 
suspected of ordering the assassination.28 So, Adalung copied inscriptions 
representing papal authority when the authority of one particular pope was 
in doubt. In any case, papal authority expressed in inscriptions could be 
transferred outside Rome not only ‘directly’ through another papal medium 
but also ‘indirectly’ through other Frankish channels.

The Liber Pontificalis is also to be reckoned among media transmit-
ting papal authority. This collection of papal lives was disseminated in 
Carolingian Francia not only through its full version but also its partial 
copies and abridged versions.29

After this brief survey of papal media of authority, which were often used 
and functioned as a result of communication, that is, not as a unilateral 
expression of authority from the side of the Roman Church, papal privi-
leges need to be discussed in more detail. As far as we know, while some 
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papal privileges were issued to Frankish recipients in the sixth, seventh 
and eighth centuries, their number increased gradually during the ninth 
 century, though it remained very small in comparison with royal diplomata. 
What did Franks expect from papal privileges compared to royal charters?

Before we tackle this question, we should note that papal privileges in 
the Carolingian age had a completely different appearance from royal ones. 
Papal privileges and letters were written on papyri several metres long, 
which were then rolled, while the material of royal charters was parchment, 
which was folded. Royal charters usually have larger dimensions than those 
of so-called private charters, but are much smaller than papal documents. 
While Carolingian royal charters introduced many graphical elements such 
as a more complicated chrismon, royal monogram, sign of subscription and 
decorated script such as elongata, papal documents were simpler in this 
aspect, though some graphical elements such as lead seals and the greeting 
formula BENE VALETE were still remarkable.30 Mark Mersiowsky con-
firms that the appearance of papal documents was not imitated by other 
issuers of charters during the Carolingian age. Papal documents were easy 
to recognise as such. As artefacts, they were unique in that documentary 
world.31 However, they were vulnerable because of the writing material of 
papyrus. This is why recipients of papal privileges often made their copies 
on parchment.

Let us examine the case of Fulda. According to Hermann Jakobs, we know 
that this abbey received seven papal privileges from the period between the 
foundation and the end of the ninth century. At least four of those privileges 
were copied onto single parchment sheets already in the ninth century.32 It 
is to be noted that such copies were written in simple script and disregarding 
the original layouts.33 This is remarkable because copies of royal charters 
often reproduced their graphical features, which we can also observe in the 
charters for Fulda.

For example, the immunity charter issued by Louis the Pious on 2 March 
816 was copied five times, which implies its importance for the abbey. The 
oldest copy of this charter was made in the ninth century.34 If we compare 
it with the original charter, one notices how the copyist made an effort to 
reproduce its visual elements in his copy.35 It is possible that a graphical 
copy of a royal diploma could serve well for a festive occasion, while open-
air use of the original charter could have damaged its material.36 It is not 
clear to us whether, and how, copies of papal privileges on single parch-
ments were used besides keeping their originals intact.37 This difference in 
the production of copies of papal and royal documents needs to be studied 
further on another occasion.

Now we consider what Franks expected from papal privileges when 
 compared with royal charters. In writing about papal privileges of prop-
erty confirmation, protection and exemption, for example, Egon Boshof 
emphasised the decline of Carolingian royal power after the political cri-
sis of the empire in the 830s and at the end of the century. According to  
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him, Frankish religious institutions no longer felt assured only with royal 
protection and immunity and began to seek another authority for increased 
protection.38 However, when we turn to supplicants and recipients of papal 
privileges, we cannot accept this thesis easily. We should now consider  
who could be successful supplicants, what channels were available to them, 
whose intercession they could expect, and on what occasion they could 
petition.

First of all, we should note that kings themselves petitioned popes to 
issue them privileges. At the request of Charles the Bald in 877, Pope John 
VIII issued a protection privilege to the church of St Maria in Compiègne, 
which the emperor had founded. Charles confirmed this privilege, perhaps 
brought by papal legates Petrus of Fossombrone and Petrus of Senigallia, in 
his own diploma for the church.39

Furthermore, kings are mentioned in papal privileges, sometimes as 
intermediaries. In January 876, that is, shortly after his imperial corona-
tion in Rome, Charles requested that Pope John VIII confirm his own priv-
ilege for the monastery of Saint-Médard in Soissons. Then the pope issued 
the oldest papal privilege confirming the property right of the monastery.40 
When monks of Corbie travelled to Rome in 855 to obtain papal confir-
mation of their three old privileges (one of which was synodal) about the 
property of the abbey and the right to the free election of their abbot, they 
managed to get a letter of recommendation from emperors Lothar I and his 
son Louis II. Benedict III issued a privilege for the abbey on a grand scale. 
Sometime later, Abbot Odo of Corbie also worked on Charles the Bald to 
persuade the pope. Benedict III issued another privilege, which, unfortu-
nately, is now lost.41

On 28 April 850, Pope Leo IV confirmed the rights of the monastery 
of Erstein in Alsace on the petition of Empress Irmingard. The empress 
had founded this monastery shortly before on the land which the emperor 
had given her as a ‘morning gift’ with the consent and help of her husband 
Lothar I and papal approval. On that occasion, the pope gave relics to the 
monastery. It is also to be noted that Irmingard’s petition for papal confir-
mation was submitted in Rome in April 850 by Bishop Joseph of Ivrea and 
other imperial legates, who went there to attend the imperial coronation 
ritual of Louis II.42

On 28 April 863, Nicolas I issued a privilege confirming the property 
rights of the abbey of St Denis granted by Louis the Pious and Charles the 
Bald. We should not overlook the fact that at that time, the abbot of St Denis 
was Louis, who was the cousin of the king.43 On the same day, Nicholas  
I issued further confirmation privileges for Oroër and Saint-Germer de Fly 
as well as Corbie, all of which were issued at the request of the king and 
Bishop Odo of Beauvais. Odo was the former abbot of Corbie, and Charles 
had given the monasteries of Oroër and Saint-Germer de Fly to the church 
of Beauvais.44 Odo was in Rome because he had to tell the pope the result 
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of the synod held at Pîtres and Soissons in 862, bringing various letters 
addressed to the pope.45

Royal envoys and missi who travelled over the Alps also had opportuni-
ties to supplicate for privileges concerning their own interests when they 
met popes. Fulrad of St Denis stayed in Italy several times as missus of 
Pippin III.46 In February 757, when he probably was still in Rome as a royal 
representative after the second Italian expedition of Pippin, he obtained two 
privileges from Pope Stephen II.47 One of them was a privilege of protection 
or exemption for the abbey St Denis, which is one of the oldest papal priv-
ileges of this kind issued for recipients in the Frankish kingdom.48 In the 
other one, the pope gave two houses as lodgings in Rome.49 Concerning one 
of these houses, Pope Hadrian I issued a privilege in 781 and guaranteed 
that Fulrad’s successors could also hold this hospitale.50 Adalgar of Autun, 
who was sent by Charles the Bald to Italy twice in the 870s, can be listed 
in this category, too. In November 876, he obtained a privilege from John 
VIII  confirming the property of his episcopal church which Charles had 
restored.51 In the next year, when he participated in the synod of Ravenna as 
an agent of the emperor, he obtained another charter of the pope confirming 
the possession of the abbey of Fravigny, which Charles had just granted to 
the episcopal church of Autun, as well as a synodal charter which confirmed 
that the abbey belonged to the episcopal church of Autun.52

The case of Fulda is also worth mentioning in considering the influence 
of kings on papal privileges. Boniface obtained a privilege of papal protec-
tion/exemption from Zacharias in 751, when we can detect no trace of royal 
intercession.53 However, it is notable that in the mid-760s, when the monks 
of this abbey, who were in conflict with Lull, the successor of Boniface in 
the bishopric of Mainz demanded that King Pippin take the abbey under his 
direct protection.54 More interesting is the effort of the monks to expand the 
content of the papal privilege given in 751 through forgeries. Around 823, 
Fulda tried to obtain a confirmation privilege of the tithe right described in 
a forged letter of Pope Zacharias, but Pope Paschal I refused it.55 However, 
with the help of further forgery, Pope Leo IV issued a privilege just as the 
monks of Fulda wished in c. 855, because the pope read in a fabricated 
diploma of Pippin that the king had confirmed a privilege of Zacharias 
including the tithe right.56 Furthermore, as Nicholas I issued a privilege for 
this abbey in 863, we can see that Abbot Theoto was sent to Rome as an 
envoy of Louis the German.57

The case of Vézelay is remarkable. Pope Nicolas I granted a protection 
privilege for the abbey of Vézelay in May 863 without royal intercession; 
what is more, this privilege forbade the entry of kings!58 This seems to con-
tradict my argument, but it is to be noted that the founders of the monas-
teries of Pothières and Vézelay, Count Gerard of Vienne and his wife Berta, 
had dedicated them to St Peter already at the time of its foundation in 
858/859,59 about which they wrote to the pope again in 863.60 It is to be noted 
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that after 855, so also at the time of the foundation, the young king Charles 
of Provence was ill, and Gerard took the regency, and that his letter to the 
pope was written shortly after the death of the king in January 863. Possible 
violators supposed in the papal charter seem to be uncles of the late king, 
especially Charles the Bald.61 However, after the region was integrated into 
the West Frankish kingdom, Charles the Bald confirmed that papal privi-
lege at Gerard’s request on 7 January 868. Gerard needed a royal diploma 
‘for greater stability’ (pro maiori firmitate).62 When Charles stayed in Pavia 
with John VIII, the pope issued at his request a further privilege for Vézelay, 
which the emperor confirmed shortly thereafter on 10 September 877 at the 
request of its abbot.63 In the time of Charles the Bald, we can observe a kind 
of cooperation between the king and the pope.64

The tendency sketched above seems to have changed at the end of the 
ninth century. Now it gradually became rare for a king or his courtiers to 
intercede in the effort of religious institutions to obtain papal privileges. 
Finally, at this moment, we may relate the decline of the royal power with 
the more frequent issue of papal charters. According to Johrendt, from the 
end of the ninth century until the mid-eleventh century, kings very rarely 
petitioned popes to issue privileges for themselves or their followers in West 
Francia and Catalonia.65

However, it is difficult to find a precise turning point. The travel of John 
VIII to West Francia, with which I shall deal below, could be a beginning. 
Let us examine the case of the abbey of Lagrasse in the south of France. This 
abbey obtained a privilege from Hadrian III in June 885 without royal inter-
cession. Pope Hadrian confirmed, however, the privilege ( jus) of the abbey 
which Charles the Bald had confirmed and given.66 It is to be noted that 
Charles took that property under royal protection with the right of immu-
nity.67 Let us study the situation in which this papal charter was issued. The 
West Frankish king Carloman died at the end of 884, and Charles III the Fat 
was invited to govern the kingdom in early 885. After he was consecrated 
at Grand in Lotharingia on 20 May 885, as Simon McLean shows, he acted 
as rex in Gallia and issued charters also for the West Frankish beneficiaries. 
Then he came to Ponthion in mid-June and received the formal submission 
of the West Frankish nobles to him as the new king.68 There is neither trace 
of royal intercession nor of a request for it from the abbey’s side concerning 
the issue of the papal charter. If the monks of Lagrasse turned directly to the 
pope in Rome, it is not clear whether it was because they could not expect 
effective royal support anymore or because it was difficult for them to visit 
the court of the new king. It is also possible that the monks in the south did 
not know the political situation exactly and so had no idea where to go.

Turning to the East Frankish kingdom, we also cannot find any clear trace 
of royal intercession when the abbey of Corvey obtained a confirmation 
privilege of papal protection from Stephen V on 30 May 887.69 However, it 
should be noted that Corvey obtained a diploma from Charles III confirm-
ing its rights on 7 May 887 in Waiblingen in Alemannia, where an assembly 
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had been held since 30 April. Stephen had been invited to that assembly, 
though he could not travel north.70 It is also to be noted that the emperor 
and the pope appear to have exchanged envoys in March and April.71 In any 
case, in the tenth century, Ottonian kings again interceded often in the issue 
of papal privileges for religious institutions in their kingdom.72

Now we must consider why kings wanted papal privileges and supported 
others in obtaining them in the ninth century. Why did churches and mon-
asteries want both royal and papal privileges? We can stress the textual 
characteristics of papal privileges. According to Appelt, formulaic expres-
sions of papal privileges in the ninth century were not yet influenced by 
such expressions of royal immunity privileges, but by those found in letters 
of Gregory I, which did not concern property rights or other legal rights 
but protected the weak, such as widows.73 Furthermore, early medieval 
papal privileges include spiritual sanction such as anathema against their 
violators. Let us remember that Carolingian royal charters except those of 
Louis II of Italy generally contained neither punitive nor spiritual sanction 
clauses. Such a clause is found only in some restricted cases, mainly in priv-
ileges of immunity.74 Thus, papal privileges could guarantee rights in a dif-
ferent way from royal ones.

The following example of a synodal privilege may allow us further insight 
into the mentality of the Franks in this respect. At the synod of Paris in 846 
or 847, monks of Corbie petitioned with royal approbation (ex voluntate prin-
cipis) the synodal bishops to confirm their privilege given by Louis the Pious 
and Lothar I, which Charles the Bald, giving royal protection for the mon-
astery, had already confirmed about six years earlier.75 The synodal privi-
lege confirmed the rights of the monastery and threatened possible violators 
with spiritual sanction, in other words, anathema.76 Wilfried Hartmann 
assumed, along with Boshof, that not the royal protection but the episcopal 
threat of anathema seems to have been appreciated as more efficient protec-
tion against infringement committed by regional aristocracy, because bish-
ops were in a strong position in the kingdom of Charles.77 We should note, 
however, that this synod was convoked by the royal order (ex regio praecepto) 
to investigate which privileges given in earlier ages should be maintained;78 
Charles the Bald was in those days not always in accordance with episcopal 
demands and wishes as the case of an assembly of Épernay in 846 shows.79

Furthermore, this synodal privilege was confirmed by Pope Benedict III 
in 855 again with royal intercession, as mentioned above. Why did Charles 
the Bald approve this process? There was no tension between the secular 
and the religious authority in this respect. Kings and other recipients of 
papal privileges could expect supplementary protection with papal author-
ity, which should have been the highest in the religious-spiritual hierarchy. 
In other words, the royal and the papal protection were complementary. 
When the channels of supplication to the papacy seem to have been 
often restricted to the narrow circle around kings, to get royal consent 
in these matters could be seen as royal gratia, which could prove a good 
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relationship between a king and a supplicant (and a would-be recipient) 
of a papal privilege, a fact which in itself could place the latter in a stable 
position in society.

Such restriction of the channels of supplication might be explained by 
the difficulty of long-distance communication in the Carolingian age. Klaus 
Herbers pointed out that it was very difficult to prove the accuracy of suppli-
cations from distant regions, and this was a weak point of the papal admin-
istration of those years.80 Visitors with royal authority, in other words, 
with royal guarantee, were perhaps reliable informants for popes about the 
actual condition in the Frankish kingdom so that they could be involved in 
legal affairs north of the Alps. The case of Fulda, which was eager to obtain 
the tithe right, as mentioned above, may be suggestive in this regard.

Opportunities for better communication with Franks were, however, 
offered to popes by their own travels over the Alps to the Frankish king-
dom, which could allow them to come into personal contact more easily. 
We know of six cases of such papal travels between 754 and 878. We cannot 
deny that the popes had to travel to the north because of urgent political 
problems and danger, respectively, but both the popes and Franks could 
utilise those opportunities offered by the physical presence of the papacy in 
Francia.81 The first pope who travelled north was Stephen II, who anointed 
Pippin and his sons at St Denis in 754. Bishop Chrodegang of Metz, who 
had served as royal envoy to the papacy several times, was bestowed the 
pallium at this time.82

The journey of Leo III in 799 to Paderborn in Saxony is famous as a pre-
history of the imperial coronation of Charlemagne.83 The sojourn of the 
pope influenced the historical memory of the diocese of Paderborn. The 
Translatio sancti Liborii, which was written c. 890, described the foundation 
of the bishopric of Paderborn achieved by ‘tam imperatoria sanctione quam 
apostolicae benedictionis auctoritate’.84 There is also an earlier notice that 
Charlemagne made a donation to a monasterium in Paderborn which would 
perhaps become the core of the bishopric, in the presence of Leo, who issued 
a confirmation charter with a sanction clause.85

The journey of Gregory IV in Francia in 833, who was on the side of 
Lothar I in Lügenfeld, is worth mentioning because it caused the Pseudo-
Isidorian team to forge a papal protection privilege for Bishop Aldricus of 
Le Mans.86 It is remarkable because this forgery was a contemporary work 
which might have been useful to justify papal authority against unlawful 
deposition of a bishop by secular power. That could match one of the pur-
poses of the Pseudo-Isidorian forgeries.87

When John VIII came to Francia in 878,88 this pope utilised the opportu-
nity more effectively than ever to establish a direct connection between the 
papacy and Frankish religious institutions.89 We have eighteen privileges that 
he issued for recipients in the Frankish kingdom between 872 and 882.90 Eight 
of them were issued without royal intercession during his journey of 878, 
seven of which were issued in Troyes, where the pope presided over a synod.91
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To conclude after this survey of media transmitting papal authority and 
some aspects of papal activities: we should not overemphasise the reactive 
side of papal activities, especially in issuing charters. Because of the geo-
graphical distance, the popes in the Carolingian age took action generally 
in a reactive manner. This tendency might have been related to restricted 
opportunities in which they could be concerned with affairs to the north of 
the Alps. When popes were present there, they could be more active than 
in Rome. The more papal authority was felt by the Franks through various 
media or papal presences, the more opportunities to interact with them were 
offered to popes who could now be more conscious of their own supreme 
religious authority. The popes in the ninth century were not merely Mittel 
zum Zweck, an expression of Horst Fuhrmann which has been recently 
reconsidered in the study of Clara Harder about the relationship between 
the Pseudo-Isidorian forgeries and the papacy. In contrast to earlier studies, 
Harder argues that these forgeries manufactured since the 830s in Corbie 
could contribute to magnifying papal authority felt in the Frankish king-
dom, where at the beginning of the 850s at the latest, papal authority was 
relied upon in the face of legal issues concerning the Church.92 Her thesis 
is interesting for this chapter because of temporal coincidence between the 
beginning of the reinforcement of papal authority through those forger-
ies and the gradual increase in the number of papal privileges issued for 
Frankish recipients.

Popes themselves were not content with mere reaction as expected by 
suppliants. When Benedict III issued the above-mentioned privilege for 
Corbie in 855, he not only confirmed the earlier privileges of the monastery 
including the synodal privilege of 846/847 but also added so much extra 
text that the length of the privilege doubled. In the extended text, the pope 
emphasised papal authority and primacy over the whole empire. In addi-
tion, he threatened with sanctions laypeople including Louis II of Italy, 
who was the intermediary in issuing this privilege, and his brother, Lothar 
II, so that they would not infringe the rights of the monastery confirmed by 
the privilege.93 Sebastian Scholz sees this large-scale addition of text as a 
reaction against pressure from the emperors.94 Rennie observes that under 
Benedict ‘the privileges for Corbie were transformed from simple ecclesi-
astical immunity to total exemption’ and sees several ‘innovations’ in this 
papal privilege.95 Another example of similar additional threats against 
laypeople including intermediaries and recipients themselves can be found 
in the privilege for the monastery Saint-Géry de Cambrai. Pope John VIII 
issued it confirming earlier royal diplomata on 28 September 878, namely, 
during his stay in West Francia, at the request of Boso of Vienne. The latter 
may have been a lay abbot of this monastery. John VIII prohibited people 
in any ordo including kings and abbots from infringing the property right 
of the monastery, threatening them with anathema.96 Popes seem to have 
been able to do more than petitioners and intermediaries expected.97 In 
this sense, they were able to be active in a responsive way.
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This essay deals with a topic that modern scholars have so far neglected, 
namely, the pope’s imitatio Christi.1 The following analysis of synodal 
 sermons will make clear how important this motif was in communicating 
papal authority. The first part of this chapter focuses on the High Middle 
Ages when Urban II and Calixtus II preached the imitation of Christ in 
order to claim power in issues of war, peace, and Church reform.2 The sec-
ond section discusses papal speeches preserved in a sermon collection and 
in various narrative sources and protocols of the thirteenth century. These 
sources on the one hand indicate that Innocent III and Gregory X continued 
in the oratorical tradition of their predecessors. On the other hand, when 
looking at Innocent IV, it will become apparent that the motif of  imitatio 
Christi was also being used to challenge papal authority.

Urban II, Clermont (1095)

As far as we know, the first pope who preached the imitation of Christ 
was Urban II.3 The Gesta Francorum reports that Urban II referred to this 
motif when he advertised the crusade during his journey through France.4 
According to this source the pope asked the crusaders to imitate Christ and 
explained that everyone who ‘wants to save his soul’ should follow ‘the way 
of the Lord in humility’ and ‘must suffer for the name of Christ many things’ 
(Acts 9.16).5 In return, Urban II promised them: ‘great will be your reward’ 
(Matthew 5.12). After hearing these words, his listeners decided to ‘follow 
in the footsteps of Christ’ (‘Christi […] sequi uestigia’), a typical phrase 
denoting the imitation of Jesus and his suffering.6 The writer of the Gesta 
was probably a layman from southern Italy with a limited knowledge of 
Urban’s preaching.7 It remains, therefore, uncertain whether he was accu-
rately relating the pope’s concept of the crusade or, rather, popular beliefs. 
Be this as it may, this chronicler clearly linked the motif of imitatio Christi to 
papal authority. In his narrative, Urban II was not a pope seeking support 
in France against challenges to his position from the German emperor and 
an anti-pope. Instead, he seemed to be a powerful pontiff whose sermons on 
the Passion had a great effect on the listening knights.
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In the early twelfth century, three chroniclers reworked the Gesta 
Francorum, namely, Guibert of Nogent, Robert the Monk, and Baudri of 
Bourgueil.8 While Guibert ignored the imitation of Christ, Robert made 
certain allusions to it.9 In his fanciful account of the Council of Clermont, 
he depicts Urban II giving a classical battle speech rather than a synodal 
sermon.10 Nevertheless, the pope uses some arguments similar to those in 
the Gesta and asks his audience to leave everything behind to follow Jesus 
(Matthew 10.37 and 19.29). At the end of his speech, he warns his listen-
ers that only those who take their cross and follow Christ will be worthy 
of him (Luke 14.27). When Baudri of Bourgueil produced his version of 
Urban’s sermon, he also quoted Luke 14.27.11 Moreover, in his Historia 
Ierosolimitana, the pope refers to Christ’s Passion when illustrating to his 
audience how beautiful it would be to die in the same city in which Jesus had 
suffered for them.12 Baudri’s version differs from other reports of Urban’s 
crusade proclamation in depicting the pontiff as an emotional preacher 
showing many expressions of grief and sorrow.13 These aspects are stressed 
in the Historia Ierosolimitana by the use of synonyms (‘lacrimae et gemi-
tus’; ‘suspiria et singultus’; ‘condolere et compatiri’), repetitions (‘ploremus, 
fratres, eia  ploremus’; ‘horrendum est, fratres, horrendum est’), and excla-
mations (‘proh dolor!’; ‘proh nefas!’; ‘Ve nobis, fratres […]’). In contrast to 
other chronicles, Urban II not only requires his listeners to follow Jesus but 
himself also imitates the Passion in order to show his Christ-like authority.

Calixtus II, Reims (1119)

Another – completely different – concept of imitatio Christi is attributed 
to one of Urban’s successors, namely, Calixtus II while speaking at the 
Council of Reims.14 The Norman chronicler Orderic Vitalis participated in 
this assembly and gave a report about the negotiations that took place there 
between France and England.15 The council began on 19 October 1119 with 
ardent discussions about who was responsible for the destruction of the city 
of Évreux.16 The parties accused each other and, after two days, the situation 
seemed to be getting out of control. According to Orderic, certain ministri 
had to bring the council to silence before the pope gave his sermon about 
Christ as peacemaker.17 In the introduction, Calixtus II spoke to his listen-
ers as ‘sons of God’ (filii Dei) who should be following Jesus, the (singular) 
son of God (filius Dei). He explains that Christ came down to earth in order 
to bring peace (pax) to mankind. All clerics should do the same and imitate 
Jesus who had preached peace before his passion and after his resurrection 
(John 14.27; Luke 24.36).18 Invoking the authority of God, St Peter and the 
other apostles, the pope exhorts his audience to keep the Truce of God.19 
In the next part of his speech, Calixtus explains that he will have to leave 
the council for negotiations with the emperor (on which more will be said 
in the next section of this chapter). He does not explicitly refer to Christ’s 
authority in connection with confirming the Truce, but this confirmation 
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and his negotiations with Henry V indicate clearly that he wished to be seen 
as acting like Jesus in bringing peace to humanity. At the end of his speech, 
Calixtus II asks the assembly to pray for the success of these negotiations. 
Thereafter, he explains, he would find a solution for the dispute between 
France and England. He warned his listeners that he would excommunicate 
anyone attempting to disrupt his peace efforts (publica quies).

Another participant in the council, Hesso Scholasticus, also makes some 
remarks on this sermon. His relatio is the first synodal account in the High 
Middle Ages that is not part of a chronicle.20 Hesso’s account has quite a 
different focus, namely, on the negotiations that were to settle the Investiture 
Controversy. From this source, we learn more about the preparations that 
were made for the meeting of the pope and the emperor in Mouzon. Since 
Henry V was excommunicated, he could not be received at the Council of 
Reims. Although the relatio does not say much about Calixtus’ departure, it 
does mention a papal sermon about the necessity of peace.21 Hesso’s infor-
mation agrees with Orderic’s chronicle both on the topic of the sermon and 
on the date (21 October 1119). Moreover, both sources report that the pope 
ended with a plea for prayers and the threat to excommunicate all who were 
not supporting his efforts for peace.

While Hesso does not deal with imitatio Christi in this context, he records 
this motif in his account of Calixtus’ sermon in the last session of the coun-
cil. Since the negotiations with the emperor had failed, the pope’s authority 
was in question. In this situation, Calixtus II tried to demonstrate his power 
as head of the Church. With this intent, he declared a strict prohibition 
of lay investiture comprising all churches and their properties. However, 
‘when this [decree] was read out, the disapproving roar of certain clerics and 
many laymen sound[ed] so loudly through the council that they spent the 
day until evening in heated argument’.22 The pope had to end the session 
and to reconsider his decisions on investiture. The next day, he delivered a 
sermon before the new decree was promulgated. In this address, Calixtus II 
threatened to dissolve the council without declaring any canons. He quoted 
the Gospel of John and equated himself with Christ requiring his followers 
to eat of his flesh and drink of his blood (John 6.41–68). Some of Jesus’ fol-
lowers had refused to do this, thus rejecting the Eucharist. Calixtus began 
comparing the protesting clerics with these unbelievers and required them 
to leave the council. Thereafter he addressed the bishops and cardinals pos-
ing them the question that Christ had also directed to his apostles: ‘Do you 
want to go away as well (John 6.68)?’

As we can see, Calixtus referred to imitatio Christi in using the words of 
Jesus and in alluding to the Eucharist.23 After this speech, one might expect 
that the pope would have demonstrated his power by repeating his prohi-
bition of all sorts of lay investiture. However, according to Hesso, his new 
decree referred only to the investiture of bishops and abbots and not to all 
churches and their properties. This emendation was surely not an ‘unimpor-
tant concession from the pope’.24 On the contrary, it was substantial enough 
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to avoid new protests. The council never did accept the strict version of 
the canon on investiture, as some scholars have assumed.25 Of course, the 
 pontiff seems to have argued for quite a controversial decision. But, as on 
other occasions, Calixtus was using the assembly as ‘a stage to demonstrate 
that he could solve internal ecclesiastical problems’.26 After the failure of 
the negotiations with the emperor, the pope’s authority was severely dam-
aged. He was not successful in his new efforts for Church reform, yet he 
tried at least to assert papal authority in his dramatic sermon on the imita-
tion of Christ. Calixtus II also alluded to (other aspects of) this motif before 
he left the council after two days of negotiations. Thus, we see him contin-
uing the tradition established by Urban II, but focusing on other aspects of 
imitatio Christi, such as peace-making and the Eucharist, rather than on 
the Passion.

Innocent III, Lateran (1215)

While the motif of Christ as peacemaker was not adopted in later papal 
 oratory, other facets of imitatio Christi became quite common in synodal ser-
mons of the thirteenth century. When opening the Fourth Lateran Council 
in November 1215, Innocent III held a speech on Church reform and the cru-
sade which focused on imitatio Christi and included many allusions to the 
Passion and the Eucharist.27 The speech has the form of a typical sermo mod-
ernus and survived in Innocent’s sermon collection.28 It begins with a theme 
referring to Christ’s speech to his apostles before the Last Supper: ‘I have 
earnestly desired to eat this Passover with you before I suffer’ (‘Desiderio 
desideravi hoc pasca manducare vobiscum, antequam patiar’, Luke 22.15).29 
The next section is an introductory paragraph that contains some features 
of a ‘protheme’. The initial prayer is missing, but there is a typical attempt to 
capture the audience’s attention and benevolence. With this intent, Innocent 
quotes another biblical verse: ‘that is, before I die’ (‘id est antequam moriar’ 
[my emphasis]). This phrase does not seem very specific, yet these are the 
words of the dying Isaac to his son Esau: ‘and prepare for me delicious food 
[…] that my soul may bless you before I die’ (‘fac mihi inde pulmentum sicut 
velle me nosti, et affer ut comedam: et benedicat tibi anima mea antequam 
moriar’, Genesis 27.4 [my emphasis]). In order to win the benevolence of 
his audience, the pope demonstrates humility adding: ‘Although I desire to 
remain in the flesh until the work […] is finished, nevertheless not mine, but 
the will of God be done’.30 Hereafter follows a repetition of the theme and 
an explanation of some words, both of which are typical for the introduction 
of a sermon. First, the pope explains the terms ‘with longing’ (desiderio) 
and ‘Passover’ (pascha) in great detail.31 In this context, he compares the 
Lateran Council with the Passover of King Josiah.32 This is another allusion 
to sudden mortality, because King Josiah died shortly after his Passover 
(4 Kings 23.22–23; 2 Paralipomenon 35.19–20).
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Since the theme of the sermon alludes to Jesus before the Last Supper, the 
imitation of Christ’s suffering is the dominant motif. It seems that Innocent 
wanted to indicate that he was going to die soon. The pope knew his destiny 
and accepted it; this is also reminiscent of Jesus. In the following part of the 
sermon, the ‘division’, Innocent interprets the ‘Passover’ as ‘transition’ (tran-
situs). According to the different senses of Scripture, he noted three sorts of 
transition that should take place at the council. First, the assembly should 
organize a ‘corporeal transition’ (transitus corporalis) to the Holy Land, in 
other words, a crusade.33 Second, there should be a ‘spiritual transition’ 
(transitus spiritualis), by which Church reform was to be understood.34 The 
synodal sermon concludes with a third paragraph on the ‘way to eternity’ 
(transitus aeternalis).35 In this section, the pope discusses different types of 
corporeal and spiritual nutrition. At the end, he deals with the Eucharist, 
interpreting it as a guarantee of the transition from this world to God and 
from death to eternal life. This last paragraph is very short, yet it refers to 
the biblical quotation at the beginning of the sermon. When Innocent spoke 
of the Eucharist, he was continuing in the oratorical tradition of Calixtus II. 
He linked the topics of Church reform and the crusades with the motif of the 
Last Supper and thus with the imitation of Christ.

Innocent’s synodal sermon was relatively well-known in the historiogra-
phy of the Middle Ages. Many reports of the Lateran Council mention the 
theme Desiderio desideravi. Because the pope died about half a year after the 
council, in July 1216, some chroniclers assumed that Innocent was making 
allusions in the speech to his own death. Consequently, they attributed a 
special sort of authority to the pope who not only used Jesus’ words but also 
had a Christ-like prophetic gift. The first writer who drew a link between 
the sermon and the death of Innocent III was Richer of Senones in the later 
thirteenth century.36 Richer’s report of the sermon focused on the topic of 
Church reform and also on the fact that the pope had spoken very clearly 
about his own death.37 This view was shared to a certain degree by Jacques 
de Guise, a chronicler in the diocese of Cambrai at the end of the fourteenth 
century.38 Jacques described the Lateran Council as the most important 
assembly of the Christian era. In this context, he borrowed the compari-
son to Josiah’s Passover from Innocent’s sermon. The chronicler explained 
further that the pope had prophesied his own death and gave a new inter-
pretation by pointing to the fact that he did this unconsciously: ‘ignorans 
horam sue mortis prophetavit’.39 In the middle of the fifteenth century, 
Jacques’ Latin chronicle was translated into French by Jean Wauquelin.40 
His version faithfully records the report of Innocent’s sermon at the Lateran 
Council and the pope’s allusion to his own death: ‘Et la prophetisa comme 
ignorant l’heure de sa mort’.41 This vernacular text survives in about thirty 
manuscripts and was also printed in Paris in 1532.42 As we can see, the vision 
of Innocent III as a Christ-like prophetic preacher was still popular in the 
sixteenth century.
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Admittedly, some modern historians have challenged the view that 
Innocent spoke about his own death in Desiderio desideravi.43 However, 
considering the obvious allusions to Jesus before the Passion, to the death 
of Isaac, and to King Josiah, who died shortly after his Passover, it could 
well be that Innocent III indeed had a premonition of his nearing end, as 
other scholars have argued.44 Michele Maccarrone assumes that the pope 
died, as some of his predecessors had done, of malaria (‘febbre terzana’).45 
The course of this disease often includes phases of partial recovery without 
symptoms before reaching the terminal stadium. Since malaria was quite 
common and Innocent III had good medical advice, it is probable that he 
knew his fate.46 Be that as it may, we may conclude that the pope gave a 
Christ-like performance on this very special occasion. The opening of the 
Fourth Lateran Council marked a culmination of papal power in the Middle 
Ages. Innocent’s oratory was not completely new, since earlier popes had 
referred to the imitation of Christ in sermons about the crusade and Church 
reform. Innocent III, however, put much more emphasis on the motif of 
imitatio Christi. Later chroniclers immortalized the sermon Desiderio desid-
eravi and stressed the pontiff’s authority as a Christ-like prophet who had 
followed Jesus in word and deed.

Innocent IV, Lyon (1245)

The next general council was convened in 1245 in Lyon.47 Pope Innocent 
IV opened the assembly with a sermon on the reform and the defence of the 
Church against its enemies reminiscent of the oratory of his predecessors. 
Matthew Paris indicates in his Chronica majora that Innocent IV also made 
a Christ-like performance.48 Some scholars assume that Matthew was rely-
ing on the Brevis nota (a sort of council protocol written by a member of the 
papal court) as the source for his information.49 However, this text contains 
a slightly different version of Innocent IV’s sermon.50 It is, therefore, more 
likely that Matthew drew from other texts and oral reports of participants of 
the council.51 Typically, Matthew Paris rearranged his material in order to 
‘illustrate and convey deeper moral and political truths’.52 This might also 
be the case with his report of the Council of Lyon, which seems to be part of 
his partisan depiction of Innocent IV.

If we believe Matthew Paris, the pope preached about a theme taken 
from the First Lamentation of Jeremiah (1.12): ‘[…] all you who pass by look 
and see if there is any sorrow like my sorrow’.53 Some scholars assume that 
‘such words conjured up images of the desolate city of Jerusalem’ and that 
‘the need to aid the Franks in the East was a major topic of the sermon’.54 
However, Lamentations 1.12 was commonly used as the theme for sermons 
on Good Friday, rather than for preaching the crusade.55 According to the 
Chronica majora, Innocent’s address contained several such references to 
Easter and the Passion of Christ. Matthew Paris reports that the pope spoke 
quite elaborately about his ‘five pains’ (quinque dolores) and compared these 
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‘pains’ with the ‘Five Holy Wounds’, which were a major topic of the imitatio 
Christi in the later Middle Ages.56 In alluding to Christ’s suffering by crying 
and sighing, his performance was apparently similar to that of Urban II (as 
recorded in the chronicle of Baudri of Bourgueil).

Since the Brevis nota does not confirm all aspects of this narrative, there 
is some reason to question the report in the Chronica majora. Both sources 
indicate that the pope gave a sermon on the ‘five pains’ which were used 
as a metaphor for the five points to be discussed at the council.57 Matthew 
Paris and the protocol also agree in identifying the conflict with the German 
emperor as the last of these ‘pains’.58 Yet there are certain differences 
between the Chronica majora and the Brevis nota. First, the protocol records 
a different theme of Innocent’s sermon. It is a verse that does not belong to 
a special liturgical occasion, namely, Psalm 93.19: ‘When the cares of my 
heart are many, your consolations cheer my soul’. Second, the two reports 
differ in their explanation of the ‘Five Wounds’ and the points of business 
on the council’s agenda. According to the Brevis nota, these were: the disci-
pline of the clergy and the threats facing Christendom from the Muslims, 
the Greeks, the Tartars, and the emperor. Other sources and most schol-
ars agree in viewing this as the program of the First Council of Lyon.59 
As shown above, Church reform was a permanent item on the agenda of 
councils. The same is true of the call for a crusade, which was an important 
topic in Lyon since the Khwarizmians had recently devastated Jerusalem. 
Innocent IV also had to deal with the Greeks who were attempting to regain 
their former realm and threatening the Latin Empire of Constantinople. 
At the same time, the Tartars had invaded Hungary. Last but not least, the 
pope’s conflict with Frederick II was surely discussed at the council.

Matthew Paris, however, records a different structure in Innocent’s open-
ing sermon.60 According to him, the pope dealt first with the Tartars, second 
with the Greeks, and third with heretics in northern Italy, denoting the lat-
ter as Patarini, Burgari, and Joviani. These heretical groups also feature in 
other sections of Matthew’s chronicle but are not mentioned in the report of 
the Brevis nota.61 Consequently, they may be seen as a recurrent motif of the 
Chronica majora, rather than as a topic of the papal sermon. Nonetheless, 
both sources concur in the remaining items on the agenda dealing with the 
problems in the Holy Land and with the emperor. In his version of this part 
of the sermon, Matthew Paris even cites the Bulla depositionis that Innocent 
IV issued in July 1245 deposing Frederick II.62 As we can see, the chronicler 
obviously had some information about Innocent’s opening speech in Lyon, 
but also used other material besides this to reconstruct the papal sermon.

It is striking that Innocent IV is depicted in the conciliar report of 
the Chronica majora as a Christ-like preacher alluding to Easter and the 
Passion. In general, Matthew Paris’ characterization of the pope is point-
edly negative.63 He heavily criticized Innocent’s nepotism, his mendacity, 
and his lust for power. For instance, the chronicler explains that the pope’s 
conflict with the emperor was about political influence in northern Italy and 
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had nothing to do with religion.64 The Chronica majora report that Innocent 
refused to meet Frederick II on the grounds that he did not want to die as 
a martyr (‘nec me sentio aptum aut paratum martirio’).65 There is an obvi-
ous contradiction between this characterization and the sermon given at 
the First Council of Lyon. When the pope opened the assembly, he spoke 
about the ‘Five Holy Wounds’ of Jesus, yet he was not willing to die for his 
belief. In the next chapters of the Chronica majora, Matthew tells his read-
ers how, as it turned out, Innocent IV nevertheless ended up suffering like 
Jesus. According to this source, the pope planned in 1254 to damage the 
memory of the bishop of Lincoln, Robert Grosseteste, who was one of his 
most prominent enemies in England.66 If we believe the Chronica majora, 
Innocent had the intention of removing his bones from their grave in  
Lincoln cathedral.67 After he had made this decision, Robert Grosseteste 
is said to have appeared to Innocent IV in a dream and urged the pope to 
give up this plan, threatening him and even injuring him with his crosier 
(baculus pastoralis). As he awoke the next morning, Innocent IV apparently 
complained about feeling as if he had been pierced by a lance, although, 
as he explicitly stated, this weapon had not been used: ‘heu, heu, quantum 
latus doleo, sine lancea gemo lanceatus’.68 Innocent was still suffering from 
this injury when he went to Naples, where he died in December.69 Matthew 
Paris emphasizes that one of the reasons for the pope’s death was the wound 
that Grosseteste had inflicted on him.70

The term lanceatus, which the pope used to describe his pain, refers typi-
cally to the last moment of the Passion, when a Roman soldier pierced Jesus’ 
side with a lance.71 The Chronica majora mention not only that Innocent 
IV died like Christ, but also report that he had claimed to be Christ’s sub-
stitute in the Bulla depositionis (‘nos […] cum Iesu Christi vices […] tenea-
mus […]’).72 However, in stressing the pope’s greed for power and his refusal 
to die as a martyr, Matthew Paris casts doubt on this claim to Christ-like 
authority. When Innocent IV refers to the Passion, it is apparent that this is 
pure rhetoric. It seems, rather, that the pope was punished for his hypocrisy 
in suffering one of the ‘Holy Wounds’. Thus, he was again imitating Christ 
in a false way: while the fatal stab of the lance marks the final moment of 
the Passion, it is only the beginning of Innocent’s suffering. The council 
report in the Chronica majora is obviously part of a complex story about 
an unworthy Vicar of Christ. In contrast, the Brevis nota confirms that the 
pope preached about the ‘Five Holy Wounds’, but makes no mention of him 
alluding to the Passion nor of a Christ-like performance. There is conse-
quently good reason to assume that imitatio Christi played a significantly 
lesser role in Innocent’s synodal sermon than in the oratory of other popes.

Gregory X, Lyon (1274)

In 1274, Pope Gregory X convoked a general council for the purpose of 
organizing a new crusade, resolving the schism with the Greek Church, 
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and reforming the Roman Church.73 The pope had similar intentions as his 
 predecessors and also used a similar sort of ‘imitative’ oratory. The most 
important source for what he said there is a protocol written by an anon-
ymous member of the papal court, the Ordinatio concilii, which focuses 
 particularly on the ceremonies and liturgy of the Second Council of Lyon.74 
We learn from the Ordinatio that Gregory X typically preached sitting down 
on the papal throne, the faldestorium.75 At the beginning of the council, the 
pope quoted Jesus’ words before the Last Supper, namely, Desiderio desider-
avi (Luke 22.15). We do not know anything about the sermon’s content, but 
the pope obviously used the same biblical theme as Innocent III at the open-
ing of the Fourth Lateran Council. After this sermo, Gregory X made a short 
break before he held an allocutio explaining the aforementioned purposes of 
the council (subsidium terre sancte; unio Grecorum; reformatio morum).76

There is another account of the opening ceremony in the autobiography 
of King James of Aragon, the Book of Deeds.77 The king personally par-
ticipated in the assembly and dictated his memories soon thereafter to a 
scribe in vernacular Catalan. According to this source, Gregory’s first ser-
mon focused on the crusade, a subject which is also mentioned as one of 
the topics in the Ordinatio concilii. In order to organize help for the Holy 
Land, the pope wished to impose a new tax on all clerics. These plans were 
not popular and Gregory X sought to gain support for them by reminding 
his audience that it was God who had given them all their possessions. For 
this reason, he said, it seemed to be right that they ‘should give to Him not 
all, but a share of what was … [theirs], in order to redeem that Holy Place 
held by His enemies’.78 The pope called this an ‘exchange with Our Lord, 
since He had died so lovingly and suffered passion for us’.79 The next day, 
Gregory X gave another sermon on the crusade that only is recorded in the 
Book of Deeds.80 In this address, the pontiff again asked for money, but 
also for military engagement in the Holy Land. He reminded his audience 
that God had ‘given so much honour to us and had wished to die for man-
kind’.81 It would consequently be ‘right that we should do so much for Him 
as to go to His aid in that place where they held Him captive’. We should 
make ‘our love correspond to His love, which had cost Him so dear that He 
wished to die for it’.82 As we can see, Gregory was exhorting his audience 
to follow Christ. By making a sacrifice, such as paying crusading taxes or 
fighting in the East, they could imitate Jesus on the Cross – at least in some 
respects. Responding to the papal sermon, King James of Aragon declared 
his intention to take the Cross.83 The rest of the audience remained, how-
ever, silent and even as the pope prompted the envoy of the French King 
and some Templars, he received no answer.84 Instead, the listeners began 
discussing this issue among themselves and eventually rejected the papal 
crusade plans. Thus, the monition to imitate Christ seems not to have had 
the desired effect on the assembly.

Other problems occurred when the union with the Orthodox Church 
was discussed. In advance, there had been protracted negotiations between 
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Gregory X and the Greeks which seemed to have ended with great success. 
According to the Ordinatio concilii, the Byzantine embassy was solemnly 
received at the fourth session of the council.85 In a sermon given on this 
occasion, the pope announced that the Greeks had accepted papal suprem-
acy – a central point in the conflict. Conceding that many might believe that 
they had done so for purely political reasons, Gregory assured his listeners 
that this had been a free decision. At the end of the session, the declara-
tions of the Byzantine emperor, his heir to the throne, and the Orthodox 
episcopacy were then read aloud. Scholars have already pointed out that 
these statements actually fell short of acknowledging the supremacy of the 
pope.86 It was consequently doubtful if the Churches had indeed been rec-
onciled. In any case, the session ended with a solemn sermon by Gregory X. 
The Ordinatio concilii reports how the pope repeated the performance of the 
opening ritual: he sat down on the papal throne and preached on Desiderio 
desideravi.87 Again, this source reveals nothing of the content of the ser-
mon, but the theme itself indicates that the pope’s oratory was ‘imitative’ 
in several respects. First, the pope imitated Christ by quoting his words 
before the Last Supper. Secondly, since these same words had been used by 
Innocent III, Gregory X was also imitating his predecessor. And, last but 
not least, he was repeating the theme of his own opening sermon and thus 
imitating himself. The autobiography of King James also reports a sort of 
‘imitative’ oratory. According to this source, the pope held two speeches on 
the  crusade with similar arguments, both referring to imitatio Christi.

Conclusion

As we can see, the imitation of Christ was used to express but also to chal-
lenge papal authority in many different ways. The motif was first  mentioned 
in sources dealing with Urban II and his call for crusade. Several chroni-
clers describe the pope as a powerful preacher at Clermont whose  sermons 
on following Jesus motivated warriors to go to the Holy Land. In a contrary 
sense, Calixtus II invoked the example of Christ as peacemaker. This turn 
of the motif remained, however, an exception in papal rhetoric. At the end 
of the Council of Reims, the same pope made substantial  concessions to the 
assembly but asserted his authority as head of the Church in a Eucharistic 
sermon. Calixtus’ rhetorical strategy of linking Church reform to imita-
tio Christi became a commonplace in papal conciliar sermons. When he 
opened the Fourth Lateran Council about one hundred years later, Innocent 
III was in a much stronger position than Calixtus had been. Nevertheless, 
he followed the oratorical tradition of his predecessors. In a sermon on 
the imitation of Christ, he dealt with the crusade, Church reform, and the 
Eucharist. Some chroniclers drew a link between this speech and Innocent’s 
death some months after the council. Through this analogy, they stressed 
the pope’s authority as Vicar of Christ who had followed Jesus in words 
and deeds.
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When Innocent IV preached at the First Council of Lyon, he did not 
put as much emphasis on imitatio Christi as most scholars assume. While 
all sources agree that the pope spoke about the ‘Five Holy Wounds’, only 
Matthew Paris mentions the pope’s ‘imitative’ performance. In contrast 
to chroniclers writing about Innocent III, Matthew’s intention was not to 
show another perfect Vicar of Christ. Rather, he described Innocent IV as a 
preacher whom God had punished for his hypocritical claim of Christ-like 
power. The last pope who referred to the Passion in his synodal sermons 
was Gregory X. Like Calixtus II, he used this motif in situations in which 
his authority was challenged. However, Gregory X alluded not only to the 
imitation of Christ but also to Innocent III and thus also invoked an image 
of the culmination of papal power in the Middle Ages.
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Introduction

The beatific vision is a state in heaven where the souls of those who are saved 
enjoy the immediate knowledge of God. In the present life, human beings can 
only have an indirect, mediated knowledge of God. The biblical verse most 
relevant to this idea, 1 Corinthians 13.12, states: ‘We see now through a glass, 
darkly; but then face to face.’ So in heaven, when the person now purified sees 
God face to face, they find perfect happiness, that is, the beatific vision. The 
term ‘vision’ signifies the unmediated, immediate knowledge of God.1

In a series of sermons, the first of which was delivered on the feast of All 
Saints (1 November) in 1331, Pope John XXII revealed his own ideas about 
the beatific vision, which significantly differed from what had become a gen-
eral understanding. By this time, it was commonly considered that those 
who were saved attained heaven after being purified and before Judgement 
Day: when, after death, one is through purgatory and in heaven, the soul 
of that person sees God immediately. In his sermon, the pope instead put 
forward his theory that the saved had to wait until Judgement Day to attain 
the beatific vision. This sermon caused an uproar and a full-brown contro-
versy ensued, lasting until 1334, when the pope, just before his own death, 
effectively retracted his position.2

The controversy involved many parties:3 the Dominicans argued against 
the pope, mainly based on the standard opinion of Thomas Aquinas. The 
majority of Franciscans supported the pope, whose repudiation of the 
theory of Franciscan poverty in the 1320s drove its adherents, Michael of 
Cesena, William of Ockham, and others, from Avignon to Munich in 1328 
to the protection offered by Ludwig of Bavaria, the ‘Roman emperor’; not 
surprisingly they criticised the pope on the beatific vision, too. King Robert 
of Naples stepped in, and the king of France also intervened to help decide 
the matter, enlisting the university of Paris.4

The present study specifically focuses on the sermons delivered, and views 
on preaching expressed, in the course of the controversy, thereby providing 
new insights on the controversy. Unlike the vast majority of sermons of the 
period, much of the relevant sources have been edited: Marc Dykmans has 
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edited not only a series of sermons delivered by John XXII on the issue but 
also those by others including a sermon by the Carmelite friar Johannes 
Rubeus, who supported the pope.5 The vehement sermon against the pope 
by the Dominican Thomas Waleys has been edited by Thomas Kaeppeli, 
together with the records of his subsequent inquisitorial process.6 However, 
previous discussions of these sources have necessarily and overwhelmingly 
focused on the immediate situations surrounding them and doctrinal issues 
in them. A shift of focus is seen in Isabel Iribarren’s recent works, which 
emphasise ‘a contrast between the genres in which the different opinions 
were expressed: the pope delivered his opinion in a set of sermons, whereas 
the masters determined their views in scholastic disputations’.7 Still, even 
her articles deal mainly, if not entirely, with the theological ideas in John 
XXII’s sermons.8 Despite the obvious importance of doctrinal issues, there 
remain many questions to be asked about the sermons by the pope and those 
by others, both his supporters and critics. What form(s) do the pope’s ser-
mons on this issue take? Do they all share common characteristics, or are 
there significant differences? If there are, what are their implications? What 
are the pope’s views of preaching/sermons, and those of others involved in 
the controversy? These issues are more significant than have been recog-
nised in understanding the controversy.

Recent contributions in sermon studies have identified, as fruitful areas of 
exploration, views on preaching and the authority and office of preachers.9 
In her seminal article, Beverly Kienzle has identified preaching as a ‘touch-
stone of orthodoxy’ in the context of the late twelfth and the early thir-
teenth centuries, when the ideal of vita apostolica led to the rise of lay (and 
female) preaching and heretical preaching.10 Disturbed not only by errors 
in doctrine but also by lack of attention to, or wilful disregard of, ecclesias-
tical authority, the Church attempted to regulate who could be allowed to 
preach, and was instrumental in the establishment of the mendicant orders 
as the vanguard of orthodox preaching. Kienzle’s point proves valid, for 
example, in late fourteenth- and fifteenth-century England, as Ian Forrest 
has shown in his exploration of how Lollard heresy was detected.11

The matter of preaching should then surely have been no less important 
in the pontificate of John XXII, especially when a pope, of all preachers, 
suddenly delivered in a sermon a message quite divergent from a common 
theological understanding within the Church. There were obviously serious 
doctrinal problems, but there was more to it than that. The ‘pope deliv-
ered his opinion in a set of sermons’,12 but it is also true that each sermon 
delivered on each occasion was an event in itself. When the pope delivered 
his first sermon on beatific vision on All Saints’ Day in 1331, that clearly 
caused quite a stir. It would not be a surprise if his second sermon deliv-
ered a month and a half later, on 15 December, bears signs that reflect the 
pope’s own responses to that commotion. Those who heard his sermons, 
or read their written versions or reports, one of which was circulated by 
the pope himself, responded to those sermons not only concerning their 
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theological ideas but also the ways those ideas were expressed. As will be 
shown below, the second sermon displays features different from the first 
sermon, including a statement which would have shocked those who took 
the office of preaching seriously. These reactions can be clearly discerned 
in the statement of Thomas Waleys OP, who vehemently criticised the pope 
and his Franciscan supporters in a sermon on 17 January 1333, and was 
accused of heresy immediately after his preaching,13 and William Ockham’s 
treatise against John XXII.14 Not only are they alarmed by theological mes-
sages the pope preached but also they share concerns about what preaching 
should be, and in their eyes, the pope’s sermons on beatific vision signifi-
cantly deviated from such norms. It is the contention of the present essay 
that the pope’s sermons must be viewed against the norms of preaching 
shared among contemporary preachers.15

In order to understand contemporary ideas of what preaching was, who 
preachers were, and how preaching should be done, it is useful to look at 
artes praedicandi, manuals for sermon composition (which sometimes also 
deal with delivery).16 With the knowledge of the norms of preaching of this 
period, it becomes clear that there are significant irregularities in some of 
the pope’s sermons, which stood out as such for trained preachers of the day. 
Identifying those and their implications is crucial for a deeper understand-
ing of the controversy.

In what follows, the dominant definition of preaching is first described, 
using artes praedicandi and other works. This is followed by an analysis of 
the form and characteristics of John XXII’s sermons on the subject, and 
it will be shown that there are major differences between his first sermon 
and those which were delivered after that. This chapter then turns to the 
reactions of Thomas Waleys and William Ockham towards John’s sermons, 
mentioned above. Finally, it provides an explanation for the serious nature 
of the pope’s trouble with preaching.

Contemporary Norms of Preaching

Although the main parts of artes praedicandi deal with how to construct 
a sermon in the form of a modern sermon (sermo modernus), it is common 
for them to discuss the general issues of preaching at the beginning.17 
The two contemporary and most comprehensive artes praedicandi are the 
Forma praedicandi of Robert of Basevorn (written in 1322) and De modo 
componendi sermones by Thomas Waleys OP (written c. 1336).18 I have 
previously examined the preaching techniques expounded by Robert of 
Basevorn, comparing those used in the sermons of the English Austin 
Friar John Waldeby (most active in the 1340s–60s), and have established 
that Basevorn’s ars was not a speculative exploration detached from 
the contemporary practice of sermon composition, but a treatise which 
reflects exactly that.19 Here I quote from Basevorn’s work rather than 
Waleys’, whose statement at the end of his sermon against John XXII’s 
doctrine on the beatific vision will be shown below to agree with the for-
mer’s words.20
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Chapter 1 of the Forma praedicandi provides the definition of preaching:

First, we must show what preaching (praedicatio) is. Preaching is the 
persuasion of many, within a moderate length of time, to meritorious 
conduct. For, when some determine questions, even theological ques-
tions, such determination (determinatio) is not preaching because it is 
not persuasion by intent, but rather an investigation of truth. When one 
exhorts one person or two to goodness, that is not properly preaching, 
but admonition or exhortation or the like.21

It is important to note that preaching is defined in opposition to two other 
acts: determinatio (determination) and monitio vel collatio (admonition or 
exhortation). First, preaching is a persuasion, not a place for investigating 
truth, which is determinatio. Second, preaching has to be delivered to many 
people, not just one or two people; in other words, it is necessarily ‘public’ 
(publice praedicare), as opposed to private teaching, which is monitio or col-
latio.22 The same pair of ideas, as well as the definition of preaching itself, 
can be found in Alan de Lille’s Art of Preaching (Ars praedicatoria) in the late 
twelfth century, the first work of the genre artes praedicandi:

Preaching is a clear and public instruction in faith and behavior (mani-
festa et publica instructio morum et fidei), whose purpose is the forming 
of men; it derives from the path of reason and from the fountainhead of 
the ‘authorities’.23

Pope Innocent III also expressed the same idea in one of his letters, and, as 
shall be seen below, this was shared by other contemporary preachers and 
theologians.24

Who could be entrusted with the office of preaching? The Forma prae-
dicandi deals with the question in its next two chapters.25 Two groups are 
mentioned: preachers by office (ex officio) and preachers by commission 
(ex commissione), the former corresponding to the secular clergy, namely, 
‘the pope, cardinals, bishops and those having the care of souls by ordi-
nary jurisdiction’; the latter ‘the religious, constituted by privileges given to 
them’.26 On the contrary,

[n]o lay person or the religious, unless permitted by a bishop or the pope, 
and no woman, no matter how learned or saintly, ought to preach. Nor 
is it enough for one to say that he was commissioned by God, unless he 
clearly proves this, for the heretics are wont to make this claim. […the] 
Church legislator’s intention is to avoid teaching errors, and if such peo-
ple preach indifferently, there is no doubt that they teach many errors.27

Thus, a preacher is given permission to preach because he is considered to 
be capable of avoiding teaching errors.

What kind of form should a proper sermon take? It suffices to say at 
this point that there has been a de facto consensus among highly educated 
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preachers that they would usually use the method of ‘modern’ sermon 
composition (sermo modernus), which began to develop in the second half 
of the twelfth century and which evolved further with the arrival of mendi-
cant friars and university to become a more formal art.28 A modern sermon 
elaborates a thema, an individual line from Scripture, often dividing it into 
several parts, while the ‘ancient’ form (sermo antiquus), which had existed 
before sermo modernus but continued to be used if less frequently, takes a 
form of running commentary of an entire passage of scripture.29

John XXII’s Sermons on the Beatific Vision

It is now appropriate to examine the pope’s sermons on the beatific vision. It 
has been considered that there were six occasions when the pope preached 
on the doctrine: (1) 1 November 1331 (All Saints’ Day); (2) 15 December 1331 
(Third Sunday in Advent); (3) 5 January 1332 (Vigil of the Epiphany); (4) 2 
February 1332 (Purification of the Blessed Virgin Mary/Candlemas); (5) 25 
March 1332 or 1333 (Annunciation of the Blessed Virgin Mary); and (6) 28 
May 1332 or 13 May 1333 (Ascension Day).30

In what follows I examine sermons 1 and 2 because there is a crucial dif-
ference between these two which demonstrates John XXII as a wavering 
preacher. Also, of these six occasions, the sermons in early 1332 (nos 3–5) 
have been preserved in part through the writings of the Munich circles, most 
notably William Ockham’s, under the protection of Louis IV, Holy Roman 
emperor, who had rejected papal authority over political matters, but it is 
wrong to dismiss those three sermons, which, as I briefly argue below, pro-
vide a valuable insight.

As I stated earlier, each sermon is an event in itself, but it is also true that 
many of those who were involved in the controversy – Waleys and Ockham, 
for example – were not necessarily present at those sermons. They might 
have heard about them from those present, but it is more likely that they 
‘read’ the reports of John’s sermons, as Ockham quotes them in his trea-
tise. As an entry of the papal register shows, the pope himself made sure 
that the text of at least two of his sermons (sermones) was transcribed and 
circulated.31 The extant manuscripts containing the texts do not necessarily 
provide explicit information about their circumstances, including location 
and audience, but as shall be seen, the rhetorical structure of the text makes 
it clear that they are sermons.

John XXII’s Sermon I

The first sermon on the beatific vision delivered on All Saints’ Day 
(November 1) in 1331 adopts the ‘modern’ form, which begins with a thema, 
a single biblical verse (1 Mach. 2.51). The following quotation is its introduc-
tory part of the sermon, presented here in a layout which renders its com-
ponents more easily discernible than in a more traditional editorial format. 
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The thema is marked in italics (as is often the case with biblical texts) and 
in bold (because a thema, the base text of a sermon, is more important than 
other biblical texts used as proof text):32

Mementote operum patrum quae fecerunt in generationibus suis, et accipi-
etis gloriam magnam et nomen aeternum: 1 Mach. 2[.51].

Beatus Bernardus in quodam sermone praesentis sollemnitatis 
dicit sic: ‘“Fidelis sermo et in omni acceptione dignus”, ut quos solle-
mni veneratione prosequimur, et simili conversatione consequamur; 
et quos sanctissimos praedicamus, ad eorum beatitudinem tota avid-
itate curramus; et quorum delectamur praeconiis, eorum patrociniis 
sublevemur’.33

Ad hoc autem quod ista possimus consequi [h]ortamur in verbis 
propositis, ut sanctorum patrum, qui nos praecesserunt, opera virtu-
osa ad memoriam reducamus; nam aliter non sciremus eorum opera 
imitari.

Et ideo in verbis propositis tanguntur duo, quae consueverunt homi-
nem movere ad aliquid operandum.

Consuevit enim moveri ad aliquod opus operandum aliquis
vel propt er operis dignitatem,
vel propter operis utilitatem,
et ista duo tanguntur in verbis nostri thematis.
Tangitur enim operis dignitas, cum dicitur: Mementote operum patrum 
quae fecerunt in generationibus suis,

secundo evidens utilitas cum subditur: Et accipietis gloriam et nomen 
aeternum.

And call to remembrance the works of the fathers, which they have done 
in their generations: and you shall receive great glory, and an everlasting 
name: 1 Mach. 2[.51].

Blessed Bernard says thus in a certain sermon for this feast, ‘“A faith-
ful saying and worthy of all acceptation” [1 Tim. 4.9] as we pursue them 
in solemn veneration, and we follow them in a similar manner, and we 
preach those holiest men and we hurry with keen desire to their beati-
tude. We are delighted with praising them and we would be assisted by 
their protection.

Concerning the fact that we could obtain these [glory and an ever-
lasting name], however, I exhort, based on the proposed words, that 
we should commit to memory virtuous works of the holy fathers who 
preceded us. For, otherwise we would not know how to imitate their 
works.

For that reason, in the proposed words there are two points, which 
have accustomed a human to move to do something. For instance, a 
human has been accustomed to be moved to do some work for others, 
either
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because of the honour of such work, or
because of the usefulness of such work;
and these two points are mentioned in the words of our thema.

For, [first] the honour of such work, is mentioned, when it is said: And 
call to remembrance the works of the fathers, which they have done in their 
generations;

secondly, the clear usefulness [of such work] is mentioned, when thus 
added at the end: and you shall receive [great] glory, and an everlasting 
name.

In this quotation, it is clear that the pope follows the standard procedure 
of ‘modern sermons’ of this period: he begins with a thema, followed by a 
prothema, quoting 1 Timothy 4.9 and Bernard’s sermon; two ‘distinctions’ 
(propter operis dignitatem and propter operis utilitatem), corresponding to 
two divided parts of the thema. As has been explored by Trottmann and 
others, he extensively quotes St Bernard and St Augustine as well as biblical 
passages, to support his argument. The point here is that in this sermon the 
pope is authoritative and sure of what he is teaching.

John XXII’s Sermon II

A month and a half after his first sermon, the pope delivered his second, and 
by far the longest, sermon on the Third Sunday in Advent of the same year 
(15 December 1331).34 He begins the sermon in a simpler way:

Gaudete semper in Domino, iterum dico, gaudete: Phil. 4[.4].
Karissimi, sicut scitis, sancta mater Ecclesia facit et recolit memoriam 

isto tempore de duplici adventu Domini nostri Jesu Christi, videlicet
de adventu in carnem et
de adventu ad iudicium finale, qui adventus venturus est in fine saeculi.
De illo ultimo adventu facit mentionem in prima dominica sancta mater 
Ecclesia;

de primo vero in secunda dominica istius temporis, et quia de 
quolibet istorum adventuum nobis parata est magna materia gaudii, 
ideo hodierna dominica sancta mater Ecclesia invitat nos ad duplex 
gaudium, pro utroque istorum adventuum, cum dicit: Gaudete in 
Domino, etc.

Incipiamus ergo ab ultimo, scilicet de adventu Christi ad iudicium 
finale, et postea videbimus de primo, si tempus patiatur.35

Rejoice in the Lord always; again, I say, rejoice: Phil. 4[. 4].
Dearest, as you know, the holy mother Church makes and honours 

the memory at this time about the Advent of our Lord Jesus Christ, in 
two senses:
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concerning the advent of his Incarnation, and
concerning the advent of the Last Judgement, which will come at the 

end of this world.
Of the latter advent, the holy mother Church makes mention on the 
First Sunday [in Advent];

of the former, however, on the Second Sunday of this time, and 
because great things of joy are prepared for us about whichever of these 
advents. Today, therefore, the holy mother Church invites us to the two-
fold joy for both of these advents, when [Christ/the Bible] says: Rejoice 
in the Lord, etc.

I begin from the latter, namely about the advent of Christ to the Last 
Judgement, and after that we will consider the former, if time permits.

This introductory part before he moves into the body of the sermon is short 
and simple, featuring a bare minimum of ‘modern sermon’ techniques. 
Clearly, the pope’s attention was directed towards packing the body of the 
sermon with biblical and patristic authorities in favour of his understanding 
of the beatific vision.

The most striking feature of the sermon figures in the middle of his long 
series of quotations, using Augustine’s words from De Trinitate (I, 8): ‘Si 
decipior hic, corrigat qui melius sapit. Michi aliud non videtur’ (‘If I am 
deceived here, he who knows better correct me. I do not see something dif-
ferent’). Near the end of the sermon (just before the concluding words of 
prayer), he repeats the same sentences in the following passage:

What can we say? I do not know other than what Augustine says in this 
matter. Thus, I do not see that the souls would see the divinity until after 
the judgement, but I say with Augustine, that: ‘If I am deceived here, 
who knows better correct me. I do not see something different’, unless a 
contrary determination of the Church, or authorities of Sacred Scripture, 
is shown, which say more clearly this than the above-mentioned says.36

Here appealing to the authority of St Augustine, the pope may well be 
understood as showing humility and openness (I shall return to this point 
below).37 However, the extraordinary nature of this statement cannot be 
overemphasised (it has so far not been fully recognised, although scholars 
have noted this statement).38 As seen earlier, it was a common perception 
that preaching was a ‘clear and public instruction in faith and  behaviour’, 
and it was a highly guarded office, where erroneous teaching must be 
avoided.39 Those who took the office of preaching seriously might well have 
been dismayed by the lack of steadfastness in a sermon of the pope, who 
not only preached (in their eyes) an erroneous teaching but also insulted 
the office of preaching by taking it so lightly; the second sermon could thus 
have been considered as doubly problematic. The first sermon on All Saints’ 
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Day was less controversial than the second in that the pope at least took the 
office of preaching more seriously by exercising the authority of a preacher, 
even if his message may have been ‘wrong’. From this perspective, the pope 
in the second sermon represents a wavering preacher who undermines the 
authority of preachers. Two critics of the pope in this controversy provide 
evidence for this understanding.

Critics of the Pope as Preacher: Thomas Waleys and William 
Ockham

A contrasting figure of a preacher can be seen in Thomas Waleys OP, who 
preached against the pope’s ideas on 17 January 1333 in Avignon.40 Taking 
the thema: Implebit illum spiritu sapiencie et intellectus (‘He shall fill him with 
the spirit of wisdom and understanding’) (Sirach 15.5), Waleys shows how 
John the apostle, the evangelist, the prophet, the privileged of purity and 
charity, surpassed the other saints in three ways: ‘in abundant perfection of 
merits’, ‘in agreeable revelation of secrets’, and ‘in glorious contemplation 
of the celestial’.41 This part of procedures, which is a development of the 
thema, is far more complex than that in the first sermon of John XXII, who 
was a lawyer by training, not a theologian.

The first two points of the sermon proceeded in a calm manner, apart 
from a few sharp allusions to the Franciscan theory of poverty. The third 
distinction, ‘glorious contemplation of the celestial’ and its consequence, 
‘the beauty of the sight’ (speciei pulchritude), provide him with the pretext 
that he sought to introduce to his sermon the reprobation of the pope’s new 
teaching on the beatific vision. The sermon then examines nine arguments 
from his opponents, which includes not only those put forward by the pope 
but those by his supporters, in particular Franciscans. In the following pas-
sage, Waleys’ vehement attacks on those supporters led to his imprisonment 
by the Inquisition. He accuses those supporters of lacking the courage to 
tell the truth to the pope; they are motivated by temporal interests; they put 
forward supplications to the pope and as long as they say yes to him, the 
pope will grant them:

If someone among you, so he would say, reply, as I will answer: I will ask 
him who says thus: I ask, ‘What is the authority of a saint, which moves 
you more in believing so?’

He will perhaps answer: ‘Bernard’s, or Gregory’s, or that of another 
saint’.

And I will say: Certainly, save your Reverence, you do not say truth, 
but one short word repeated by the Psalmist, namely, ‘So be it, so be it 
(fiat, fiat)!’ For example, ‘your devout son supplicates your holiness for 
such a benefit/favour’: ‘Let it be (fiat)!’. Likewise, because he may go 
without another reading,42 ‘Let it be!’ Behold ‘Let it be! let it be!’
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Concerning this, I add that in my country, namely in England, when 
someone is excommunicated, or denounced as excommunicated, at the 
end of a sentence one always joins [to say]: ‘Let it be! Let it be! Amen’.

And I ask God that ‘Let it be! Let it be!’, that is, by excommunica-
tion or denunciation of God the Father, would fall on the head of the 
person who, motivated in such a way, denies truth which he believes. In 
Psalms [105] it is written: ‘And let all the people say: “Let it be! Let it be! 
Amen”’.43

He was ordered to submit his written version of his sermon. Immediately 
after the text of his sermon, Waleys added the following note:

I, Brother Thomas Waleys, an English man, have preached publicly 
(predicavi publice) the aforesaid things before many people, and as my 
defence I say this: either the opinion that says that the souls of saints 
do not see God face-to-face before resurrection is a clear, dangerous, 
and scandalous error, as much as nearly the entire church of God was 
shocked about this preaching [by John XXII, or another preceding ser-
mon by a Franciscan who was in favour of the pope’s ideas], or not. If 
so, it seems that I must be excused because I have preached, with such 
conscience urging me [to do so]. If not, I am prepared to endure all pun-
ishment, to be imposed on me by some judge.44

This abundantly shows his conviction and pride as a preacher: Waleys was 
conscious of the office and authority of a preacher just as authors of artes 
praedicandi expected from proper preachers.45

After John XXII died, William Ockham composed a treatise now known 
under the title Tractatus Contra Iohannem XXII, which survives only in MS 
lat. 3387 of the Bibliothèque nationale in Paris (fols. 175r–214r).46 At the 
beginning of this work, Ockham criticises the pope’s claim in his confession 
of faith about the beatific vision on his deathbed, in which he retracted his 
theory. Almost the first criticism against the pope in the work is concerned 
with the issue of preaching. Quoting John’s protestation, Ockham attacks 
John’s statement that he only repeated (solummodo recitando) what had been 
said.47 Ockham states that the idea that seeing God face to face has to wait 
until the Last Judgement is the pope’s own, and he has preached that pub-
licly (publice praedicavit).48 Ockham continues:

[…] it should be quickly proven at present by his sermons which he has 
preached publicly, and by certain truthfulness (‘verisimilitudes’) that 
he has taught, assertively and in an affirming manner, that purified 
souls that are separated from their bodies do not see divine essence, 
and that they (the souls) will not be seeing it before the day of the Last 
Judgement.49
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It is to be noted that Robert of Basevorn, Thomas Waleys, and William 
Ockham all used the phrase praedicare publice. Unlike Waleys and Ockham, 
Basevorn is not known to have been engaged in this controversy in any  
way; he simply sets forth the norms of the preachers of the era. When 
Ockham quotes in the treatise the subsequent sermons (nos 3–5) of the pope 
on the beatific vision, his quotations include the passage in question: ‘He 
who knows better correct me’ (Et qui melius sapit me corrigat) or a similar 
passage.50 This shows that these passages made a considerable impression 
on Ockham.

To return to John XXII himself, there is a good possibility that at the 
point of the second to fifth sermons delivered between December 1331 and 
early 1332, the pope saw the situation in a completely different light from 
his critics. When he quoted Augustine’s words in his second and subsequent 
sermons, he must have seen himself engaged in the activity which Basevorn 
considers to be differentiated from preaching: ‘determination’ (determina-
tio) as an investigation of truth.51 In fact, this was the modus operandi of 
John XXII, as Richard Southern states:

By 1321 […] he seems to have concluded that the only way of getting 
authoritative decisions on the controversial issues which had arisen 
largely in the schools but had spread out from there into the world at 
large, was to cut through the old scholastic procedures whereby in the 
now fairly distant past acceptable solutions had emerged from the long 
processes of debate, and to concentrate the decision-making process 
in the papal curia. […] there is much evidence that he summoned and 
retained at Avignon theologians of whom he approved, that he strength-
ened the theological resources of the papal palace, that he set up com-
mittees under the chairmanship of a man on whom he could rely, that he 
himself submitted questions to them, and asked for individual reports 
on contentious issues, that he read and commented on those he received. 
In brief, he acted as the master of a school whose professorial cathedra 
was also that of St Peter. The master in his cathedra handing down sen-
tences to his school had always had a judicial aspect, at least so far as 
the master’s own pupils were concerned. But at Avignon the judicial 
and the magisterial functions were wholly merged, and the school was 
Christendom.52

In delivering the second sermon on beatific visions, he is deliberating on 
what seems to him undecided points of doctrinal matters, but now he was 
doing it in sermons. It is also relevant here, as Sylvain Piron makes clear, 
that the pope’s attention had gradually turned away from the jurists, 
closer to the theologians, who were better equipped to face the ecclesio-
logical questions debated.53 As seen above, the problem is that sermons 
were not the arena where this sort of open discussion was suitable or 
welcomed.
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Iribarren states that ‘[i]t has been understood that the pope made it repeat-
edly clear in his sermons that he was speaking as an individual, not in his 
capacity as bishop of Rome’.54 As seen above, the accusation against John 
XXII for potentially ‘heretical’ preaching cannot be solved by his ‘speaking 
as an individual, not in his capacity as bishop of Rome’, if that context of 
speaking is preaching. Even if and when he preaches as an individual, that 
does not excuse him from teaching an erroneous doctrine and in a way that 
undermines the office of preaching, which made him appear to be wavering.

In conclusion, John XXII’s sermons on the beatific vision certainly came 
as a shock to learned preachers, not only in their theological content but 
also through the medium of communication, and they created an opening 
for criticism of the pope. The importance of the context of preaching in the 
beatific vision controversy has not been addressed in enough detail by the 
scholarship hitherto published, but I hope that the present study has demon-
strated that this needs revision. The controversy also prompted many other 
sermons from disputing parties, which, similarly, deserve further study.
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The tapestry depicting the Franciscan Tree kept in the Treasury Museum 
of the Basilica of Saint Francis in Assisi is one of the many artworks com-
missioned by Pope Sixtus IV and it is a fascinating study case on the com-
munication strategies of papal authority. The tapestry was created during 
a political conflict that affected the Franciscan Order in the last decades of 
the fifteenth century. The patron of the tapestry was Francesco della  Rovere 
(1414–84), formerly minister general of the Franciscan Order, later Pope 
 Sixtus IV from 1471 to 1484, while the recipient was the friary of the Basilica 
of Saint Francis in Assisi, the mother house and headquarters of the gov-
ernment of the Franciscan Order. The Assisi tapestry – also known as the 
tapestry of Sixtus IV – can be considered as a political manifesto designed 
to strengthen the unity of the Franciscan families in a tormented and fragile 
phase of the Order’s evolution.

Francesco della Rovere, the son of wealthy merchants, was born in 1414 
near Savona, Italy. He entered the Franciscan Order at an early age and 
studied philosophy and theology at the University of Padua, where he 
received his doctorate at a public ceremony in the Basilica of St Anthony in 
1444. He then went on to lecture at several universities in Italy. He began his 
ecclesiastical career in the ranks of the Franciscan Order and then moved 
to the Roman curia. At the age of thirty-five, he was elected dean in charge 
of the Franciscan house of Padua. In 1460, he became provincial minister 
of Liguria and was appointed as procurator general of the Franciscans in 
Rome. He was then elected minister general of the Friars Minor in 1464, and 
three years later, he was appointed cardinal of St Peter in Chains. Finally, 
on 9 August 1471, the conclave summoned after the sudden death of Paul II 
elected him pope with the name of Sixtus IV.1

Sixtus IV is remembered especially for his large contribution as a patron 
of the arts, for promoting restoration work of numerous churches and build-
ings in Rome, and for the urban rearrangement of the city. In reality, before 
becoming pope, he had shown no interest in becoming a patron of works of 
art; his sole contribution was being involved in the restoration of the church 
of St Peter in Chains in Rome, which he undertook after his election as 
titular cardinal of this church.2 Only after he was made pope did he change 
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course and begin a systematic urban renewal of Rome, earning himself the 
epithet of renovator urbis. During his thirteen-year pontificate, Sixtus IV 
restored or rebuilt more than thirty of Rome’s crumbling churches, and 
he built two new churches: Santa Maria del Popolo and Santa Maria della 
Pace. He also promoted the construction of Via Sistina (later named Borgo 
Sant’Angelo), a road leading from Castel Sant’Angelo to St Peter’s.

By far the most famous monument he sponsored was the Sistine Chapel 
in the Apostolic Palace in the Vatican. Its construction began in 1475, dur-
ing the Jubilee Year, and ended in 1483, when Sixtus IV solemnly inaugu-
rated the new chapel dedicated to the Assumption of the Virgin Mary. From 
about 1481, Sixtus IV summoned various Florentine painters to work in the 
chapel, including Sandro Botticelli, Domenico Ghirlandaio, Cosimo Ros-
selli and Luca Signorelli, as well as Umbrian artists such as Pietro Perug-
ino and Pintoricchio. The plan for the chapel comprised two fresco cycles 
on the walls, including stories from the lives of Moses and Christ. Above 
those cycles, a gallery of papal portraits was painted. This contraposition 
of Moses and Christ’s cycles reveals a clear political message that was more 
than a mere illustration of the correspondences between stories from the 
Old and New Testaments. The decorative programme of the Sistine Chapel 
was conceived by Sixtus IV specifically to demonstrate the legitimacy of 
papal authority. Starting from Moses, through Christ, to Peter, the ances-
tral line of the God-given authority is ultimately carried forward by the lin-
eage of the popes. One of the most explicit scenes of this programme, where 
the concept of the authority’s transmission is realised, is Pietro Perugino’s 
painting Christ handing the keys to St Peter.

Commissioning artwork, such as paintings, medals and inscriptions, to 
celebrate the conclusion of the public works that Sixtus IV had promoted 
became a well-established practice during his papacy. In fact, the pope pro-
moted many celebratory artworks with a strong message of papal authority. 
Of the many examples of Sixtus’ self-aggrandisement, I would like to recall 
just some of the most famous ones as a means of comparison with the Assisi 
tapestry.

The building of Ponte Sisto in 1473, named proudly after the pope, was the 
first bridge that had been built in Rome since the empire. In fact, the bridge 
was then celebrated in wall paintings, books, poetry and medals, so much 
that it became an emblem of the renewal of Rome. To mark the occasion, 
a medal for the foundation of Ponte Sisto was minted. On the obverse is 
depicted the profile of Sixtus IV, completed by the inscription SIXTVS IIII 
PONT MAX SACRICVLTOR (‘Sixtus IV, supreme pontiff, connoisseur of 
the sacred’). On the reverse is the representation of Ponte Sisto; the medal is 
surrounded by a wreath of oak leaves, a symbol of the della Rovere family, 
while above the bridge is the inscription CVRA RERVM PVBLICARVM 
(‘He cares for public works’).3

Sixtus IV also promoted the restoration of the hospital of Santo Spirito 
in Sassia: in 1471 much of the hospital had been damaged in a fire, and the 
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pope, in view of the Jubilee of 1475, decided to restore it.4 Sixtus entrusted 
the Order of the Hospitallers of the Holy Spirit with revitalising the reno-
vated hospital that housed the poor and orphans. The renovation was com-
pleted, under the supervision of the architect Baccio Pontelli, between 1471 
and 1478. The ‘Sistine Aisle’, the part commissioned by Sixtus IV, is the 
main building of the hospital and it still houses a fresco cycle depicting the 
history of the ancient hospital during the papacy of Innocent III, the Sistine 
re-foundation of the hospital, and the most important episodes from the life 
of Sixtus IV. The cycle, painted by artists of the Umbro-Roman School, such 
as Melozzo da Forlì, Domenico Ghirlandaio and Pintoricchio, is an explicit 
example of personal propaganda by Sixtus IV, culminating with the dedica-
tion scene in which the pope is depicted offering the models of the hospital 
to God the Father.5

Sixtus IV was also responsible for the foundation of the Vatican Library. 
His predecessor Nicholas V had already had the idea of setting up a library, 
and in 1475, in his letter Ad decorem militantis Ecclesiae, Sixtus formally 
established a permanent area to house the volumes, records and secret 
archives in the Vatican Palace, and called it the Palatine Library. The library 
was designed by the architect Domenico Fontana, and it was equipped with 
shelves, desks, benches and presses, for use by scholars.6 The famous fresco 
depicting Sixtus IV appointing Bartolomeo Platina as prefect of the Vati-
can Library by Melozzo da Forlì (c. 1477), now held in the Pinacoteca Vati-
cana, is just another example of Sixtus’ propensity for self-aggrandisement. 
The fresco represents the Renaissance humanist Bartolomeo Sacchi, better 
known as Platina after being appointed prefect of the Vatican Library by 
Sixtus IV, who is seated on the right. The other two figures in the scene are 
the pope’s two nephews, cardinals Giuliano della Rovere (later Pope Julius 
II) and Pietro Riario, who are set behind Platina. All the characters are 
set in spacious perspective architecture, with the coffered ceiling decorated 
with rosettes, moulding and oak garlands, a reference to the coats of arms 
of the della Rovere family. The newly appointed librarian, Platina, points 
his finger at the Latin inscription below which he himself supposedly wrote:

Because you repaired churches, a hospital, streets, squares, walls, and 
bridges, and the virginal water of the Trevi [the city may owe you much] 
even if indeed you ordain to give the sailors the commodity of their 
ancient port, and to girdle the Vatican grounds [with walls]; yet the city 
owes you more: for the library which lay hidden in squalor, may now be 
seen in a frequented and renowned spot.7

The inscription also makes reference to another public work promoted by 
Sixtus IV: the improvement of Rome’s water supply system with the resto-
ration of the Aqua Virgo aqueduct, in preparation for the Jubilee of 1475. 
 Sixtus IV had had the arcades carrying the conduit to Trevi repaired, and the 
water channel cleaned.8 The restoration of an aqueduct and the provision 
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of  healthier water to a city which was renowned for its unhealthy water 
was probably one of the most popular public works promoted by Sixtus IV, 
who proudly included it as one of his greatest accomplishments in Platina’s 
inscription.

The self-aggrandising approach associated with all of Sixtus’ work as a 
renovator urbis can also be found in different ways in all his acts of patron-
age. The assertion of papal authority in Sixtus’ public works is conveyed by 
images with a great visual impact or by magniloquent dedicatory inscrip-
tions. Even in the works of art he commissioned he missed no opportunity 
to promote himself and the papacy, with strategies that varied according 
to the type of audience to which the work was addressed. Among the many 
cases that could be cited, let us focus on the splendid tapestry depicting 
the Franciscan Tree, held in the Treasury Museum of the Basilica of Saint 
Francis in Assisi (Figure 4.1). Woven in the Netherlands between 1471 and 
1482, it is among the few extant examples of the many Netherlandish tap-
estries commissioned by eminent Italian patrons which were exported to 
Italy during the fifteenth century. This tapestry is particularly interesting 
not only because it includes the portrait of Sixtus IV, but especially because 
of its unique and complex iconography, which relates to doctrinal debates 
that were preoccupying the Church in the second half of the fifteenth 
century.

A brief study of the tapestry was published in the early twentieth century, 
but the only in-depth research was conducted in 1980 by Mercedes Viale 
Ferrero, to which all the subsequent studies have made reference.9 Although 
Viale Ferrero’s study has convincingly explained many aspects of this tapes-
try, such as the date of execution, style of design and place of manufacture, 
I would contend that some of its iconographic features have not yet been 
drawn out fully. What follows analyses the medieval iconographic sources 
to better understand the role played by Sixtus IV not only in the direct 
patronage of this artwork but also in the burning debate on the Franciscan 
identity that ripped apart the Franciscan Order in the second half of the 
fifteenth century.

During the exhibition on Umbrian medieval art held in Perugia in 1908, 
Giustino Cristofani recognised for the first time the northern character in the 
design of the tapestry, suggesting that it might have been woven in France. 
Later, Bonaventura Marinangeli and Beda Kleinschmidt clarified that it was 
manufactured by Netherlandish artists, while Mercedes Viale Ferrero pro-
posed Brussels or Lille as the probable provenance of the tapestry, because 
of stylistic analogies in contemporary sculptures and painting from Brus-
sels, and because of well-documented links between Italian patrons and 
the Flemish cities. Nello Forti Grazzini also thought that Brussels was the 
likely origin, and highlighted the stylistic similarities between the mille-
fleurs ground of the Assisi tapestry and that of the tapestry dated 1466 by 
Jan de Haze, now in the Bern Historical Museum. More recently, Thomas 
P. Campbell, at the exhibition on Renaissance tapestry at the Metropolitan 
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Museum, New York, claimed that the Assisi tapestry could have been pro-
duced in a high-quality workshop in Lille, Bruges or Tournai, just as eas-
ily as in Brussels, while Dominique Donadieu-Rigaut put forward new 

Figure 4.1 Fl emish manufacturing, The Franciscan Tree, wool and silk, c. 1476, 
Assisi, Basilica of St Francis, Treasury Museum. Image courtesy of Mar-
cello Fedeli, Spoleto, 2013. Reproduced by permission of the Archivio 
fotografico del Sacro Convento di S. Francesco, Assisi, Italy.
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iconographic interpretations, such as the connection between Sixtus IV and 
the institution of the feast of the Immaculate Conception.10

The portrait of Sixtus IV in the Assisi tapestry differs from the many 
other surviving examples of his portraits. It demonstrates that the tapestry 
was not woven in Rome: the design of the tapestry was instead developed in 
the Netherlands, probably from written instructions, rather than a detailed 
sketch.11 There is no surviving document guaranteeing the provenance and 
the patronage of the tapestry, but scholars tend to agree that the tapestry 
was a gift from Sixtus IV to the Basilica of Saint Francis. Some scholars 
argue that the pope may have received the tapestry as a gift rather than 
commissioning it, and then gifted it to the Franciscans in Assisi.12 However, 
I hope to prove in this chapter that there is clear evidence that Sixtus IV was 
not only the patron of the artwork, but was in fact behind its iconographic 
project as well.

The tapestry measures 445 × 333 cm. It is made of wool and silk, with a 
woven structure of seven warps per centimetre. The design is based on the 
allegorical image of a tree. St Francis of Assisi is depicted in the middle of 
the tapestry in the typical brown habit of the Franciscans, while he is receiv-
ing the stigmata from Christ in the shape of a seraphim on the cross. The 
account of the stigmatisation is one of the best known of Francis’ life, and 
the subject had been frequently represented in medieval art from the time 
of Francis’ canonisation. The famous altarpiece by Bonaventura Berlingh-
ieri in the church of St Francis in Pescia, Tuscany, dated c. 1235, is one of 
the first iconographic arrangements of this tale. Later examples include the 
well-known fresco in the Basilica of St Francis in Assisi, and the altarpiece 
that is currently in the Louvre Museum in Paris, but which was originally 
housed in the St Francis church in Pisa. These two examples, both con-
vincingly attributed to the famous Florentine painter Giotto di Bondone, 
respectively, dated around 1290 and 1295, established the iconography of the 
stigmatisation scene until the Renaissance. The Assisi tapestry follows this 
iconographic tradition depicting the saint kneeling and directing his gaze 
at the sky, with his hands raised up to receive Christ’s five wounds onto his 
own body.13 Above the saint is a red canopy with a blue curtain, which sym-
bolically embraces Francis’ body. The canopy carries the inscription TRES 
ORDINES HIC ORDINAT (‘He establishes three orders’), referring to the 
three orders officially established by St Francis: the male Order of Friars 
Minor, the female Order of St Clare and the lay Third Order of St Francis.

The tree branches out from Francis’ body across the entire upper half of 
the composition leading to six flowers with a Franciscan saint (identified by 
an inscription) seated on each one. The two saints close to Saint Francis are 
the only two who met him in person, Clare of Assisi (1194–1253) on the left 
and Anthony of Padua (1195–1231) on the right. Clare of Assisi, the foundress 
of the Second Franciscan Order (also known as the Poor Clares), is kneeling 
on the flower. She is looking at a large monstrance containing the Eucharis-
tic host with which she drove the Muslims out of Assisi in 1240. St Anthony 
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of Padua, usually represented with the book of scriptures, is here instead 
depicted holding a cross and a lantern, which symbolise the light overcoming 
a demon, which lies beaten at his feet.

In the upper corners of the tapestry are two Franciscan saints who were 
appointed to the bishopric. To the left is Louis of Toulouse (1274–97) of the 
royal French house of Anjou, who was made bishop of Toulouse. He holds 
the crosier and a book, while next to him there is a crown, a reference to 
his implied renouncement of the throne of Naples, because of his choice 
to become a priest. He wears a cape over the Franciscan sackcloth. On the 
opposite corner is Bernardino of Siena (1380–1444), whose triple rejection 
of the bishopric is symbolised by the three mitres passed through by the 
branch next to him. He shows the radiant Christogram with the letters IHS 
inscribed, which he usually displayed during his sermons to the masses.

The two remaining saints in the middle section both belong to the secular 
world. On the extreme left is Elzéar of Sabran (1285–1323), a member of an 
aristocratic family from Provence, who married the virtuous Delphine of 
the house of Glandèves.14 He respected her desire to live as a virgin and 
together they made a vow of chastity, supported by the Provençal group of 
Spiritual Franciscans led by friar Peter John Olivi. Elzéar of Sabran joined 
the Third Order of St Francis and he was buried in the Franciscan habit in 
the church of the Minor Conventuals at Apt. In 1369, he was canonised by 
Urban V. In the Assisi tapestry, he is depicted wearing a hat adorned with 
a gem and holding a sword in one hand, symbols that identify him both as 
nobleman (he was baron of Ansouis, Provence, and later count of Ariano, 
Campania, Italy), while in the other hand he is holding a rosary of white and 
red beads.15 On the extreme right is Elizabeth of Hungary (1207–31). The 
two crowns that she is holding in one hand symbolise her double status as 
princess and queen; in the other hand, she is holding a simple cloak, sym-
bolic of the worldly goods she rejected in favour of a life of charity when she 
joined the Third Order of St Francis.16 As a result of Elizabeth’s absolute 
dedication to the poor, the sick and the homeless, after being canonised in 
1235 she was chosen to be patroness saint of the Third Order of St Francis.

Above the canopy, the branches of the tree host an otherworldly almond 
surrounded by a multicolour aureole in which the Virgin and Christ child 
appear. Both hold fruit: the Virgin holds an apple and Christ holds a pome-
granate, commonly used in medieval art as symbols for original sin and 
redemption, respectively. The apple is a clear reference to Eve and to the 
original sin and thus here the Virgin is represented as a New Eve. Being 
responsible for the redemptive effects achieved by her Son, she thus appears 
in this way as the co-redemptrix with the Redeemer. The child Christ, in 
line with the Eve-Mary parallel, could be seen as the New Adam, accord-
ing to Paul the Apostle’s interpretation given in the First Letter to the 
Corinthians.17 He is holding a pomegranate, which relates firstly to his role 
as Redeemer, but also to the unifying role of the Church, where the seeds 
represent the many believers who make up the one universal Church.
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The lower part of the tapestry is occupied by five standing figures of high 
prelates, side-by-side in the hierarchy. They are three popes and two cardi-
nals, all belonging to the Franciscan Order, highlighted by the rich ecclesi-
astical garments worn over the Franciscan habit. At the centre is Sixtus IV, 
the only living person, who is depicted with a sumptuous cope decorated 
with highly detailed embroidery, a brocaded dalmatic and a pearl-encrusted 
papal tiara formed by three crowns. In one hand he holds a golden cross, 
and in the other a closed book. Under the figure of Sixtus IV is the coat 
of arms of the della Rovere family, with the crossed keys of the papacy. 
 Sixtus is flanked by two other Franciscan popes wearing similarly elaborate 
vestments. To the left is Nicholas IV, who was the first Franciscan to be 
elected pope (1288–92). In 1274, he succeeded Bonaventure of Bagnoregio 
as minister general of his Order, and in 1278 he was created cardinal-priest 
of Santa Pudenziana. To the right is Alexander V (1409–10), a Franciscan 
theologian and then archbishop of Milan (1402). He was appointed cardinal 
in 1405 and papal legate to Lombardy. Elected by the Council of Pisa in 1409 
during the troubled period of the Great Western Schism that witnessed the 
coexistence of three popes, Alexander V reigned for only ten months. In the 
lower corners of the tapestry are two eminent personalities, Bonaventure 
of Bagnoregio and Peter Aureol, both depicted with the typical robes of 
cardinals and the galero, the broad-brimmed red hat. Bonaventure of Bag-
noregio (1221–74) is one of the key figures of the Franciscan Order’s history, 
also mentioned as the ‘second founder’ of the Order, after St Francis. He 
was a philosopher, the author of the official biography of St Francis, was 
canonised in 1482, and later proclaimed Doctor of the Church in 1588. Peter 
Aureol (c. 1280–1322) was a scholastic philosopher and theologian. In 1318, 
he was appointed professor of theology at the university of Paris; in 1321, 
he was appointed as archbishop of Aix-en-Provence. The inclusion of these 
two philosophers is not a coincidence, and it reveals the interpretative key of 
the tapestry’s political message. The figure of Bonaventure of B agnoregio –  
as will be argued in the second part of this essay – is of outstanding impor-
tance in this tapestry. While the field of the upper section of the tapestry is 
dominated by the branches of the tree and the scrolling leaves, the lower sec-
tion shows the prelates against a splendid millefleurs ground, composed, as 
Viale Ferrero has rightly noticed, with an extraordinary diversity of botan-
ical species.18 The millefleurs ground is a reference to the Garden of Eden. 
At the centre of the garden is the Tree of Life, on which the tapestry bases 
its elaborate symbolism.

The iconographic programme of the tapestry derives from a visual tra-
dition that had been inspired by Bonaventure’s treatise Lignum vitae (writ-
ten c. 1260),19 which visualises the cross on which Christ was crucified as 
a living tree, a reminder of the Tree of Life described in Genesis 2.9 and 
in R evelations 22.2.20 The Lignum vitae of Bonaventure is among the fin-
est literary expressions of Franciscan devotion to the humanity of Christ. 
Bonaventure described a schematic tree to be used as a memory aid, in the 
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manner of medieval ars memoria.21 The basic idea is to analyse and organise 
a complex subject in detail, and then associate each element of that outline 
with some physical representations. In the specific case of Bonaventure’s 
Lignum vitae, the subject is a series of forty-eight meditations on the life and 
death of Christ and the tree is, therefore, both a kind of mnemonic and a 
typological connection to the Tree of Life from the Garden of Eden.

From the late thirteenth century, the manuscripts of Bonaventure’s text 
often included full-page illustrations. Some were pictorial, whereas oth-
ers were purely diagrammatic; all were nonetheless summaries or outlines 
suitable for both mnemonic and meditational use. A good example is the 
illumination contained in MS 416 of the Beinecke Library (Figure 4.2), 
which was composed in the Cistercian abbey of Kamp in the Rhineland 
(Germany), probably in the late thirteenth century.22 The image is charac-
terised by a green cross inscribed onto a tree consisting of twelve branches 
and fruits, while the inscriptions on the branches are taken from Bonaven-
ture’s text.

The panel by Pacino of Bonaguida dated c. 1310 is among the closest 
adaptations of Bonaventure’s text into a large panel painting. This panel 
is now in the Galleria dell’Accademia in Florence; it comes from the 
ancient convent of the Poor Clares in Monticelli, which is near Florence.23 
In strict accordance with the parallelism Lignum vitae–Lignum crucis, the 
dead Christ is shown hanging on a tree trunk, with twelve branches and 
twelve fruits symbolising the twelve virtues of the Saviour. Every branch 
includes four medallions displaying stories from the life of Christ; instead 
of being contained in a medallion, the forty-eighth chapter fills the entire 
gable with a large depiction of the Heavenly Paradise. Pacino’s panel is part 
of the illustrations to Bonaventure’s forty-eight chapters. Importantly for 
our purposes here, it contains other iconographic elements more relevant to 
the tapestry of Sixtus IV. In the centre, at the bottom, Bonaventure himself 
stands on an opening of the rocky base from which the trunk of the tree 
rises. The rock interrupts a strip of diminutive scenes in the Garden of Eden 
or Earthly Paradise, reaching across the panel from side to side, illustrating 
the Creation of Adam and Eve, God’s warning against the Forbidden Tree, 
the Temptation, the Fall, the Reprimand, the Fountain of Paradise and the 
Expulsion from Eden. The inclusion of the stories from the Book of Genesis 
creates an explicit dualism between the Tree of Knowledge and the Tree of 
Life. Such dualism amplifies the dualism between Adam and Christ, and the 
consequent interpretation of Christ as the New Adam.

From the beginning of the fourteenth century, Bonaventure’s Lignum 
vitae started to be depicted in large wall paintings in many Franciscan 
churches and friaries, especially in Italy.24 In the church of St Francis in 
Udine, for example, the over life-size Lignum vitae is located on the side 
wall of the main chapel;25 at the Benedictine monastery of Sesto al Regh-
ena, which is located not far from Udine, a similar composition few years 
later was replicated in the transept area of the church.26 The artworks in the 
Galleria dell’Accademia and Sesto al Reghena are similar, and they share 
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some iconographic details, such as the presence of Bonaventure kneeling at 
the base of the tree.

The monumental version of the Lignum vitae seems to be depicted espe-
cially in the friaries or in the parts of the churches reserved for the religious 

Figure 4.2 Lignum vitae (Tree of Life), produced at the Cistercian monastery of Kamp, 
Germany, late thirteenth century, New Haven, CT, Yale University, Bei-
necke Library, MS 416, fol. 1v. Image via the Beineke Rare Book and Man-
uscript Library, generously provided without copyright restrictions.
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members of the order. The intricacy and the complexity of the doctrinal 
implications of this image suggest that this iconography was originally con-
ceived not for a lay public, but a religious one. It was essentially an image 
aimed at educating the friars. In fact, paintings of the Lignum vitae can be 
frequently found in the most important rooms of the friaries, such as the 
refectory and the chapter house. In the ancient refectory of Santa Croce in 
Florence, a large fresco decoration based on the image of the Lignum vitae 
(Figure 4.3) was carried out around 1340 by Taddeo Gaddi, who was among 
Giotto’s most talented followers.27 The Santa Croce version of the Lignum 
vitae is combined with the depiction of the Last Supper and the aim of this 
decorative cycle is to exhort the audience to feed themselves symbolically 
with the fruits of the Tree of Life.

The probable prototype of all these Italian monumental depictions of 
the fourteenth century was the wall painting in the parlatory (a room 
adjacent and connected to the chapter house) of the Franciscan friary 
of St Anthony in Padua, which is the second-most important convent 
of the Order after Assisi. Unfortunately, this composition is mostly lost 
and only a small fragment of the painting survives. However, its original 
structure is documented by some photographs made before the detach-
ment of the wall paintings. In my opinion, this large composition was 
painted by Giotto himself around 1303, when he was working in the 
Scrovegni Chapel in Padua.28 The Paduan fresco became the prototype 
for a series of replicas in other churches of northern Italy, such as the 
examples in Udine and Sesto al Reghena, but it might have influenced 
the later compositions in Tuscany, too. The Paduan prototype is also 
interesting because it was associated with one more composition based 
on an allegorical tree and placed on the opposite wall. This second paint-
ing, like the Lignum vitae, is in poor condition, and its iconography is 
understandable only through the old photographs preserved in the pho-
tographic archive of the Centro Studi Antoniani in Padua (Figure 4.4).  
This second painting was also arranged on an arboreal-shape structure 
and depicts a unique and rare iconography. In the centre of the composi-
tion is Francis of Assisi, who is standing and from whom a series of prob-
ably twelve branches, six on each side, grow. Between the branches is a 
series of medallions containing stories from the life of St Francis, organ-
ised in the same manner as that of the panel by Pacino di Bonaguida.

If the depiction of the Christological tree may be denominated as Lignum 
vitae Christi, its Franciscan version may be named as Lignum vitae Sancti 
Francisci. The result of the decoration of this room in the Paduan friary 
was an explicit and magnificent parallelism between Christ and Francis, 
following the historical reading of Francis’ experiences given in the Legenda 
Maior by Bonaventure. This interpretation, which was spread by Bonaven-
ture, had a primary role in the formulation of the concept of Francis as an 
alter Christus, a second Christ. It was a theory that was later elaborated 
again in the eschatological doctrine by the Franciscan theologians of the 
Spiritual faction of the Order (later called Observance), such as Peter John 
Olivi (1248–98), Angelo Clareno (1247/48–1337) and Ubertino of Casale 
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Figure 4.3 T addeo Gaddi, Lignum vitae (Tree of Life), fresco, c. 1340, Florence, 
Santa Croce, refectory, south wall. Image via Wikimedia Commons, 
generously provided without copyright restrictions.
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(1259–1329). The symbolism of the tree was also used by Ubertino of Casale 
in his Arbor vitae crucifixi Iesu (c. 1305). Although no surviving depiction of 
the Lignum vitae can be connected directly to Ubertino’s work, the symbolic 

Figure 4.4 G iotto di Bondone (?), Lignum vitae santi Francisci (The Franciscan 
Tree), fresco, c. 1303, Padua, St Anthony, friary, locutory, north wall 
(photograph taken before painting was detached in 1979). Image repro-
duced by generous permission of the Centro Studi Antoniani, Padua.
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image of the tree was surely familiar to the Spirituals. In confirmation of 
this is the text of a sermon given by Bernardino of Siena in Florence in 
1424.29 This sermon was based accurately on the image of Bonaventure’s 
Lignum vitae, rather than Ubertino’s later work. This reference is not actu-
ally surprising since Bonaventure was a leading figure and he was respected 
by the various factions of the Order. The symbolism of the tree was, there-
fore, shared by the different groups within the Order. In the Assisi tapes-
try the Spiritual faction, represented by Bernardino of Siena and Elzéar of 
Sabran, coexists with the representatives of the Conventuals thanks to the 
symbolism of the tree.

Thus, if the primary source for the Assisi tapestry is clearly the Lignum 
vitae, I believe that a secondary source could be recognised in the iconog-
raphy of the Tree of Jesse, an artistic subject widespread in European art 
from the twelfth century. The Tree of Jesse iconography originates from 
a passage in the Book of Isaiah that metaphorically describes the descent 
of the  Messiah: ‘A shoot will come up from the stump of Jesse; from his 
roots a Branch will bear fruit’ (Isaiah 11.1). The passage was interpreted by 
 Tertullian as a prophecy referring to Christ: he identified the stem (radix) 
with Jesse, father of David; the shoot (virga) with Mary, playing with the 
similarity of the two Latin words virga and virgo (i.e., the Virgin Mary); 
and finally recognising the flower ( flos) blooming from the shoot with 
Christ.

The first depictions of the Tree of Jesse iconography can be found in 
illuminated books produced between the eleventh and the twelfth cen-
turies, especially in northern Europe.30 However, it was only with the 
majestic stained glass in the abbey church of St-Denis, which was con-
ceived by Abbot Suger and commissioned between 1140 and 1144, that the 
image reached a new grandiose arrangement. The imposing stained glass 
of St-Denis was soon replicated in the cathedral of Chartres and later in 
many other churches of England and Germany. And so, this iconogra-
phy spread throughout Europe. The originality of the St-Denis version 
of the Tree of Jesse is that the iconography is the result of the mixture of 
the passage from Isaiah along with the genealogy of Jesus described in 
the G ospels of Matthew (1.1–16) and Luke (3.23–38) which lists the ances-
tries of the kingdoms of Israel and Judah, culminating in Jesus. The abbey 
church of St-Denis was the burial place of French kings for more than 
800 years; Suger’s aim was to highlight the relationship between the royal 
genealogy of Jesus and that of the French kings.31

The structure of the tapestry reveals an intelligent balance of symbolic 
and theological references, and the positioning of the Franciscan saints con-
veys a message that is something far more subtle than a mere celebration of 
the glorious history of the Order. The references to theological and icono-
graphical works of Franciscan spirituality from Bonaventure of Bagnoregio 
to Peter Aureol must have been conceived and developed by a learned mem-
ber of the Franciscan Order.32 However, in my opinion, it is unlikely that 
the tapestry was a gift to Sixtus IV. A refined theologian such as Sixtus IV 
was more than capable of devising such a complex design by himself. And 
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his stay in Padua, first as a student and later, in 1441, serving as the head 
of the friary of St Anthony, would have provided ample opportunities to 
meditate on the two paintings of the Lignum vitae, which were next to the 
chapter hall of the convent. The double example of the Lignum vitae in the 
Paduan convent, possibly painted by Giotto di Bondone, had a primary role 
in the transmission of this iconography in northern Italy. In addition, the 
idea in the Assisi tapestry of depicting the body of St Francis as the trunk of 
a tree may have been inspired by a long iconographic tradition, which has 
its prototype in the fourteenth-century painting of the Lignum vitae Sancti 
Francisci in the Paduan convent.

I also believe that the Assisi tapestry shares the same communicative 
strategy as the aforementioned celebrative images commissioned by Sixtus 
IV during his pontificate, such as those of Santo Spirito in Sassia and in 
the Vatican Library. However, since the Assisi tapestry was targeted at 
the friars of the Assisi community, it opted for a communicative language 
based on historical and theological references rather than on the exalta-
tion of Sixtus’ magnificence. The tapestry was probably exhibited in the 
choir of the upper basilica, or in one of the common rooms of the friary, 
such as the chapter house, where the friars kept their meetings and took 
fundamental decisions on the government and the future of the Order.33 
It is important to remember that a large depiction of the Lignum vitae, 
which is now lost, was also present in the mother-house friary in Assisi. 
In the sixteenth century, a preparatory drawing of the Lignum vitae was 
seen by Giorgio Vasari in the refectory of the friary, of which Vasari gave 
a detailed description. In a previous study, I sought to demonstrate that 
this lost painting may have been conceived by Giotto, and was probably 
painted around 1319, when the Ghibelline uprising in Assisi led by Muzio 
di Francesco caused an abrupt interruption of the decorative work being 
carried out at the St Francis complex.34

Scholars agree in recognising that the aim of the Assisi tapestry was to 
emphasise the origins that the various members of the Franciscan Order 
had in common.35 The reference to a key figure in the Order’s history, that 
is, Bonaventure of Bagnoregio, highlights Sixtus’ attempt to conciliate dif-
ferent groups within the Franciscan movement. Serving as minister general, 
Bonaventure regulated and codified a number of practical interpretations 
of the Rule into the Constitutions of Narbonne (1260), in order to dimin-
ish the radicalists and moderate the extremists. In the second half of the 
thirteenth century, the Franciscan Order was undergoing internal discord, 
since the faction of the Spirituals strove for a rigorous application of the vow 
of poverty, while the Conventuals supported a laxer interpretation of the 
Rule. Bonaventure as minister general used his authority so prudently that 
he managed to preserve the unity of the Order and reconcile the two fac-
tions. At the time of Sixtus IV, the divisions within the Order were  growing 
inexorably.
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If we accept the hypothesis that the tapestry was commissioned by Sixtus IV  
and donated to the Basilica of St Francis at Assisi then we can see the same 
idea of reconciliation. This would explain why the tapestry portrays together 
such a variety of Franciscans from different social extractions. The tapestry 
includes nobles of high-born origins (a queen, a royal prince who rejected 
the throne, an aristocrat), and also personages of humble origins.36 This 
variety includes not only an accurate representation from the three Orders 
instituted by Francis but also several extremists: Bernardino of Siena, who 
was one of the leaders of the Observants, and Peter Auriol, whose Tractatus 
de paupertate et usu pauper was a strong stance against the extreme spiritual-
ists within the movement.37

Bonaventure of Bagnoregio is the main reference point of the Assisi tap-
estry, not only because the source is Bonaventure’s Lignum vitae but also 
because Bonaventure was taken as a role model by Sixtus IV in order to 
make a plea to preserve the unity of the Franciscan Order. The connec-
tion between the two is strengthened by the decisive impulse that the pope 
gave to the canonisation process of Bonaventure: it was Sixtus IV himself, 
indeed, who celebrated with much solemnity in Rome on 14 April 1482 the 
feast for the official canonisation of Bonaventure of Bagnoregio. Since in 
the tapestry Bonaventure is depicted without the halo of saints, scholars 
have traditionally dated the tapestry between 1471 (the year Sixtus IV was 
elected pope) and 1482. It is possible, in my opinion, to date the creation 
of the tapestry to around the year 1478. The inscription TRES ORDINES 
HIC ORDINAT written on the canopy is a precise quotation from an anti-
phon included in the rhymed Office of St Francis, composed mainly by 
Julian of Speyer probably in 1230, upon commission from the government 
of the Order.38 But the first parts of the rhymed Office of St Francis were 
initially conceived by other anonymous authors after the canonisation of 
Francis in 1228. These offices were customarily created on the occasion 
of the official ceremony of canonisation of saints. As a consequence, the 
inclusion in the tapestry of the quotation from the antiphon Tres Ordines 
hic ordinat, with its allusion to the existence of the only three official 
Orders, would have made sense especially for the celebration of sestercen-
tennial anniversary of the canonisation of Francis of Assisi, in 1478.

In conclusion, the Assisi tapestry can be considered as an additional 
example of Sixtus IV’s practice of using art as an instrument of political 
propaganda aimed at preventing the division of the Order. All of Sixtus’ 
attempts to preserve the unity of the Franciscan Order only had limited 
success and were doomed to failure. A few decades later, once it was clear 
that the Order could not be kept unified, Pope Leo X in 1517 summoned a 
General Chapter at Santa Maria in Aracoeli in Rome. On 29 May 1517, he 
promulgated the papal letter Ite vos (also known as the Bolla separationis), 
which officially sanctioned the separation between the Observants and 
 Conventuals, with the establishment of two fully independent families.
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‘Having gouged out his eyes and cut off his nose and ears they sat the 
Greek pseudo-pope back to front on a donkey, gave him the animal’s tail 
to hold and paraded him all over town’.2 This is how Arnulf of Milan, 
in around 1080, somewhat laconically describes the cruel fate of John 
Philagatos, who had served as Pope John XVI from April 997 to May 998, 
but is considered legitimate by neither the Church nor historical research. 
In fact, he is regarded as what one could term an anti-pope. John, once 
a confidant of Emperor Otto III and archbishop of Piacenza, suffered 
brutal physical punishment for the short period of time in which he occu-
pied the episcopal throne in Rome. Never again would he have been able 
to hold a priestly office, and he was forever stigmatised by having had 
his ears and nose cut off. The unfortunate John was handed over to a 
synod, which formally removed him from office and stripped him of his 
papal insignia. This was followed by the ignominy of a public parade in 
which the offender was handed over to the people of Rome, who relished 
the chance to shower him with verbal and indeed actual ordure. Nothing 
is known of John’s end. He disappeared into a monastery and was never 
heard of again.

The case of John Philagatos is not unique. And while the punishment 
of this would-be pope is notable for its brutality, rough treatment was not 
uncommon for failed interlopers of the cathedra Petri, especially in the 
Early Middle Ages. Robust disputes over the episcopate were no rarity in 
Rome. In 1121, Gregory VIII – called ‘Burdinus’ (donkey) – also experienced 
publicly orchestrated humiliation. He had crowned Emperor Henry V, but 
without Henry’s protection, he was defenceless against his opponents upon 
their return to Rome. Burdinus was detained and like John XVI before 
him, he was marched through Rome to demonstrate the failure of Gregory 
VIII, putative bishop of Rome, in a public celebration of the victory of Pope 
Calixtus II over his adversary. The two men’s roles were clear: on the one 
hand, the rightful pope, who had successfully asserted himself, on the other 
the presumptuous rival, the loser, the anti-pope.

Such a situation is depicted with abundant clarity in a contemporary 
fresco in the Lateran Palace, which shows Alexander II using his defeated 
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adversary Honorius as a footrest, seemingly crushing his rival’s head as 
one might the head of a snake. This image of a victorious papacy has set 
the pattern for how rival claimants to the episcopal throne of Rome have 
been viewed – as interlopers, failures, bogus distortions of the true papacy. 
And this is how both the Church and historical research have tradition-
ally treated the thirty or so such cases that arose between the third and fif-
teenth centuries in their quest to determine the question of papal legitimacy 
clearly.3

This may well be a sensible approach for a Church that is keen, with good 
reason, to trace a clear and unequivocal lineage for the office of St Peter. 
For historical research, however, focusing narrowly on the question of legal-
ity or legitimacy is a limiting factor, which carries the risk of overlooking 
other insights. Rather, we should define the very word ‘anti-pope’ not in 
judgemental terms but as neutrally descriptive, focusing on the disputes and 
confrontations between the antagonists themselves, exploring the dynamics 
and strategies deployed to secure claims to the papal throne.

Rather than concentrating on historical events as such, this chapter 
attempts to convey an overall impression of the contest between rival popes 
in four distinct sections. The first section takes a closer look at the subject 
of anti-popes in terms of definitions, numbers and interpretations. The sec-
ond section explores the antagonistic aspect referred to above, or the ‘anti’ 
element of the term anti-pope. This will form the core of the chapter and 
will present typical examples of the arsenal of strategies used by adversaries 
in striving for success. The third section introduces a diachronic perspec-
tive: in other words, times changed and with it the ways in which a beaten 
adversary was treated. Finally, the fourth section evaluates the struggles for 
the cathedra Petri, examining the degree to which they represented genuine 
periods of crisis for the Church, and discusses the results that this subject 
might yield within a framework such as this.

Anti-Popes in the Middle Ages

So, what exactly is an anti-pope? The relevant dictionary entries define it 
as someone who falsely holds the name and office of pope. It represents the 
usurpation of the office of the bishop of Rome, the illegitimate nature of 
which chiefly derives from one of three points:

 1. the illegitimate election of a candidate following the death of the 
incumbent;

 2. an unclear election result in such a context or
 3. the appropriation of the Roman bishopric in competition with and dis-

regard of an incumbent.

However, these basic circumstances reveal nothing as to the legitimacy 
of individual claims. Electoral procedures were rarely as clear-cut or 
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unambiguous as to enable a precise distinction to be drawn between lawful 
and uncanonical elevations. This also explains why the number of alleged 
anti-popes varies between twenty-five and forty, starting with Hippolytus in 
217 and ending with the abdication of Felix V in 1449.4

A further difficulty is what the rather enigmatic term ‘anti-pope’ means in 
practical terms. For example, it can be used to describe both the brief usur-
pation of the Holy See by Anastasius Bibliothecarius in the ninth century and 
the series of competing popes, each with his own following and administra-
tive offices, during the Western Schism that divided all of Europe between 
1378 and 1417. Can papal candidates, who emerged from the smouldering 
conflict between secular powers and the papacy, be grouped in the same 
category as those who arose during the course of normal debate between 
cardinals during papal elections? And finally: is the term ‘anti-pope’ of any 
use at all in the context of a time when the word papacy, as understood in the 
guise it came to assume in the High and Late Middle Ages, with its claim to 
universal leadership, was not yet truly applicable? Are these not, rather, just 
local conflicts limited to Rome?

Hasty generalisations do not do justice to this multi-faceted phenom-
enon. The traditional view focusing on issues of legality not only over-
looks the uncertainty surrounding contemporary legal fundamentals as 
such but it also overlooks the fact that justified, legitimate claims were 
not automatically successful. For example, as far as we know, a split 
vote of the cardinals in 1130 ascribed a higher entitlement to the papal 
throne to Anacletus II over the claim of his rival, Innocent II. Anacletus 
drove Innocent from Rome but was in the end defeated after Innocent 
secured the support of the continent’s most important monarchs – and 
also because Innocent outlived him. So apart from legal aspects, there are 
also political and military factors to consider, and, not least, the matter 
of chance, of contingency. What if the army of Frederick Barbarossa had 
not fallen victim to a devastating outbreak of dysentery in Rome in 1167? 
What if his troops had seized Alexander III? In that case, the so-called 
Alexandrine Schism would have been ten years shorter, Frederick Bar-
barossa would have installed ‘his’ pope, and the history not just of this 
conflict would have been very different.5

Observations such as these necessitate a shift in perspective, from one 
of judgement to one of considering the rival claims of the antagonists. It 
is understandable that the Church needs clear-cut judgements. Theological 
purity has always been linked to the idea of an uninterrupted, unambigu-
ous line from Peter to Francis – the so-called Apostolic Succession – and a 
profound argument underpinning the Roman claim to leadership. Any frac-
ture, any ambiguity in the sequence threatened its legitimacy, potentially 
undermining the historical authority of the papacy itself. Historians, how-
ever, are free of such constraints. They are obliged to ask other questions: 
how did conflicts come about? How did they develop? What were the reasons 
for success or failure?
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Antagonisms

Let us now take a closer look at the conflicts involving the office of the 
bishop of Rome and try to find typical behavioural patterns. First of all, 
we need to remind ourselves that we are studying disputes whose outcomes 
were undecided. In 1409, the treatises grappling with the settlement of the 
Western Schism in preparation for the Council of Pisa aptly referred to the 
popes of the warring factions as contendentes, as adversaries, as opponents. 
This highlights the antagonistic nature of the situation, one of the unre-
solved disputes. And it is in this sense that our term ‘anti-pope’, or rather the 
plural ‘anti-popes’, takes on a heuristic sense.

Contendentes, opposing, conflicting popes – and this is the second impor-
tant finding – also describe an external view of the disputes. Like the term 
‘schism’, it identifies a split, or rather a duplication, a doubling, which it 
assigns to the main actors. The contendentes themselves, however, had a 
completely different view of the situation. The respective evidence we can 
assign to the conflicting parties demonstrates no such ambivalence. In fact, 
it is marked by the distinct expression of reciprocal asymmetry in which the 
protagonist is the legitimate pope, while his competitor merely lays claim to 
the office, is a fake, a would-be pope; by accusing his opponent of heresy, 
the protagonist portrays himself as legitimate. We will come back to this 
thought in more detail later.

Looking at the means used in these struggles for office, three main cate-
gories stand out:

 1. brute force;
 2. acting as pope and the use of papal administrative powers;
 3. the means of communication we just looked at.

Brute force is the topic most easily dealt with, as the history of the anti-
popes is not short of violence. Particularly in the Early and High Middle 
Ages, when becoming a bishop was a popular career option for the sons of 
the urban elite, the streets of Rome often saw violent clashes that sometimes 
ended fatally for the prospective bishops. The conflict between Ursinus 
and Damasus in 366 falls into this category, with the term usurper carry-
ing strong allusions to the use of violence. The appropriation of the papal 
throne by Constantine II (767/68) was marked by bloody battles between 
the Romans and the Lombard army, which had been summoned to provide 
assistance. A similar picture emerges in the cases of Deacon John (844) and 
Boniface VI (972), while the Liber pontificalis, the semi-official historiog-
raphy of the Roman pontiffs, refers to various other cases as contentiones, 
intra-Roman party conflicts, which may well be described as typical.6 The 
defeated Constantine II, John XVI (998) and Gregory VIII (1121) were sub-
jected to public humiliation in Rome by their opponents, forced to ride back 
to front on a donkey. The violent maiming of John XVI was likely done by 
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the troops who had seized him. And as late as the twelfth century the flights 
from Rome of Innocent II and Alexander III can only be interpreted as a 
direct reaction to the superiority of the respective opposing parties making 
it impossible for them to remain. But unlike in earlier times, the schisms of 
the twelfth century were no longer decided within Rome. Their impact had 
long moved beyond the walls of the eternal city.7 For the more the bishops 
of Rome succeeded in gaining supremacy of the Latin Church, the more 
important it became to secure the support of forces within the orbis. Rome’s 
claim to universal leadership, as Gregory VII had laid down in his Dictatus 
papae in 1075, was no more than that: a claim. Making the claim a reality 
laid in the hands of the Church and the faithful in the Latin world. Their 
inclination towards one or the other of the contenders decided the battle for 
the highest office in the Church. The dual election of 1130 is a good example 
of this. While Innocent II was probably at a disadvantage in the election 
given the cardinals’ support for Anacletus, he was quite clearly inferior in 
terms of his ability to hold Rome. Thanks to support from his family, Ana-
cletus forced Innocent into exile, but this proved a pyrrhic victory in the 
long run, for, while in exile, Innocent gained the recognition of both France 
and E ngland, and the support of the German King who, together with his 
army, accompanied Innocent back to Rome in 1133, where the German 
King was crowned emperor. Anacletus, however, held on to Rome, south-
ern Italy and Sicily, which he made a kingdom and where, in cooperation 
with King Roger II, he created a homogenously structured Church that was 
firmly oriented towards Rome. The flourishing new religious movemen ts of 
the  Cistercians and Premonstratensians formed part of Innocent’s faction.8 
In this period of general uncertainty caused by the schism, the pope and 
aspiring religious orders supported each other. During another schism three 
decades later, Alexander III would be able to fall back on the by-then fully 
developed orders, who proved reliable supporters.9

In his struggle with Anacletus, Innocent benefitted from being able to use 
the powers and networks of the chancellery thanks to the support of papal 
chancellor Cardinal Haimeric, while Anacletus was forced to improvise in 
all of these areas.10 It was far easier for Innocent to disseminate his message 
by publishing hundreds of letters in the orbis, and by issuing official docu-
ments demonstrating his authority as judge and grantor of privileges. Add 
to that the deployment of papal legates and especially the unreserved sup-
port he received from Bernard of Clairvaux – head of the Cistercian order 
and surely the most prominent cleric of his time – and one can say that 
Innocent enjoyed a massive structural advantage. It is no wonder that his 
supporters enjoyed great success when it came to shaping public opinion 
about who was the legitimate pope. More recent publications describe this 
as successful propaganda, while the always trenchant German papal histo-
rian Johannes Haller simply calls it an ‘avalanche of slanderous filth’.11

This leads us to the third and most important tool: communication. 
This is of course a most appropriate area for historians, since most of 
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our knowledge about the past is gleaned from contemporary sources of 
 communication, in this particular case from chronicles and tracts, docu-
ments and letters, but also from paintings and inscriptions. But when eval-
uating contesting testimonies about disputes over the papal throne, we 
have to differentiate very carefully between the interior perspectives of the 
contemporary adversaries and their allies on the one hand, and the assess-
ments of later h istoriography – a kind of exterior perspective – on the other. 
 Neither is neutral, but a certain distance to the actual events alters the inten-
sity of the opinions expressed and with it the terms used to express them.

The interior perspective of the disputes is marked by the fact that an actual 
competition for the papacy is explicitly denied, or rather ignored. What is 
ignored more than anything else is the opponent’s claim to papal legitimacy. 
This was a strategy for which St Peter’s successors were easy game, not least 
because since the middle of the tenth century the bishops of Rome chose a 
new name for themselves to mark their transition to popedom. At this point 
an opponent could step in: just as King Henry IV had called upon the ‘false 
monk Hildebrand’ to step down from the papal throne, ostentatiously disre-
garding both the papal name of the addressee – Gregory VII – and his posi-
tion. Burdinus, who we have already heard about, was never called Gregory 
VIII by his opponents, Petrus Pierleoni was never called Anacletus II, Clem-
ent III remained Wibert of Ravenna among the Gregorians, and in Otto of 
Freising’s work about Frederick Barbarossa’s achievements, Pope Alexan-
der III is only ever called magister Rolandus, never by his papal name – the 
only exception is in an interpolated letter not written in Otto’s own hand.12 
And when in 1111, after six years as anti-pope, Sylvester IV laid the office 
into the hands of his victorious adversary Paschalis II, henceforth he only 
ever referred to himself by the name given to him at baptism: Maginulf.13 In 
terms of the interior perspectives of those concerned, there were never two 
popes, just one pope fighting an iniquitous threat to the unity of the Church.

Interestingly, this perspective is also reflected in the terms used to describe 
the phenomenon of competing popes in contemporary sources. While the 
terms ‘antipapa’, ‘anti-pope’, ‘antipape’ exist in all European languages of 
today, the Latin antipapa hardly appears in medieval sources at all. It does 
not crop up until around 1130 and is used most frequently as a descriptive 
term in chronicles rather than in confrontational discourse. Apart from its 
associative proximity to the term antichrist, it appears to lack any defam-
atory connotation. There are two other terms, which were commonly used 
to describe ‘the other’: invasor and pseudopapa. The term intrusus/invasor 
(also, but less frequently, usurpator) denotes the illegal, often violent act of 
‘seizing’ the office. This may reflect the realities of struggles for the papal 
throne but it also alludes to a legalistic aspect: invasio, forceful entry, is part 
of the canonical definition of schism since late antiquity.14 Pseudopapa, in 
contrast, is somewhat more specific. Individuals thus described are grouped 
together with the pseudoprophetae, the false prophets of the Apocalypse.15 
By definition, pseudopapa is, therefore, not only a term of vilification but 
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also carries an allegation of heresy, accompanied by all the dreadful visions 
from the Old Testament, and by accusations of idolatry and apostasy, cul-
minating in the striking title of haeresiarcha – duke of the heretics. In a 
slanderous pamphlet against Felix V – elevated to the papacy by the Council 
of Basle in 1439 – Poggio Bracciolini, a Florentine classical scholar in the 
service of Pope Eugene IV, gives an impressive demonstration of the range 
of this arsenal of defamation. To him, the last medieval anti-pope was the 
Architect of Evil, Satan’s Disciple, Cerberus, Mahomet, Antichrist, Diocle-
tian, Arius and Moloch and a monstrum horrendum according to Virgil.16

This list of alleged religious malefactors could go on and on, but ulti-
mately all these titles are nothing other than characterisations of evil. They 
are polemical cyphers, shorthand used to describe fundamental disputes, 
ecclesiastical schisms or condemnations as pagan gods or Satan himself. 
The names were familiar to contemporary readers or listeners, part of 
everyone’s basic religious framework, so to speak, allusions anybody could 
understand.

Korah, Dathan, Abiram and their story were well known without the 
explicit mention of Numbers 16 and the rising up against Moses. Everyone 
knew the gruesome story of how the earth opened underneath them and swal-
lowed the blasphemic Dathan and Abiram.17 In his decretum, Gratian includes 
them among the pseudoprophetae and heathen whom he accuses, in particu-
lar, of violating the unity of the faith. As such, Dathan and Abiram were even 
mentioned by name in the papal electoral constitution Licet de evitanda of the 
Third Lateran Council of 1179, which had been convocated with the explicit 
aim of ending the schism at the top of the Church once and for all.18

The term pseudopapa fits in with this well-filled apocalyptic arsenal of 
denigration and confirms the central importance of directing accusations 
of heresy at a rival for the papal throne. These various forms of stigmati-
sation as well as the term pseudopapa itself are especially effective as they 
are asymmetrical counter-concepts as introduced by the German historian 
Reinhard Koselleck. De-legitimising and denouncing an adversary as a her-
etic served vigorously to underline one’s own orthodoxy and legitimacy, just 
as in antiquity the stigma of barbarism underscored, by contrast, the refine-
ment of the Greeks.

Why, though, should the concept of heresy be so important in disputes over 
the papacy, given that the nature of the problem is administrative, a structural 
duplication of the top of the Church? There are two aspects we need to con-
sider: the unity of the Church as a dogmatic prerequisite and, since the mid-
dle of the eleventh century, the claim to universal leadership by the bishops 
of Rome. Around the middle of the twelfth century, the Decretum Gratiani 
had basically laid down in the genetic code of the Roman Church that papa 
a nemine est iudicandum (the pope is judged by no one), in other words, the 
basic freedom of the bishop of Rome not to have to answer to any court.19 
This decree formed the logical foundation underpinning Roman Primacy: the 
pope was at the top of the hierarchy, governing the Church from Rome, and 
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subject to no effective control. Only one thing could undermine his privilege 
of being above the judgement of others: being found guilty of heresy, of apos-
tasy: nisi a fide devius (unless he deviates from the faith). The Church of Rome 
defined itself as a communion of salvation, so having a heretic as pope would 
have meant rejection of all the Church stood for.

At the time, the term ‘heresy’ was rather loosely defined. At the beginning 
of the thirteenth century, Gunter of Pairis explicitly cited the violent tearing 
oneself away from ecclesiastical unity (unitas) as distinct heretical behaviour 
even if anti-popes and schismatics (antipapa et schismaticus) maintained the 
profession of the faith ( forma fidei).20 Actively pursuing schism was also a 
form of heresy. In a defining note which allowed no contradiction, half a 
century earlier and in a literal reference to St Augustine, the Tractatus de 
scismatici stated the following: ‘haereticus est qui non sequitur catholicam 
fidem. Scismaticus est qui non amplectitur catholicam pacem. Quid autem 
dicit catholicam pacem nisi universalis ecclesiae concordiam?’ (‘A heretic is 
he who does not follow the true faith, a schismatic is he who is not embraced 
by the true peace. And what can true peace be if not unity with the universal 
Church?’).21 With scholastic perceptiveness the anonymous author not only 
establishes the heretic quality of schismatic actions – anyone who destroys 
the unity of the Church is a heretic! – but also encapsulates the Church’s 
ancient character as an indivisible entity, as the una sancta ecclesia of the 
profession of faith. The unity of the Church must be preserved and – to 
quote a term from Arnulf of Lisieux’s opening sermon at the (Alexandrine) 
Council of Tours in 1163 – that unity is quite naturally the ‘unitas cathol-
ica’.22 This perception remains until the end of the Middle Ages even if ideas 
about who guaranteed this unity, and how disrupted or lost unity might be 
restored, changed with the times.23

A second form of heretical behaviour against ecclesiastical unity was 
defined and used by the papacy from the mid-eleventh century as a weapon 
against those who would sow disruption: the heresy of disobedience.24 
Jurists of the twelfth and thirteenth centuries diligently shaped and devel-
oped this idea, but it was also the general consensus that concordance 
with Rome was the only path to salvation. Thus, Gerhoch of Reichersberg  
(d. 1167) encapsulated his thoughts on heresy in the following sentence: 
‘hereticum esse constat qui a Romana ecclesia discordat’ (‘it is evident that 
he who departs from the unity of the Church of Rome is a heretic’).25 In the 
struggles for the papal throne, a tried and tested method was to denounce 
any competitor as heretic and to excommunicate him – usually the first act 
of self-assertion once in office.

Changes

The preceding sections have highlighted a few basic aspects of the competi-
tion for the papal office and how it was dealt with. The notion of change that 
comes with time is an integral part of this topic. There are great differences 
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regarding the ways in which conflicts were resolved. The subject of memoria 
lends itself to a short reflection. By memoria, I mean ‘the establishment of 
a specific memory’, in other words, the attempt to gain sovereignty over the 
interpretation of schism and how it ends. In so doing we remain in the con-
text of acts of communication, which means following the well-worn path 
that takes us to the familiar idea that history tends to be written by the 
victors.

Describing a rival’s defeat represented an important first step towards 
shaping memory. Public humiliations of the sort described earlier were 
punishments, of course, but, more importantly, they served as a public 
demonstration of the wrongdoer’s failure. Captured by Calixtus II in 1121, 
would-be Pope Gregory VIII was paraded through Rome and abused by 
the public who bombarded him with excrement.26 It was the exact opposite 
of a triumphal procession, an inversion of all the trappings and symbols of 
the papacy: a camel to ride on instead of the papal white horse, clad in the 
bloody hide of a goat instead of the pope’s purple robe, seated back to front, 
the animal’s tail for reins. Everybody, whether they were literate or not, 
could read the symbolism of the scene: the attempt to install a new order 
had failed and was held up for ridicule. The true order was now re-installed 
and would endure. A well-calculated message, but one whose impact, in 
the twelfth century, necessarily remained local; news of public humiliations 
faded as quickly as the significance of schisms grew beyond Rome and was 
broadcast into the wider orbis christianus.

The usual fate for vanquished papal rivals was presumably monastic 
imprisonment, or at least there is historical evidence that this was the case 
for some. Mostly, however, there are no records about what happened to 
them until their death and thereafter. This may be because the excommu-
nicated were not permitted a church burial, but was most probably part of 
a simple information strategy: rivals were denied all publicity, and mon-
astery walls provided an effective means of concealment. The graves of 
only a few are known.27 Pope Paschal II appears to have had Clement III/
Wibert of Ravenna, who had died in 1100, exhumed following a spate of 
rumours about miracles happening around his tomb in Cività Castellana. 
Decades later something similar happened to Victor IV in Lucca. Here, too, 
a cult seems to have developed around his grave.28 These acts of destruction 
follow the same logic that saw the grave of Hitler’s deputy Rudolf Heß in 
Wunsiedel turn into an annual place of German neo-Nazi pilgrimage on the 
anniversary of his death, or the decision of the United States of America to 
bury the remains of Osama Bin Laden at sea to prevent anywhere or any-
thing becoming a focus of martyrdom.

Overall, the number of known burial places of defeated anti-popes has 
grown over time. They were barred from the traditional resting places of 
the Roman bishops, San Giovanni in Laterano and St Peter, but from 1333, 
with the burial of Nicholas V, first their fellow monks and later also their 
family and followers were allowed to erect tombs – far from Rome – to 
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commemorate those who had failed and their respective ambitions. This is 
no accident. Parallel to these burials we can see an increasingly mild treat-
ment of the vanquished rivals even in their lifetime. During the Second Lat-
eran Council in 1139, Innocent II had emphasised the recovered unity of 
the Church among other means by personally stripping the cardinals of his 
adversary Anacletus of the insignia of their cardinalate.29 Only three dec-
ades later, Alexander III granted Calixtus III, the last of his competitors 
supported by the emperor, a position as papal vicar of Benevento in Italy 
after Calixtus had gone into submission.30 Having forsworn all ambitions 
to the papacy and admitted the errors of his ways, Nicholas V spent the rest 
of his life in honourable imprisonment in the papal palace at Avignon, and 
Felix V, the last medieval anti-pope, was given the prestigious title of cardi-
nal-bishop of Sabina and made a permanent papal legate in Savoy, where he 
had previously been duke. One might say that anti-popes were re-socialised 
within the Roman Church.31

The ways in which schism was dealt with had changed, and it had become 
possible to decide whether to react to schism with force or moderation. The 
experience of long-lasting schisms splitting the entire continent – since 1130 
no extraordinary occurrence, especially during the Late Middle Ages – had 
encouraged this development. Only compromise could help to limit the con-
sequences of such profound upheaval. Compensatory solutions were the 
basis of a necessary reconsolidation of the Church as a whole, the founda-
tion of a newly won unitas under an unambiguous leadership. We must not 
forget, however, that if a schism consolidated, the emergence of a parallel 
ecclesiastical hierarchy and followers could create a rapidly growing num-
ber of people who then had much, sometimes everything, to lose: who would 
remain cardinal when two papal factions merged back into one Church? 
Who would lose his benefices, who his Holy Orders when the split was 
resolved, who had been truly consecrated? None of these questions could be 
resolved by a strategy of concealment which had been the method of choice 
of those in power in the Early Middle Ages.

Crises

What can we learn from systematic research into contentious papal enno-
blements? Without doubt, we are looking at crises of the office which – 
 depending on their duration and reach – had the potential to develop into 
crises of the Church as a whole. The term ‘crisis’ needs to be understood 
in both senses: the overused modern term denoting a whole host of uncer-
tainties, and the more precise, historical meaning of the word.32 Of all the 
semantic variations which the ancient Greek krisis has developed over time, 
the most promising for us would seem to be its use in a medical context, 
where ‘crisis’ is used to describe the decisive point in an illness, after which 
the patient either recovers or dies. Thus, our view of key turning points 
and moments in the course of events is thrown into sharper focus, like a 
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blown-up image, highlighting a fundamentally heuristic aspect of the word, 
and one that appears very well suited when looking at the competitive and 
decisive signature of papal rivalries.33 Our modern-day use of the term – 
bold and simple – in its unsubtly qualifying sense of disruption, disorder, 
destruction is not without potential, either. From then as now, disruption is 
the awareness of unsettling developments, perceived negatively. At its most 
fundamental, the word ‘crisis’ signifies a phenomenon of discourse. For 
without being able to talk about schism, anti-popes and the traces they have 
left behind, the historian would have almost no means to define events and 
their potential for unrest.34 Contemporaries’ perceptions and the way they 
expressed themselves, characterised the nature of the crisis in the first place. 
The significance of this for our subject is that, beyond any doubt, anti-popes 
are by and large the result of, or have even been created by, the language 
used to describe the crises themselves.

Understanding the word ‘crisis’ in the dual sense, namely, as perceived 
disruption on the one hand and as a decisive turning point on the other, 
reveals to us, as though viewed through a lens, both the disruption and doubt 
themselves, as well as the ways of overcoming them during the struggles for 
control in Rome. Patterns of argument, the forging of political coalitions, 
controlling public perceptions – we can discern all of this; in a somewhat 
exaggerated fashion, you might call it the creation of anti-popes by word 
and deed. In that sense, we are dealing with the dangerous duplication of the 
highest office in the Latin Church. The consequences of this were first and 
foremost political and structural. The fight to secure the support of secular 
sources of power led to the political polarisation of the continent. If reso-
lution was not swift, then two individual, parallel hierarchies formed. This 
schism travelled from the head of the Church down into its limbs and was 
visible to everyone: two Colleges of Cardinals, split elections of abbots in 
monasteries, two bishops in one town. We can find all this in the chronicles 
of the twelfth century.

For the people of the Middle Ages, who had virtually no alternative to the 
Christian Church, this meant the loss of unambiguous clarity in all they knew 
and did. We have very little first-hand information, but one gets a sense of 
tangible worry whether baptisms and burials were legitimate, or whether sac-
raments had, in fact, been administered by heretics. Similarly, all those who 
turned to the bishop of Rome regarding benefices, court decisions or privi-
leges, had to hope that the documents they received remained valid. For if the 
signatory were subsequently toppled, such documents became null and void 
and had to be destroyed, which they were in most cases, in order to avoid sus-
picion of having supported the wrong pope. The volume of documents solic-
ited by the winning party after the end of a conflict says more than enough.

Unambiguousness, its loss and its recovery, seems a crucial subject and the 
history of contending popes appears to confirm its importance. Did the one 
Church of the creed still exist at all? And the idea of apostolic succession –  
that, too, demanded unambiguous clarity. After all, the uninterrupted 
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transfer of the office of the bishop of Rome since the time of Peter had been 
always a cornerstone of legitimacy. At the time and through the ages there 
were demands for the pseudopapae to be removed from the list of popes so 
that the succession would be free from doubt.

In this phase of the conflict, the most important question is what, ulti-
mately, formed the basis of papal legitimacy and authority. In other words, 
who ‘made’ the pope, as it were? Clerical parties in Rome itself? External 
powers such as the Lombards or Franks, or the emperor? And in light of 
this, how effective were the electoral procedures that had been designed to 
confer unassailable legitimacy on the victor? It is here that we can also see 
the unwanted duplication of the Roman episcopate as a productive crisis. 
The fact that cardinals were established as the sole electoral college was a 
consequence of the controversial elevations: we have the suffrage bestowed 
on the cardinal-bishops in the papal election’s regulatory decree of Nicholas 
II in 1059 – first and foremost legitimising his own election – then inclusion 
of cardinal-priests and cardinal-deacons towards the end of the eleventh 
and the beginning of the twelfth century as part of the conflict between the 
popes of the Gregorian line and those supported by the emperor, and finally 
the precept, which remains to this day, that the pope be elected by two-
thirds of the cardinals, as decided at the Third Lateran Council of 1179. The 
main aim of this assembly was to demonstrate the Roman Church’s ability 
to act under an unambiguous leadership after eighteen years of schism. In 
order to avoid duplicate elections once and for all – and presumably retro-
spectively to remove all doubt surrounding Alexander III’s own election in 
1159 – the respective rule was demonstratively formulated as the first consti-
tution of the synod. Crisis had brought clarification.

When widening our horizon further we realise that the struggles for 
Rome were turning points, in other words, times of crisis in the truly clas-
sical sense of the word. Periods during which the bishopric and the ambi-
tions that came with it were limited to the city of Rome were replaced by 
periods of dominance – or at least the exertion of influence – by the Roman 
emperor. Using a well-known polemic, the popes elevated by the northern 
Alpine emperors during conflicts were denounced as idolum imperatoris, the 
emperor’s idols.35 It is easy to see where the driving forces behind the prob-
lem were suspected.

This period ended definitively in 1121. Thereafter, papal disputes followed 
a different pattern. Political pressure both from within Rome as well as from 
outside remained, in varying degrees, but anti-popes were usually the result 
of a disagreement among the electors. This is another reason why the schism 
of 1130 marks a distinctive break. And it is also a reason for the revision of 
the electoral rules in 1179, a classic example of a solution from within.

The last anti-pope of the Middle Ages had – as we saw – a very different 
story. Felix V was elevated in 1439 by a council, which had removed the 
previous incumbent during a period of conflict. Felix was a ‘conciliar’ anti-
pope and as such the product of an altered understanding of the Church. But 
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neither this nor his papacy endured in the Latin Church. He resigned in 1449 
and together with the Church he had led for ten years he was r e-integrated 
into obedience to Rome.

The aim of this review of the relevant historical periods has been to show 
that there was more to these conflicts than just graphic battle scenes and 
radical polemics. On close examination, we see that both conflict and tri-
umph shed light on the pillars upon which papal authority rested, and on 
the arguments and strategies that were deployed to legitimise competing 
claims to office. It is not, however, sufficient just to leave it as a question of 
legitimate or illegitimate, of true or false popes. Examination of the crises 
created by the ‘contending popes’, the antagonisms in all their facets, throws 
into focus, as though viewed through a lens, the nature of papal authority, 
what it was founded on, and how it was gained.
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In September 1220, towards the end of the Fifth Crusade (1217–21), the 
 master of the Knights Templar in the Holy Land, Peter de Montague, com-
posed a letter to the bishop of Elne in southern France to inform the prelate 
of the precarious state of the crusade host in Egypt:

[W]e have long expected the arrival of the emperor [Frederick II] and 
other nobles by whom we hope to be relieved, and on their arrival we 
hope to bring this business, which has commenced by the hands of 
many, to a happy termination; but if we are deceived in our hope of 
this assistance in the ensuing summer, which I hope will not happen, 
both countries, namely Syria and Egypt, and that which we have lately 
gained possession of as well as that which we have held for a long time, 
will be placed in a doubtful position.1

This letter is testament to the importance of, and the reliance of the cru-
saders upon, the flow of information between East and West during the 
course of the campaign. Letters such as Peter’s, along with oral reports 
from eyewitnesses, were a lifeline for crusaders through which they could 
submit requests for support and acquire strategic information about com-
ing reinforcements and subsidies. The papal curia represented the central 
hub through which oral and written messages were exchanged – as James 
Powell observed, the papal court was ‘a clearinghouse for information’.2 
This role played by the papacy was a keystone in the organisation of the 
crusading movement, and, while a number of studies on the papacy and 
the crusades touch upon the topic, one that focuses exclusively on the 
mechanics of papal communication and how it affected the crusading 
movement remains a scholarly desideratum.3 The Fifth Crusade represents 
a particularly good opportunity for such an investigation because it was 
an expedition whose character, strategy and course were determined to a 
great extent by the sharing of information between East and West.4 After 
opening manoeuvres around Mount Tabor in the winter of 1217–18 under 
the contested leadership of King Andrew II of Hungary (after which he 
abandoned the expedition), the crusader host sailed south to besiege the 
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Egyptian port city of Damietta. With John of Brienne, king of Jerusalem, 
nominally in command, the army captured the city on 5 November 1219. 
Thereafter, however, the fortune of the pilgrims turned. Concerned to 
await the promised arrival of Emperor Frederick II (1220–50) and crip-
pled by the carousel of crusader departures and arrivals throughout the 
campaign – most of whom only served for about a year – a long period of 
inaction ensued, and the final march on Cairo in summer 1221 met with 
disaster and marked the end of the crusade.5

While other crusades were generally more cohesive in the makeup of their 
contingents (which often departed en masse and remained together on cru-
sade until the conclusion of the expedition), ‘the effect of staggered con-
tributions to the [Fifth] crusade’, Andrew Jotischky writes, ‘was to stretch 
resources during crucial moments’.6 As Peter de Montague’s letter reveals, 
this made the crusader host dependent upon the arrival of new warriors 
to replenish losses sustained through death and departure, yet even more 
problematic was the uncertainty surrounding the participation of Frederick 
II, who had taken a crusade vow at his coronation as king of the Romans 
in 1215 and whose arrival in the East the crusaders had been awaiting since 
at least the turn of 1218/19.7 Attempting to organise any kind of strategy 
therefore hinged upon knowing the preparedness of Frederick and others 
signed with the Cross in the West and meant that communication with Pope 
Honorius III (1216–27), who not only could be relied upon to relay such 
information dutifully but also to recruit and hurry along reinforcements 
and to procure funds to finance the war, was crucial to the crusade. The aim 
of this essay is to explore how such communication was conducted and to 
ascertain what its effect on the crusading movement was.

Letters and Reports from the Crusaders

The most significant form in which crusaders transmitted messages to 
the papal curia was written reports. While crusaders and Frankish settlers 
despatched many such letters to correspondents in the West throughout 
the period 1095–1291, their texts do not usually survive in holograph (that 
is, the autograph manuscripts composed by the authors). Instead, if these 
texts survive at all, it is normally in the form of copies. Some despatches 
from the army of the Fifth Crusade are preserved within papal letters 
used to relay their contents throughout Christendom, and, given the high 
attrition rate of original papal letters, usually then only in the registers.8 
The act of registration, that is, the copying of the texts into papal regis-
ters, was a selective practice – only those that the curia deemed important 
enough, or those that petitioners were willing to pay for, were preserved.9 
Yet, paradoxically, not all important documents are found in the regis-
ters, and the simple fact of registration does not signify in of itself that 
curialists deemed a particular letter to be significant.10 As such, while the 
overwhelming majority of thirteenth-century papal letters survive only 
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in  the registers – thus representing the single most important source of 
papal c orrespondence for the period – we must bear in mind that they are 
incomplete records of papal political correspondence.11

One crusader report preserved in the registers is the despatch from Peter 
de Montague’s predecessor as master of the Knights Templar in the Holy 
Land, William of Chartres, composed in late October 1217, which regaled 
Honorius with news of the crusaders’ early armed forays, the state of their 
provisions and their strategic aim to invade Egypt.12 The only form in which 
this report survives is as an interpolation in a letter of Honorius dated 24 
November, which the pope addressed to the archbishops of Oristano and 
Reims so as to organise liturgical processions in support of the pilgrims 
and to recruit reinforcements.13 It is peculiar that such an important letter 
was apparently only transmitted to the archbishops of Oristano and Reims. 
It is clear, however, that this document was sent as an encyclical through-
out the West, that we have lost evidence of all but one of the original papal 
documents (the copy sent to Reims), and that the list of in eundem modum 
recipients under the copy of the letter to Oristano in the papal register is 
deficient.14 On 15 June 1218, the crusader host sent another letter to the curia, 
relating that they had begun the investment of the city of Damietta (which 
they saw as a necessary step on the path towards the conquest of all of Egypt) 
and requesting reinforcement.15 Similarly, this report is not preserved in the 
original but as a copy that Honorius embedded in a papal letter to the French 
crusaders preparing to sail to North Africa from Genoa in mid-August.16 
Besides his exhortation to leave as soon as possible, Honorius’ missive con-
tains very few of his own words, and was instead intended as a ‘vehicle’ to 
carry the crusaders’ message.

In addition to letters from the crusader leadership, Honorius received 
reports from contacts among the host such as the bishop of Acre, Jacques 
de Vitry.17 Jacques composed five letters addressed to Honorius (along with 
other important figures in the West) from Egypt during the course of the 
campaign.18 These despatches recorded events on the crusade, emphasised 
Egypt’s biblical heritage and related accounts of the land’s flora and fauna. 
Apparently, these reports were not intended to establish a correspondence 
with the pope, but merely supplied the curia with information on which 
to make decisions from a trusted papal informant. Unlike the letters from 
the crusade leadership, no papal replies are preserved in the registers, and, 
while this makes it challenging to detect Jacques’ influence on Honorius’ 
decision-making in the same way as the other reports, it is inconceivable that 
these reports did not affect the papal administration of the Fifth Crusade.

The number of copies in which Jacques’ letters survive is higher than 
that of those from the crusader host. There are two explanations for this. 
The first is that, because of their information on Egypt and Jacques’ pol-
ished written style and biblical exegesis, his letters had a broader appeal 
than requests for reinforcements from the crusade leadership. The second 
is that he also addressed some of his missives to figures such as magister 
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Jean de Nivelles, the community at Oignies, Duke Leopold of Austria, the 
scholars of Paris and others, ensuring a larger reception for the manuscripts 
of his reports.19 In combination, these factors led to a wider transmission 
of his despatches, which survive in manuscript traditions independent of 
the papal chancery.20

Similarly, the Arabic prophecy of the ‘son of Agap’ that the crusade lead-
ers encountered in Egypt, had translated into Latin, and sent back to the 
curia not only influenced the political decisions of Honorius but also began 
to circulate in independent manuscript traditions.21 Soon after the capture 
of Damietta in November 1219, as Bernard Hamilton wrote, the crusaders 
came across ‘an Arabic book of prophecy attributed to Hannan son of Agap, 
or, in some manuscripts, Hannan son of Ishak’.22 This text prophesied that 
Christians would conquer the city in 1219, followed thereafter by the rest of 
Egypt. A king from beyond the mountains would take the city of Damascus 
and the king of Albexi or Abismi would attack Mecca. This series of events 
would signal the arrival of the Antichrist and the end of the world.23 The 
Eastern Christian authors of the prophecy clearly intended the ‘king from 
beyond the mountains’ to signify the king of Georgia, but the translators 
of the book, who rendered it into Latin thought that this king was, in fact, 
Frederick II, and the papal legate on the crusade, Pelagius, cardinal-bishop 
of Albano, eagerly sent the translation of the prophecy to Honorius.24

The crusaders came into contact with more prophecies in 1221: the 
so-called ‘Book of Clement’ and the ‘History of the Deeds of David, king 
of the Indies, who is commonly called Prester John’, which stated that a 
Western king (Frederick II) and an Eastern king (Prester John) would meet 
in a recovered, Christian Jerusalem.25 Belief in this prophecy was appar-
ently strong in the crusader camp and it contributed to the decision not to 
accept Sultan al-Kāmil’s second peace offer in spring 1221.26 But what is 
important for our purposes here is to note that such beliefs were not limited 
to the crusaders in the Near East; once the texts arrived in the West, one 
can trace their impact in Honorius’ diplomacy and ecclesiastical adminis-
tration. A letter that Honorius wrote to the archbishop of Cologne and his 
suffragans, recently discovered by Josef Riedmann, demonstrates that in 
explaining the military situation in Egypt, the pope concentrated on the 
advances of Prester John against the Muslims.27 This is evidence then of a 
cross-fertilisation of ecclesiastical and political ideas and information from 
the Near East that can be traced in the actions taken by Honorius in his 
administration of the crusade and also in the Western sources.

Such texts regarding the crusading movement were of intense interest to 
medieval monastic scribes and their audiences. As I have argued elsewhere, 
the copying and consumption of such texts allowed cloistered monks to con-
tribute to the crusading movement as a form of ‘scribal crusading’.28 The 
papal legate on the Fifth Crusade, Pelagius, originally sent the prophecy of 
the son of Agap to Honorius in a Latin translation, and there are now two 
known Latin versions of the text, which date to the thirteenth century.29 
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The prophecy was also rendered into an Old French translation and began 
to circulate in this form, of which six manuscripts are known.30 Similarly, 
Roger of Wendover copied three letters concerning the Fifth Crusade into 
his chronicle, including Peter de Montague’s letter, with which this chap-
ter opened. Although this latter letter is best known from Roger’s work, 
it is not the only manuscript context in which it survives.31 I have recently 
noted a new copy of the text (along with an unknown version of Oliver of 
Cologne’s Historia Damiatina and a fuller, older Latin version of prophecy 
of the son of Agap, all dating to the thirteenth century) in Dublin, Trinity 
College Library MS 496.32 Therefore, it was not only the pope who was con-
cerned to spread news from the crusades throughout the religious and sec-
ular communities of Europe to whip up liturgical and material support for 
the endeavours; it clearly had a much broader appeal, as Mordechay Lewy 
has demonstrated.33 Although many of the texts may have come through 
the papal ‘clearinghouse’ first, some – seemingly those of the most interest 
to monastic audiences – then began to circulate on their own, transmitting 
information from the Near East beyond the confines of the curia.

Information was not merely relayed through written texts, however. 
Although there is far less evidence of oral messages being delivered, traces 
can sometimes be identified in the papal documents. Secular rulers signed 
with the Cross employed representatives to submit their petitions and 
conduct diplomacy with the pope, such as the archdeacon with the initial  
D. whom King Andrew II of Hungary entrusted with his crusade business at 
the curia in January and February 1217. It is probable that this archdeacon 
was involved in the impetration of all the letters regarding Andrew’s crusade 
issued during this period, having been sent from Hungary bearing a number 
of written letters and petitions, which the representative could supplement 
orally with information supplied by Andrew.34 D. could then carry back 
(or send through a third party) any papal documents that might be issued 
to the Hungarian royal court. The first letter in the batch of four relating 
to Andrew was that sent to Cologne dated 27 January, and the last was the 
letter of 25 February, although it is of course possible that more were issued 
without being entered into the papal registers. Archdeacon D. could, there-
fore, have arrived at the curia sometime in January and left with documents 
in hand perhaps by the end of February.

Frederick II also made use of representatives at the curia, such as an 
embassy he sent in early 1217 to discuss his imperial coronation and the 
crusade, composed of a mixture of high-ranking secular and ecclesiastical 
figures: the abbot of St Gallen, William, marquis of Montferrat, the dean 
of Speyer and the castellanus of S. Miniato.35 It is probable that such rep-
resentatives were able to deliver oral communications to the pope regard-
ing crusaders from their home regions, and it is likely that they would 
carry back reports and information gleaned during their time at the curia. 
One delegate used by Frederick during the negotiations with the pope 
regarding his imperial coronation in October and November 1220 was in 
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a prime position to relay such information. The master of the Teutonic 
Knights, Hermann von Salza, was a veteran of the Fifth Crusade who had 
personally fought at Damietta; the pope and Frederick must surely have 
interviewed him for further eyewitness information regarding the cam-
paign.36 The fact that the Teutonic Order already maintained a proctor 
at Honorius’ court from at least July 1220 demonstrates just how inter-
connected these information networks were.37 It is plausible to suggest 
that the papacy and the Order utilised such connections to acquire and 
pass on crusade information. Although the information about the repre-
sentatives in these examples is limited, their illustrative value lies in the 
reconstruction of the curia as a connecting hub, where crusade informa-
tion, received both in oral and written form, might be exchanged and then 
propagated far away from Rome ‘along the interlaced networks of the lay 
and ecclesiastical elites’.38 Although the vast majority of written corre-
spondence regarding the Fifth Crusade does not proffer information on 
such oral communication, we must be alive to the fact that it was being 
conducted without leaving traces in the documentary record. The carriers 
of the letters that we do possess probably often transmitted oral messages 
in addition to their parchment counterparts, as was the norm in medieval 
diplomacy.39 The foregoing discussion underlines just how lively a hub for 
communication concerning the crusade the papal curia was, but despite 
the strong links connecting these transnational networks, the speed at 
which information could be exchanged between the crusaders and the 
papacy was partially outside of human control.

Regardless of whether messages were delivered in person or on parchment, 
all communication between the Near East and the West was dictated by the 
seasonal passages across the Mediterranean Sea. While it was possible to 
sail in winter, the weather conditions were decidedly more dangerous and 
most chose to travel in the two seasonal passagia, the first of which departed 
from Western ports between the end of March and the beginning of April, 
and the second between the end of July and the beginning of August.40 The 
journey took around four to six weeks travelling from the West to the Holy 
Land, and roughly twice that for the return journey against the prevail-
ing winds.41 Nevertheless, the pilgrims managed to get a number of letters 
back to the West in the same time that it took to sail from West to East, as 
evidenced by the issue dates of crusader despatches and papal responses. 
William of Chartres’ report, given in late October 1217, was embedded in a 
papal letter of 24 November – a very fast turnaround time of one month.42 
The crusader report of 15 June 1218 was also received rapidly at the curia, 
since it was copied in a papal document of mid-August.43 News of the cap-
ture of Damietta, on the other hand, committed to parchment in Egypt on 
11 November 1219, does not appear to have reached the curia for some ten 
weeks.44 Honorius, who one can assume would have replied as quickly as 
possible to such important and long-awaited news, did not issue a response 
until 24 February 1220.45
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The Papal Response

While the speed of communication between Near East and West could be 
hampered by the conditions of Mediterranean crossings, once crusader 
reports arrived at the curia, Honorius’ response appears to have been swift. 
The crusaders obviously chose to compose most of their despatches when 
there was a ship preparing to leave Egypt and return to Italy. They could, 
therefore, send the most up-to-date news of the situation within the shortest 
possible delivery window.46 Given the average length of time required to 
make the Mediterranean crossing and the dates of Honorius’ papal letters, 
this must mean that the pope made such crusade business a high priority 
and that he took immediate action.

As I have argued elsewhere, Honorius did not seek to direct the course of 
the Fifth Crusade from the curia in Italy.47 Although the pope carried on a 
correspondence with his legate, Pelagius, throughout the campaign, the old 
argument that he used this as a means to control the expedition, recently 
revived by Christian Grasso, does not stand up to scrutiny.48 Rather, the 
pope used this correspondence primarily as a means to exchange informa-
tion. During Honorius’ negotiations with Frederick regarding his imperial 
coronation and crusade vow, the pope wrote to Pelagius to update him on 
each new development, which impinged on the ability of the crusade leader-
ship to develop military strategy. By early September 1219,  Honorius realised 
that the emperor-elect sought to secure the imperial crown before crusading 
and he sent this information on to Pelagius.49 The only papal orders that this 
letter carried were to remain united in the face of the enemy and to continue 
the campaign: the pope left command of the crusade firmly in the hands of 
the secular leaders. By the summer of 1220, the emperor-elect brought his 
ambitions to the fore more bluntly. He informed the pope in that he would 
not embark on his crusade until he had been crowned emperor and that he 
would not be able to travel to Rome before the Feast of St Michael (29 Sep-
tember). This information was of vital importance to the crusaders in Egypt 
awaiting Frederick’s arrival. Honorius therefore relayed these developments 
to his legate as quickly as he could in a letter of 24 July which also related 
that funds from the crusade tax were being sent to the Near East.50

The pope’s correspondence with Pelagius continued along these lines, 
with Honorius writing to the legate soon after the imperial coronation, on 
30 November 1220, to update him regarding the emperor’s planned depar-
ture in August 1221 and also to notify Pelagius that he had promised Duke 
Ludwig of Bavaria 2,000 marks from the legate’s war chest if the duke would 
arrive in March.51 On 15 December, the pope wrote again to Pelagius, con-
firming Frederick’s expected departure date and urging the legate to rally 
the p ilgrims to remain focussed until his arrival.52 Yet very soon thereafter, 
on 2 January 1221, the pope wrote again to Pelagius, expressing doubts about 
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the emperor’s preparedness and his repeated delays.53 Honorius authorised 
his legate to probe the matter of a temporary truce with the Muslims (rather 
than a lasting peace deal such as Sultan al-Kāmil had already offered) in 
order to buy time for the emperor.54 The pope did not command Pelagius 
to seek a truce, but merely instructed him in the subjunctive that he might 
provide for one (provideat). When Pelagius relayed terms to Honorius, the 
pope replied on 20 June 1221 that they were in agreement that such provi-
sions were unacceptable and that the army should instead stand firm until 
the arrival of the emperor.55 Aside from this single example, in his commu-
nication with the legate, the pope never attempted to meddle in the strategic 
direction of the crusade from Italy. In any case, the relatively slow nature 
of medieval international correspondence was such that it would have ren-
dered any attempts to control a distant, ever-changing military campaign 
pointless.

An appreciation of the importance of the speed of international com-
munication offers an explanation for an important episode of the Fifth 
 Crusade. At Easter 1220, the leader of the Fifth Crusade, John of  Brienne, 
left the crusader host in Egypt and travelled back to the kingdom of 
 Jerusalem. Apparently his departure was motivated by the need to defend 
his kingdom against Sultan al-Kāmil’s brother, al-Mu’azzam.56 But he also 
had a claim to the throne of Armenia through his wife, Stephanie, and the 
king petitioned Honorius for papal confirmation of this claim, which the 
pope granted in a document of 2 February 1220.57 It has been suggested 
that if John had been truly serious about his Armenian ambitions he would 
have left Egypt sooner.58 The king of Armenia, Leo II, had, after all, died 
in May 1219.59 A substantial amount of time had therefore passed before 
Honorius confirmed John’s claim. But this does not necessarily signify a 
lack of interest on John’s behalf. As discussed above, it took a matter of 
months, depending on the season, for despatches from Egypt to reach the 
curia, not to mention the original delay involved in transmitting the news 
of Leo’s death from Armenia to Egypt. Indeed, there is a neat correlation 
between the issue date of the papal confirmation, 2 February 1220, the first 
seasonal passage, and John’s departure at Easter – a window which tallies 
well with the timeframe for the exchange of letters between the curia and 
Egypt. It therefore seems likely that John’s motivations might be explained 
by the delay in communication.

Whether John’s intention to leave the crusade was known at the curia, 
however, is another matter. Honorius does not appear to have received 
word of the king’s departure from the crusade host until August 1220. In 
response, the pope wrote to John on 11 August.60 Honorius did not wish to 
believe the rumour that John had abandoned the crusade to go to Armenia, 
which, he wrote, jeopardised the campaign and was an affront to those who 
had travelled across the sea to come to the aid of John and his kingdom. 
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The pope urged the king to return to the expedition and warned against 
attacking Christian Armenia in the strongest terms, threatening the king 
with anathematisation. When John re-joined the crusade army on 7 July 
1221, just in time for its march on Cairo, 11 months had passed since the issue 
of the papal letter which ordered John to return to Egypt. One must allow 
for the time delay inherent in medieval correspondence, but this implies that 
the return of the king was not simply a result of the papacy’s strictest orders 
as some scholars have propounded.61 This allows one to question the extent 
of papal authority at such a distance, especially in cases where the lay rulers 
did not stand to gain papal favours in return for obedience.

Rather than struggling to act as a director of the crusade from the curia, 
the pope’s chief roles were those of supporter, champion and recruiter – 
something that emerges clearly from the papal documents. When the cru-
sader host sent another report back to the curia in autumn 1218, it prompted 
a chain reaction in the West where Honorius moved quickly to fulfil the needs 
of the pilgrims. The crusader letter is now lost, but we know that one was sent 
and that it was distinct from that dated 15 June (above) because a reference to 
the lost document in a papal letter of 27 November acknowledges the receipt 
of such a despatch and names Pelagius as one its authors, thus marking it out 
as distinct from the June despatch, which was composed before his arrival 
in Egypt.62 Honorius is recorded to have sent his letter of 27 November to 
the archbishops of England and France (it is possible that there were more 
recipients who went unmentioned in the papal register).63 The pope’s letter 
announced that the crusaders had exhausted their funds and had petitioned 
urgently (instantissime supplicarunt) for reinforcements and financial sup-
port. In response to this plea, the pope instructed the prelates to urge cru-
saders in their dioceses to depart for Egypt in the March or May passages.64

In addition to relaying the plea for help to the prelates and crusaders of 
Europe, Honorius also moved to secure more funding. In January 1219, 
the pope assigned papal agents to collect the twentieth tax throughout the 
West and coordinated the transfer of the tax through the Paris Temple. On 
2 J anuary, he wrote to the archbishop of Bremen and the bishop of Riga, 
ordering that the twentieth be assigned to the Templar cubicularius, Martin, 
and the Hospitaller marshal, John.65 Two days later, on 4  January, Honorius 
addressed another letter to all the clergy of Germany ordering the same.66 
On 17 January, the pope sent a similar letter throughout Hungary, making 
it explicit that his orders were in direct response to the crusaders’ suppli-
cations (‘clamant ad nos preces supplices’) and assigning the papal chap-
lain Accontius to collect the kingdom’s  twentieth.67 A papal official named 
Stephen and an assistant also appear to have been appointed for France, 
because, on 19 January, Honorius sent orders to the collectors noted above 
for Spain, Germany and Hungary, and it was also recorded in the register 
that a copy was despatched to Stephen and his associate.68
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The crusaders’ plight also seems to have spurred the pope on to approach 
Frederick and begin serious negotiations regarding the fulfilment of his cru-
sade vow. Although there is no surviving papal document, we can be certain 
that Honorius sent one. The evidence for this lost missive is supplied in a 
letter that Frederick wrote to Honorius on 12 January 1219. In this docu-
ment, the emperor-elect stated that he was replying to a recent papal letter 
on the state of the Holy Land.69 Given the time required to exchange mes-
sages between the papal and imperial courts, it is plausible that this lost 
papal letter was sent at around the same time as that of 27 November 1218 
to the archbishops of England and France on the same theme.70 Judging 
from Frederick’s reply, the content was certainly similar. Honorius must 
have exhorted the emperor-elect to fulfil his vow and to reinforce the cru-
saders. Frederick wrote to the pope that the crusade held a special place in 
his heart and he understood that, without support, it might soon founder. 
Frederick’s pledge in this letter to leave by the Feast of John the Baptist  
(24 June) correlates with the deadline Honorius set in his letter of 27 Novem-
ber to the archbishops of England and France: Honorius must have made 
the same request to the emperor-elect. This diplomatic exchange marked the 
beginning of serious negotiations regarding Frederick’s crusade – a long, 
and sometimes difficult, correspondence that continued until the death of 
Honorius in 1227.

Conclusion

The fate of the Fifth Crusade, perhaps more than any other, hung on contact 
and communication with the West. Paradoxically, though, in the end, the 
reliance of the Fifth Crusade on this regular stream of information on the 
preparedness of Frederick II contributed to its undoing. The regular updates 
that the crusaders received informing them Frederick was about to depart 
contributed directly to the inaction of the army after the capture of Damietta 
in November 1219, and they hamstrung the ability of the crusade leadership 
to plan strategically in the long term. Building on the observation of Powell 
that the papal curia represented a ‘clearinghouse for information’, the papal 
curia was clearly the main Western hub for the exchange of crusade informa-
tion, both in written and oral form.71 Honorius played the keystone role in the 
West as the coordinator of the crusade, and the exploration of this role above 
paints a more nuanced picture of the nature of papal involvement in the cru-
sading movement more broadly. As we have seen, rather than seeking unfet-
tered control of the crusade, Honorius worked tirelessly to relay information 
to supporters and those signed with the Cross in the West, securing funds 
and reinforcements. Given the fast turnaround time between the receipt of 
reports from the Near East and papal actions in response, it is clear that the 
crusade took priority over routine affairs. Sadly for Honorius, his efforts to 
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support  the Fifth Crusade came to nil, but he furnished us with a useful 
example of how papal communication functioned in support of the crusad-
ing movement.
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Let me tell your Lordship, as matters stand, you will need more than 
one little wolf at the papal court. It seems absolutely essential to me that 
your Lordship will manage to have two of your own people created car-
dinals, given that the king of Aragon has four cardinals at his disposal, 
and the Venetians have three at their command.1

Sceva da Curte,2 one of the Milanese envoys at the papal court,3 wrote these 
lines on 1 April 1452 to Francesco Sforza, who had been duke of Milan 
since 14504 but was still considered as a usurper by several other rulers.5 
Some cardinals in the mid-fifteenth century could be considered wolves in 
sheep’s clothing and their role should not be underestimated. They were not 
only essential for communicating and transmitting papal authority and for 
diffusing and augmenting it as legates outside Rome;6 they were also piv-
otal figures in decision-making at the papal court.7 In the first half of the 
fifteenth century, the capitulations composed for papal elections stressed 
that the pope had to rule ‘de consilio et consensus maioris partis domi-
norum cardinalium’.8 The most important offices at the papal court, such 
as vice-chancellor and camerlengo, were given to cardinals.9 Their advice 
was highly esteemed. They played an important role in secret consistories10 
and they discussed thorny matters in special commissions;11 their influence 
was not confined only to the curia but extended further afield. They played 
a significant role in controlling access to the person of the pope, and they 
insisted, for instance, on influence over the selection of new cardinals.12 It 
is symptomatic of this culture that Giovanni Caimi,13 another ducal envoy 
at the papal court, warned Francesco Sforza’s secretary14 that the duke had 
to leave the decision concerning the nomination of a Milanese cardinal to 
the pope and his cardinals.15 The cardinals created huge networks and often 
pulled strings in the background, but sometimes they were also marionettes 
themselves and acted, for their part, like puppets on the string of the mighty. 
Nonetheless, they knew how to plot, how to influence the pope, how to guide 
papal decision-making in a certain direction and how to manipulate the 
public by disseminating and propagating a certain image. Occasionally, 
they influenced papal decisions almost inconspicuously, sometimes they 
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operated less discreetly, and, now and then, they openly applied pressure or 
threatened directly.

To give an example: in 1456, Pope Calixtus III planned to create some new 
cardinals.16 Among the aspirants was a rather unpopular figure, the bishop 
of Novara, Bartolomeo Visconti, the Milanese protégé.17 At the beginning 
of February 1456, Sceva da Curte told the ducal secretary that all the cardi-
nals were against Bartolomeo Visconti, especially Ludovico Trevisan, who 
could not have opposed the selection more violently if he had tried to become 
pope himself.18 The cardinals articulated their aversion quite clearly. Sceva da 
Curte reported that some cardinals had told him that they would rather prefer 
to throw the red hat in ‘the shit’ (‘la merda’) than to consent to the ducal wish 
and to concede it to Bartolomeo Visconti.19 Several cardinals, obeying the 
king of Aragon’s order, knew perfectly how to impede and to block the Milan-
ese plans of promoting the bishop of Novara to the cardinalate. Thanks to the 
letters of another Milanese ambassador, Ottone del Carretto,20 we are well 
informed about the events happening backstage and we know about the pres-
sure exerted over the pope.21 The Milanese dispatches are often enciphered 
according to a quite elaborate code – a code without any word division and 
containing polyalphabetic substitutions as well as abstract signs without any 
meaning – the so-called nullae. Further signs also replaced keywords, such as 
‘king’, ‘dux’, ‘pope’ or ‘war’, as well as frequent prepositions, conjunctions and 
combinations of special letters (‘qu’, etc.). Additionally, mistakes were made 
to confuse the non-authorised reader. Every addressee received a different 
code, which was altered after some time.22 It is obvious that without the key, 
this sophisticated cipher was almost impossible to break.23 Consequently, 
when using the elaborate cipher, the Milanese ambassadors often did not feel 
any further need to obscure or cover the manoeuvrings, intrigues and risky 
details they sent on to their duke. On 19 December 1456, Ottone del Carretto 
commented on the pressure exerted over the pope quite frankly in a letter he 
addressed to Francesco Sforza. Ottone del Carretto was pretty sure that no 
intruder or infiltrator was able to reconstruct the real message. When one 
decodes the cipher, the letter reads as follows:

According to Don Baptista [de Brendis24], it was a secret manoeuvre 
of the king of Aragon [Alfonso V]. That is why the cardinal of Messina 
[Antonio della Cerda], a Catalan, has shown his refusal [to support 
 Bartolomeo Visconti] unmistakeably, in a quite vigorous way. At night, 
he visited the pope three times, stalking and bothering his Holiness 
with this subject, and he said rather strange things.25

Antonio de la Cerda was not the only cardinal seeking to compromise 
 Bartolomeo Visconti, as we can perceive in the letter of Ottone del Carretto’s:

Mister Baptista [de Brendis] also informed me that monsignore de li Ors-
ini [Latino Orsini] called on the pope thrice, insisting tenaciously – as 
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well in the name of the other cardinals as for his own concern – and 
stressing that the bishop of Novara was his archenemy.26

The letter goes into even more detail. When Cardinal Orsini noticed that his 
efforts would not bear fruit, he did not abandon the scheme; on the contrary, 
he proceeded in an even more aggressive, intimidating and hostile way:

Then, when he recognised that he could not affect his Holiness because 
of the promises the pope had made, he started threatening, over-
whelmed by tears of anger; as the pope persisted in his viewpoint, […] he 
swore to obstruct whatever his Holiness would attempt, and he declared 
to be – not only during lifetime, but also when his Holiness would have 
departed this life – ceaselessly and eternally hostile to the papal familia; 
but if the pope did him [Latino Orsini] this favour, he [Latino Orsini] 
assured to be always very obedient, and he promised that, if the pope 
decided to promote one of his own people to the cardinalate or another 
person who pleased the pope, this candidate would get his vote and that 
of seven other cardinals.27

To cut a long story short, thanks to the cardinals’ manoeuvres, Bartolomeo 
Visconti was not awarded the red hat as the duke of Milan had hoped. The 
pope excused himself, emphasising that the resistance offered by the cardinals 
could not have been worse if he had dared to nominate his own brother.28 
Francesco Sforza had to be patient. He had to wait until the end of the year 
1456 before he could dispose of a ‘proper’ Milanese cardinal – and this car-
dinal, Giovanni di Castiglione,29 was not even a candidate he had supported 
eagerly – it was the candidate the cardinals had chosen for him.

But if there had not been any Milanese cardinal for six years between 1450 
and 1456, how did the duke of Milan manage to sway proceedings at the 
papal court and influence the pope’s mind? An important role was played 
by some less dangerous ‘wolves’, his ‘dogs’, that is, the Milanese ambassa-
dors (sometimes, the Milanese ambassadors even called themselves ‘dogs’ 
or ‘hounds’). Another Milanese ambassador, Prospero Schiaffino da Camo-
gli,30 referred to himself in just this way in a letter addressed to the duke of 
Milan on 23 March 1461:

My lord, I am the first hound that Your Lordship has sent into these fields 
and if I am not on the right scent and the right track, that is, if I am not 
reporting truths and the essential matters, as Your Lordship would desire 
and as my mission requires, I beg Your Lordship to excuse me.31

How could such Milanese ‘dogs’ influence papal decision-making? Of 
course, there were the usual instruments: begging, pleading, supplicating, 
imploring, suggesting, giving promises and guarantees, swearing, pressur-
ing, bullying, warning, intimidating and menacing. Ambassadors could 
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ask for audiences, they could harass the pope by relentlessly pursuing and 
 presenting the same plea, they could annoy and trouble the pope by convinc-
ing other people – other ambassadors, bishops or even (foreign) c ardinals – 
to present the same demands. But the Milanese had other means at their 
disposal; their repertoire was not yet exhausted: they also had the elaborate 
cipher mentioned above. But how could this cipher be of any use if the papal 
decisions had to be swayed and changed in a special way?

When he became duke of Milan in 1450, Francesco Sforza’s position had 
been quite fragile.32 Many other rulers – in the Italian world as well as in 
the empire and in France – had not considered him the legitimate succes-
sor of his father-in-law, Filippo Maria Visconti, and fostered their own 
aspirations for the duchy of Milan. Francesco Sforza, therefore, needed 
as many supporters within the duchy of Milan as possible, and he had to 
be sure that the important Milanese families supported him. In return for 
such support, they demanded concessions and awaited favours as well as 
the duke’s intervention on their behalf when submitting supplications to 
the papal court for lucrative benefices. This resulted in a flood of requests 
all competing for the same favours and left the duke in a difficult posi-
tion. He could not transmit all the requests to the papal court, but at the 
same time, he could not reject openly the pleas of the important Milanese 
families. His solution to this problem was the creation of a secret system, 
which allowed him to indicate ‘the value’ of the letter to his ambassa-
dors.33 The duke of Milan made sure that the letters were written in front 
of the solicitors. They had to be assured that the duke did his best to sat-
isfy their requests. But by adding secret symbols whose real importance 
the petitioners ignored, and which the solicitors probably did not even 
notice, the duke managed to establish a hierarchy of the letters, indicating 
to his ambassadors at the papal court which supplications and letters of 
recommendation were really dear to him and which did not affect him at 
all.34 The ambassadors knew, therefore, which projects they had to pursue 
and when to apply pressure, and they understood which projects could be 
disregarded or given little consideration.

Francesco Sforza even involved the pope in his strategy regarding bene-
fices in Lombardy.35 A letter he addressed to Pope Nicholas V on 18 June 
1450 reads:

[…] given that the troublemakers are numerous and that I am new in 
this state, if I am asked to write to your Holiness asking for benefices I 
cannot react in another way than to write to you; those of whom it is my 
wish that your Holiness would fulfil their requests will dispose of letters 
in which you will come across little secret signs – as you can see in the 
present one, and I will attempt to guarantee that the persons whom I 
recommend are adequate and worthy. Therefore, I beg your Holiness to 
concede to those whose letters contain the little secret signs the bene-
fices I ask for, but not to the other people […].36
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Of course, Francesco Sforza asked the pope not to reveal their agreement:

And I ask your Holiness to keep my letter with the signs secret so that it 
does not reach the ears of the Lombards because that would cause lots of 
trouble and a great deal of annoyance as well to your Holiness as to us.37

The pope was ‘guided’ by these secret little signs. But what did these sym-
bols look like? They could be small crosses preceding Francesco Sforza’s 
own signature. Sometimes followed or were intermingled with his auto-
graph, too. They were small, innocent symbols whose presence or absence 
was not supposed to be noticed by those not privy to the code. In addition to 
the crosses, the letter ‘s’ meaning subscripsit – a common abbreviation and 
therefore even less evident than other signs – followed the signature. The 
more ‘s’ marks present, the more important the letter had to be considered, 
as Francesco Sforza told Giacomo Calcaterra38 on 16 September 1455, on 
the occasion of his first embassy to Rome:

[…] concerning our own affairs you will act as it is written in the letters; 
these letters do not require any signs; if other peoples’ affairs are con-
cerned and if we wish you to put all your energy in realizing them and 
if the matters are dear to our heart we will sign the letters with our own 
hand and at the end we will put three SSS, as you can see below. If the 
letters are not signed by our hand you should do as it seems appropriate 
to you, and if the letters are signed by our hand and if there are two SS, 
you have to show more zeal in realizing them than you would do if they 
were not signed; but those which contain three SSS reflect our deepest 
desires and you should act accordingly.39

The letters, therefore, were classified into three categories: crucial; less 
important and totally insignificant.

Of course, mistakes could occur if the ambassadors acted amiss. 
 Sometimes a mistake slipped in unintentionally, but every now and then 
the ambassadors did not abide by the rules, even if they would never have 
admitted this and pretended generally that they were completely ignorant 
and were themselves surprised by the result.

This is exactly what Nicodemo Tranchedini did in 1451.40 In April of 
that year, Guarnerio di Castiglione, an important counsellor of Francesco 
Sforza, asked the duke to recommend one of his relatives, Giovanni di Cas-
tiglione, who was bishop of Coutances in Normandy, to the pope and to 
beg him to promote Giovanni to the cardinalate.41 The duke did not dare 
to deny his request openly.42 He omitted the secret signs, and was very sur-
prised and not amused at all to hear afterwards that the ambassadors had 
eagerly pursued Guarnerio’s cause43 and that the pope was seriously con-
sidering the promotion of Giovanni di Castiglione.44 As soon as the duke 
discovered the real state of play, he stressed that he had written the letter 
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in favour of Giovanni di Castiglione only because Giovanni and Guarnerio 
di Castiglione had insistently begged him and not because he had had any 
desire to do it.45 The duke was deeply annoyed:

[…] as you did not tell us anything, when we got the news we were really 
astonished that you have dared to perform such a reckless, foolish and 
presumptuous act as this one seems to be and we can hardly believe 
that you prefer satisfying the needs of others instead of fulfilling our 
desires.46 We are astonished that you are involved in such an act and 
that you have paid such little attention to our writings.47

His exasperation was due to the fact that he wanted Giacomo Borromeo to 
become a cardinal instead. Giacomo’s brother, Filippo,48 had offered the 
duke a lot of money in return for the promotion of his brother.49 There-
fore, Francesco Sforza emphasised that he had not included the secret signs 
and that it had been just a letter of recommendation, without any symbols. 
But the ambassador and the pope had either not spotted the absence of the  
symbol or they had deliberately ignored it because they were fond of 
the Castiglione family. We cannot reconstruct exactly what happened but 
the ambassador repeatedly assured the duke that he had not seen that the 
secret symbols were missing. Maybe this was the truth, maybe he was merely 
pretending not to have noticed them, or maybe he was even covering for the 
pope who might have decided to override the duke’s wishes due to his esteem 
of Giovanni di Castiglione. That the pope defied the duke’s wishes seemed 
unusual. At least, the duke did not suspect him of doing so. On the contrary, 
the duke even advised his ambassador to go to the pope and to ask him to let 
him have another look at the letter in order to verify that the symbols were 
absent as the duke said.50 We do not know whether Nicodemo Tranchedini 
asked the pope to let him see the letter and if he did so, therefore, we cannot 
be sure that the letter was indeed lacking the secret symbols. Cicco Simone-
tta, the Milanese secretary and relative of Giovanni di Castiglione (who was 
married to Elisabetta di Castiglione), could have added them, and it is even 
possible that Giovanni di Castiglione – who might have been acquainted 
with the Milanese secrets because of his closeness to Cicco Simonetta – may 
have forged the letter he needed.51 We know that Giovanni di Castiglione 
used this strategy in the following years at least twice when he could not 
acquire the letters he wanted. In January 1456, for instance, Giovanni di 
Castiglione desperately needed a letter of recommendation to be promoted 
to the cardinalate and he decided to accelerate the process: ‘I have deliber-
ated that I will not omit any effort and maybe by means of my friends I will 
try something further’.52 Indeed, Giovanni di Castiglione wrote a letter in 
favour of his own recommendation and asked Cicco Simonetta to rewrite 
this letter in his own hand, without changing the context and the style.53 
Of course, the letter could be even more fervent and much longer, but this 
way was sufficient.54 Cicco Simonetta was to hide the copy in a pile of other 
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letters which the duke had to sign. In the attempt to achieve this without 
arousing suspicion, the message to be rewritten and secretly signed was quite 
short.55 As soon as the duke had put his autograph to it, Cicco Simonetta 
was supposed to hand the signed document over to a member of Giovanni 
di Castiglione’s family who stayed at Guarnerio di Castiglione’s house and 
who as to transport the letter to Rome before 8 February,56 without knowing 
what kind of document he was carrying.57 He had to ensure that the letter of 
recommendation arrived in time, before the creation of the new cardinals, 
which was expected at the beginning of Lent.58

The ducal-papal system of communication was vulnerable and prone 
to error, especially if the Milanese ambassadors began to act on their own 
authority, taking advantage of weak points in the system. Another means 
to influence the transmission of the duke’s wishes at the papal court and to 
have an impact on the papal decisions was their performance.

Letters were often read to the pope, and the way in which they were read 
was supposed to determine the effect they had. A letter read aloud with 
enthusiasm, zeal and fervour was supposed to turn out to be much more 
effective than a letter presented apathetically. Indeed, Giacomo Antonio 
Della Torre,59 bishop of Modena, wrote a letter to Cicco Simonetta, the sec-
retary of the duke of Milan, on 22 December 1455 in which he complained 
bitterly about the lack of Giovanni Caimi’s60 passion while reading his letter 
aloud to the pope:

Giovanni Caimi was talking about him [Giovanni di Castiglione] much 
more passionately and zealously than he did about all the others, and 
when he was talking about me he clenched his teeth and spoke lethargi-
cally and sluggishly so that I really regret it; Giovanni has not done his 
duty as Cardinal Colonna has told me, to whom he spoke so languidly and 
gloomily that the cardinal who knows my devotedness to our Lordship 
was really astonished that he mentioned me in such a sad and cold way.61

It is no surprise that Giovanni di Castiglione was promoted as a cardinal 
in 1456, and not Giacomo Antonio Della Torre or Francesco Sforza’s real 
protégé, Bartolomeo Visconti.

To conclude, the Milanese impact on papal decision-making in the middle 
of the fifteenth century did not coincide with the installation of a Milanese 
cardinal at the papal court. Of course, one or two wolves in the cardinal’s 
pack would have been quite beneficial and advantageous to the interests 
of the duke of Milan, but thanks to his very qualified ambassadors it was 
possible for him to pursue his strategies at the papal court quite success-
fully even without having his ‘own’ cardinal at his command. In addition, he 
could rely on a sophisticated system of encrypted communication. But nev-
ertheless, all these opportunities were susceptible to mistakes committed 
through laxity or negligence or even on purpose by ambassadors pursuing 
their own agenda.
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On the other hand, the pope’s authority in Lombardy in the mid-fifteenth 
century was not only limited by the cardinals’ influence but also by the priv-
ilege the pope had conceded to Francesco Sforza in 1450, when the new 
duke, whose position was rather fragile, had to be protected. The pope had 
to go along with the duke’s game of secret codes and his hierarchy of letters. 
He had to cope with the Milanese ambassadors having, at times, their own 
agenda and their attempts at manipulation by reading letters of recommen-
dation in a half-hearted way, for instance. And, he had to deal not only with 
vagaries in their oral performance but also with encrypted letters and for-
geries. The promotion of Giovanni di Castiglione to the cardinalate is just 
one example to illustrate that the process of promotion was one that neither 
the duke nor the pope could control completely.
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Introduction

According to John of Worcester, a young Dane named Cnut was elected king 
of England by the magnates present at Southampton in spring 1016.1 As a 
son of the Danish King Swein and a Polish mother Gunnhild, he became 
a Viking warlord who plundered the British Isles with his father and Scan-
dinavian magnates, probably beginning in 991.2 In 1016, Cnut defeated his 
rival Edmund Ironside and the English and Scandinavian magnates arrayed 
against him. At the meeting at Alney in Gloucestershire, these two powerful 
rulers agreed to divide the country: Edmund took Essex while Cnut received 
Mercia and the northern part of England.3 But, soon afterwards, the E nglish 
king died. Cnut was quickly established as the ruler of the entire kingdom of 
England by the witan consisting of the English elites, even though he might 
have been recognised as one of the most infamous Scandinavian plunderers 
of Christendom.4

As is well known, Cnut became one of the most influential rulers in early 
eleventh-century northern Europe.5 After assuming the crown of England, 
he took over as ruler of Denmark in 1018, succeeding his brother Harald. In 
1028, he expelled the then-Norwegian king Olaf Haraldson from the country 
and took over the throne of Norway. At the time, Cnut was recognised as a 
powerful monarch reigning over three kingdoms surrounding the North Sea.6 
According to some historical sources, his power exerted a profound influence 
not only on the core of the three kingdoms but also on the surrounding pol-
ities: the kingdoms of the Scots, the Welsh, and the Swedes.7 The Encomium 
Emmae Reginae, an eleventh-century Flemish narrative, described Cnut as 
follows: ‘When, however, King Knutr first obtained the absolute rule of the 
Danes, he was emperor of five kingdoms, for he had established claim to the 
rule of Denmark, England, Wales, Scotland and Norway’.8 On the other hand, 
Cnut, in a letter to the English in 1027, called himself ‘king of all England, 
and of Denmark, and of the Norwegians, and of part of the Swedes’.9 These 
expressions might not have reflected the full reality, but, as some historians 
have shown, they could have been partially true.10 Here it can be supposed 
that Cnut’s imperium was created as a real polity.
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Having established his rule around the North Sea, Cnut proceeded to the 
next stage of his reign. His interests turned to the higher authorities: the 
emperor and the pope. Cnut met Emperor Conrad II when he, together with 
King Rudolf of Burgundy, attended his imperial coronation by Pope John 
XIX in Rome at Easter in 1027.11 We can assume that it would have been 
of political importance for the ruler of the northern imperium to meet the 
neighbouring powerful ruler under the authority (in theory) of the Roman 
imperium.12 Conrad’s son Henry and Cnut’s daughter Gunhild would be 
married in 1036, after Cnut’s death. But why did Cnut meet a pope? This is 
the starting point of this chapter.

Cnut’s Pilgrimage to Rome

The C version of the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle, which was compiled as a kind 
of public record of the Anglo-Saxon royal court from the reign of Alfred 
onwards, relates that Cnut went to Rome in 1027.13 This is a very simple 
entry, but it does indicate that the event was, in fact, regarded as important 
for the chronicler. The Chronicle does not contain long entries made during 
Cnut’s reign, whereas much longer and more detailed entries are allocated 
to other Anglo-Saxon kings before and after him, such as Aethelred II, 
Edmund Ironside, and Edward the Confessor.

More detailed information on the visit to Rome is provided by Cnut’s 
1027 letter to Archbishop Æthelnoth of Canterbury, Archbishop Ælfric of 
York, and all the people of England, which can be found in the Chronicle of 
John of Worcester.14 Cnut provided a glimpse into his motivations when he 
stated:

I inform you that I have recently gone to Rome, and have prayed for the 
redemption of my sins, and for the safety of the kingdoms whose people 
are subject to my rule.15

Another source, the Encomium Emmae Reginae, indicates that Cnut visited 
all the churches in Rome and explains how he travelled to Rome. This pane-
gyric was written in Flanders in 1042, in dedication to Cnut’s widow, Emma, 
and offered a relatively detailed account of the king’s path to Rome:

Consequently what church does not still rejoice in his gifts? But to say 
nothing of what he did for those in his own kingdom, Italy blesses his 
soul every day, Gaul begs that it may enjoy benefits, and Flanders, 
above all, prays that it may rejoice in heaven with Christ. For he went to 
Rome by way of these countries, and as appears from many things, he 
displayed on this journey such great charitable activities, that if anyone 
should wish to describe them all, although he might make innumerable 
volumes out of these matters, at length he will admit in failure that he 
has not covered even the least ones.16
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This passage states that on the way to Rome, Cnut performed great 
 charitable activities in Flanders, France, and Italy. Moreover, the following 
section describes in detail Cnut’s act of charity for St Omer and St Bertin in 
Flanders,17 where the Encomium panegyrist wrote to Emma. However, these 
sources do not reveal the entirety of Cnut’s acts of generosity to churches 
and monasteries. Historians have pointed to further examples of Cnut’s 
gifts to holy institutions, not only in Flanders, France, and Italy but also in 
the British Isles and Germany.18

In any case, these testimonies suggest that Cnut’s journey was a pilgrim-
age undertaken to atone for the misdeeds in which he engaged until 1027, 
when he was enthroned and gained power over certain kingdoms and their 
surroundings. For what misdeeds did Cnut atone? There was a large amount 
of slaughter, including of prelates, in the process of the creation of his impe-
rium. As Elaine Treharne has rightly noted, he offered pious donations to holy 
institutions on the way to Rome in an effort to persuade his contemporaries 
to remember him as a pious Christian ruler.19 The important point here is not 
whether he became genuinely pious but that his actions would have made him 
appear to be so to his contemporaries. To that end, his pilgrimage to Rome 
and his meeting with Pope John XIX seem to have been effective.

The Political Background

As the contemporary sources above show, Cnut acted piously on his pilgrim-
age to Rome. We can justly understand that Cnut was a pious Christian king. 
However, we must remember that there was another side to Cnut’s display of 
religiosity on his pilgrimage to Rome: a political message to the English, the 
people of his imperium, and other political actors within Christendom.

First, Cnut’s maintenance and furtherance of his relationship with the 
papacy would have had a political meaning for his people, especially for the 
clergy of England. They owed two special burdens to the pope: the payment 
of Peter’s Pence and the receipt of the pallium. As Francesca Tinti and Rory 
Naismith demonstrate, Peter’s Pence functioned well in later Anglo-Saxon 
society.20 We do not know exactly how much was paid to the papacy, but 
article 9 in I Cnut’s law stipulated its payment.21 Cnut’s letter of 1027 states 
the problem with the custom of new archbishops visiting Rome to receive 
the pallium:

Again I complained in the lord pope’s presence and expressed my grave 
displeasure that my archbishops were so greatly straitened by the vast 
sum of money which was required of them when they travelled to the 
apostolic see according to custom to receive the pallium; and it was 
decreed that this should not henceforth occur.22

Cnut had to give great care to the clergy because his rule over England 
was supported by them. As a Viking warrior, Cnut himself would not have 
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known how to govern the England that was administered with Latin and 
 vernacular written documents as previous kings had done. However, he suc-
ceeded in governing the kingdom effectively after his English coronation 
because he was supported by the clerical staff who were responsible for pro-
viding advice and producing administrative documents.23 It was A rchbishop 
Wulfstan of York who decided the general policy during the first phase of 
Cnut’s reign, for example.24 It might be thought that Cnut’s 1018 law was his 
political manifesto based on the archbishop’s idea that expected the Viking 
king to have the pride and practice of a monarch of Christendom rather 
than a raider of England.25

We should turn now to consider the wider European political context. The 
political policy of the Danish Jelling dynasty had changed from the reign of 
Harald Bluetooth (c. 960–87) to that of Swein (987–1013). Harald’s newly 
Christianised kingdom was still a local one whose politics focused chiefly on 
its relations with Scandinavia and, at most, the neighbouring polities facing 
the Baltic Sea.26 Then Denmark became one of the most powerful kingdoms 
in northern Europe when Swein expanded westwards.27 However, when his 
son Cnut’s imperium was formed, the political phase in which Denmark was 
involved also changed dramatically: Cnut became a participant in the inter-
national politics of Christendom as a Christian king as well as a Viking 
leader. Because Cnut was still regarded as the leader of the Vikings by other 
Christian kings and magnates in the first phase of his reign, it required him 
to demonstrate that he was a Christian king in order to recover from the 
infamous reputation his father left to him and to participate in the interna-
tional politics of Christendom. In this regard, his most important task was 
to make the pope, the apex of Christendom, acknowledge his position.

The Making of a Scandinavian Network

Recent scholarship has pushed back the date of the beginning of the Scan-
dinavian expansion to around 750 or even before that. As scholars such as 
Thomas Noonan, Roman Kovalev, and Marek Jankowiak have shown, 
one of the reasons for this was the development of silver mines in Tran-
soxania, the revitalisation of dirham production in the Sāmānid dynasty, 
and its distribution in western Eurasia.28 As a result, Scandinavians also 
expanded eastward in search of this dirham, while merchants from else-
where approached Scandinavia in search of slaves and furs to be exchanged. 
The economic system of western Eurasia, including Scandinavia, began to 
undergo major changes in conjunction with the rise and restructuring of 
the Carolingian, Byzantine, and Abbasid empires, which reached a turning 
point in the eighth century.29

As a result of the changes in the economic structure, trading centres for 
the exchange of goods emerged throughout Scandinavia. As was recently 
shown by a team of archaeologists from Aarhus, Ribe was established as a 
northern emporium on the west coast of the Jutland Peninsula in the early 



Why Did a Viking King Meet a Pope?  135

eighth century, facing the North Sea.30 Other centres were also established 
at the nodes of maritime routes, such as Hedeby in Denmark, Skiringsal 
in Norway, and Birka in Sweden. They were networked in a way that was 
closely linked to the growth of local polities and the overseas expansion of 
the Scandinavians. They functioned as nodes of accumulation and distri-
bution of commodities that attracted merchants from within and outside 
 Scandinavia. In addition, especially as the Scandinavians expanded after 
the tenth century, urban settlements grew rapidly in the areas where Scandi-
navian and local cultures merged. Various nodes for the Scandinavians, such 
as Novgorod in Russia, Kiev in Ukraine, Wolin in Poland, York and Five 
Boroughs (Leicester, Nottingham, Derby, Lincoln, and Stafford) in Eng-
land, Dublin and Waterford in Ireland, and Caen and Rouen in Normandy, 
were newly created or were revitalised. It is worth noting that all these were 
located along rivers and waters away from the centres of great powers such 
as the Anglo-Saxon kings, the Carolingians, and the Byzantines.

In addition, old centres such as London, Winchester, Paris, and Verdun, 
were also reactivated. Michael McCormick did not take into account the 
situation in peripheral North Sea Europe in his influential book,31 but, as 
many historians and archaeologists such as Peter Sawyer, Søren M. Sind-
bæk, Fedir Androshchuk, and others have shown, new factors such as the 
influx of dirhams, the expansion of the Scandinavians, and the trades in 
slaves and furs were creating a new economic situation based on emerg-
ing trade networks in northern Europe in addition to the ones in western 
Europe and the Mediterranean.32 Like Wallerstein’s ‘Modern World Sys-
tem’ or Abu-Lughod’s ‘Thirteenth-Century World System’, but in a different 
way, it could connect some sub-systemed economic units to reorganise the 
trade networks in western Eurasia.33 As recent scholarship has shown, the 
Scandinavians were in the most advantageous position to use the network of 
seas, islands, and rivers from the North Atlantic to the Black Sea and Cas-
pian Sea when various centres were connected via networks.34 As a result, 
the networking structure of exchange between their own trading centres in 
the ‘Viking world’ ensured the uniqueness of Scandinavian activities and 
their openness to the outside world.35 Through these networks, the Scandi-
navian chieftains accumulated their own power resources; one of the most 
powerful was the Jelling kingship in Denmark. Here it is important to recall 
that the maritime imperium of Cnut took place in the final stage of the reor-
ganisation process of Scandinavian networking.

This raises an important question: how did the Scandinavian trade with 
the merchants of different cultural backgrounds? Traditional scholarship 
has not taken this question into enough consideration. In general, it has 
been assumed that the savage and illiterate Scandinavians used violence 
to force trade on their partners. But this conclusion seems to be inaccu-
rate. The Scandinavians in the Viking Age were not such a simple people, 
though comparatively violent, but had their own way of communication 
and tactics of trading. In order to make their trade safer and more active, 
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they would have had to communicate effectively with others and make legal 
 arrangements based on contemporary customs of each region. To under-
stand the development of commercial treaties by the Scandinavians, we will 
examine the process of communication in trading since the ninth century.

Scandinavian Commercial Treaties with Other Polities

The entry in the Fulda Annals for 873 informs us about a council held at 
Bürstadt where:

The envoys of Sigifrid, the king of the Danes, also came there, seek-
ing to make peace over the border disputes between themselves and the 
Saxons and so that merchants of each kingdom might come and go in 
peace to the other, bringing merchandise to buy and sell; the king prom-
ised that for his part these terms would be kept.36

This refers to the occasion on which Louis the German transacted with the 
envoys of Sigifrid, king of the Danes, in order to maintain peace for the sake 
of trade between the two peoples. At nearly the same time, we find a treaty 
between the Scandinavians and another polity – the treaty between King 
Alfred of England and Guthrum, a Danish chieftain, which is famous for 
establishing the so-called Danelaw in England:

And we all agreed on the day when the oaths were sworn, that no slaves 
nor freemen might go without permission into the army of the Danes, 
any more than any of theirs to us. But if it happens that from necessity 
any one of them wishes to have traffic with us, or we with them, for 
cattle or goods, it is to be permitted on condition that hostages shall 
be given as a pledge of peace and as evidence so that one may know no 
fraud is intended.37

Here the relevant expression is ‘to have traffic with us [the English], or we 
with them [the Danes], for cattle or goods’, which suggests that regular trad-
ing and commercial communication should exist between the English and 
the Danes.

If we turn to examine the situation in the East we find three treaties 
between Rus’ and Byzantine emperors in the tenth century. The Rus’ (an 
ethnic identity of Scandinavian origin) immediately became interested in 
trade with the Byzantine Empire when they settled around Kiev in the mid-
dle of the ninth century. At the beginning of the settlement, however, the 
chieftains of the Rus’ had ravaged Constantinople beyond the Black Sea.38 
As has been shown, the Scandinavians were already preoccupied with the 
East around 750 in search of the dirhams circulating in western Eurasia. 
The influx of these silver coins beyond the Baltic Sea succeeded in connect-
ing Byzantium and, beyond that, the western part of the Islamicate region 
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with Scandinavia.39According to the Russian Primary Chronicle, Rus’ trans-
acted treaties with the Byzantine Empire three times. The first treaty was 
contracted between Oleg, Emperor Leon VI, and the co-emperor Alexander 
III in 907. The treaty was short and simple. Their proposition was as follows:

The Rus who come hither shall receive as much grain as they require. 
Whosoever comes as merchants shall receive supplies for six months, 
including bread, wine, meat, fish and fruit. Baths shall be prepared for 
them in any volume they require. When the Rus return homeward, they 
shall receive from your emperor food, anchors, cordage, and sails and 
whatever else is needed for the journey.40

Here, the Rus’ required the empire to supply Rus’ merchants with provisions 
and baths for six months and, before they returned home to Russia, what-
ever they needed for their journey by land and water. This treaty indicates 
that the Rus’ merchants could pursue trading activities in Constantino-
ple for half a year and acquire what they needed. Moreover, the situation 
would have given the Rus’ more opportunities to trade with the Byzantines 
than they had before. The second treaty, sealed in 911, was also contracted 
between 15 delegates of Oleg and the two emperors.41 The third and final 
treaty was contracted between the Rus’ prince Igor, Emperor Romanos I, 
Princes Constantine VII and Stephanos in 945. It consists of 16 articles and 
suggests that the relationship between the Rus’ and the empire had entered 
a new stage. Article 15 states that if the Byzantine Empire required mil-
itary assistance against its adversaries, they would send a request to the 
Rus’ prince and he would despatch as many soldiers as were required.42 This 
demonstrates that the relationship between the Rus’ and the empire had 
changed from one based on trade treaties to one based on a military treaty. 
In any case, the succession of treaties demonstrates that the Eastern Scandi-
navians were interested in commerce with the Byzantine Empire rather than 
simply seeking to loot it.

According to the Deeds of the Norman Dukes, written by William of 
Jumièges in the twelfth century, a treaty was contracted by Swein, king of 
Denmark, and Duke Richard of Normandy around the year 1000:

A treaty of continuous peace was then concluded between them, accord-
ing to which the kings of the Danes and the dukes of the Normans, as well 
as their heirs in the future, would maintain permanent peace; the Danes 
would sell their booty in Normandy. If a Dane were ill or wounded and 
in need of his friends’ help he would be securely looked after by the Nor-
mans as if he were at home. To ensure that the treaty was firm and lasting 
both princes sanctioned it on each side by means of oaths.43

This treaty is recorded not in an original diplomatic document but only in 
William of Jumièges’ narrative, which has inclined some historians to doubt 
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its authenticity.44 It is, however, undeniable that the Scandinavians, the 
majority of whom would be the Danes, had ceaselessly communicated with 
Normandy through its traders since the Scandinavians first settled there in 
the tenth century.45 Rouen was the trading centre where merchants from 
the British Isles, the Continent and Scandinavia all gathered.46 Normandy 
under the reign of Richard enjoyed peace during the turmoil caused by the 
Scandinavians in England, Ireland, and on the Continent;47 it is no wonder, 
then, that the Scandinavians needed Normandy in order to sell their plun-
der and to give security to those wounded in their campaigns.

The above examples suggest that the Scandinavians from the ninth to 
eleventh centuries were intelligent traders with their own commercial strat-
egies. They had the measures to establish treaties with princes, kings, and 
emperors according to their ways of communication, sometimes making use 
of written documents. We have only examined a handful of examples here, 
but we can assume that the Scandinavians also may have established treaties 
with other polities that went unrecorded in contemporary sources.

Here, Cnut’s second letter from 1027, is particularly relevant. A Latin 
translation of the letter was transmitted by the twelfth-century historians 
John of Worcester and William of Malmesbury. The identification of Abbot 
Lyfing of Tavistock as one of the messengers who delivered the letter dates it 
to 1027, soon after Cnut attended the imperial coronation of Conrad II. The 
content of the letter is much like that of 1018: it focuses on good lordship in 
return for justice being mercifully and impartially applied. Article 6 of the 
letter reads as follows:

I therefore spoke with the emperor [Conrad II] and the lord pope [John 
XIX] and the princes who were present, concerning the needs of all 
the people of my whole kingdom, whether English or Danes, that they 
might be granted more equitable law and greater security on their way 
to Rome, and that they should not be hindered by so many barriers on 
the way and so oppressed by unjust tolls; and the emperor consented to 
my demands; and King Rudolf, who chiefly had dominion over those 
barriers, and all the princes confirmed by edicts that my men, whether 
merchants or others travelling for the sake of prayer, should go to and 
return from Rome in safety with firm peace and just law, free from hin-
drances by barriers and toll-gatherers.48

The letter indicates that Cnut petitioned Conrad II, Pope John XIX, and the 
princes for two requirements that would serve ‘the needs of all the people 
of his whole kingdom’. The first was that the people should be treated more 
equitably under the law and granted greater security on their way to Rome; 
the second was that they should not be hindered by so many barriers and 
unjust tolls along the way. Moreover, Cnut told Rudolf of Burgundy and 
all the princes to confirm by edicts that ‘his men, whether merchants or 
others travelling for the sake of prayer, should go to and return from Rome 
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in safety with firm peace and just law, free from hindrances by barriers and 
toll-gatherers’. Here we should emphasise the expression ‘whether mer-
chants or others travelling for the sake of prayer’. Cnut demanded that the 
princes not hinder his subjects, especially his merchants and pilgrims, from 
travelling to and from Rome. For him, merchants and pilgrims were worth 
protecting through communication and negotiation with the emperor and 
even the pope.

Here we should remember the wider context supplied by the commer-
cial treaties from the ninth to the eleventh century, examined above. As the 
Scandinavians expanded their commercial network, they communicated 
with the polities they met and concluded commercial treaties with them for 
the safe and sustainable trade in Saxony, England, Byzantium, and Nor-
mandy, which we can confirm in the written sources. It is probable that there 
were other treaties that we cannot find in the surviving sources. The Scandi-
navian network of commerce based on these treaties would function as one 
of the factors which supported the imperium of Cnut. Thus, Cnut needed to 
meet Pope John XIX in order to expand and confirm the network.

Conclusion

It can be tentatively concluded that Cnut’s visit to Rome in 1027 had three 
functions. First, as the contemporary narrative sources relate, it was a pil-
grimage based on the piety of a Christian king. It may be thought that he 
made the most valuable pilgrimage possible as the ruler of his imperium, 
because he donated to the churches and monasteries on the way to his 
destination, visited many sacred institutions dedicated to various martyrs 
and saints of Rome and met the Roman pontiff. However, as I have also 
shown, it is possible to discern other functions in Cnut’s visit to Rome, one 
of which might be an internal and international political function. Cnut, 
who was a Viking leader in origin, became a monarch who ruled both Eng-
land and Denmark at the same time. However, it is doubtful whether Cnut 
was recognised as a Christian monarch throughout Christendom. Rather, 
he might have been regarded as a monarch of barbarians who looted the 
northern part of Christendom. However, Cnut, who had consolidated his 
position as a northern imperial leader, needed to be approved as a legit-
imate monarch by other rulers and churches in order to advance further 
negotiations. To that end, it was hoped that he would be approved by the 
emperor and the pope in Rome. Moreover, it can be assumed that cul-
tivating the north-south trade route had a commercial function. As we 
have already seen, the Scandinavians had established commercial trea-
ties throughout the European peninsula and had been building their own 
commercial networks. As the letter of 1027 suggests, Cnut was seeking to 
establish safety on the route from the North Sea to Italy. This was for the 
purpose of his expansion of the Scandinavian commercial network from 
which he stood to gain.
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 48 The Chronicle of John of Worcester, p. 514: 

Locutus sum igitur cum ipso imperatore et domno papa et principibus, qui 
ibi erant, de necessitatibus totius populi uniuersi regni mei, tam Anglorum 
quam Danorum, ut eis concederetur lex equior et pax securior in uia Romam 
adeundi, et ne tot clausuris per uiam artentur, et propter thelon iniustum 
fatigentur; annuitque postulatis imperator, et Rodbertus rex qui maxime 
ipsarum clausurarum dominatur, cunctique principes edictisque firmau-
erunt, ut homines mei, tam mercatores quam alii orandi causa uiatores, 
absque omni angaria clausurarum et theloneariorum, firmaque pace et iusta 
lege securi, Romam eant et redeant.



The Mid-Thirteenth-Century Papacy and Catholic Identity

In the Middle Ages, Europeans in the Latin West partially formed their 
Christian or Catholic identity through encounters with ‘others’, particularly 
with non-Catholic Christians and people they called ‘infidels’. Classifica-
tions of such ‘others’ can be found in a variety of contemporary sources.1 
The literary tradition of listing and describing the various Eastern peoples 
of the Holy Land according to their religious affiliations, customs, clothing, 
appearances, and ethnic characteristics began with the anonymous treatise 
Tractatus de locis et statu sancte terre Ierosolimitane, which was written in 
the last quarter of the twelfth century.2 The non-Catholic Christian peoples 
listed in this work are the Greeks, Syrians, Armenians, Georgians, Jaco-
bites, and Nestorians, and the non-Christian peoples listed as ‘infidels’, are 
the Jews, Samaritans, Assassins, and Bedouins.3

For the medieval papacy, the peoples included within this category of 
‘others’ changed in accordance with shifts in their own religious or political 
situation. In the middle of the thirteenth century, the papacy faced many 
difficulties, and these difficulties revealed the papacy’s perception of its ‘self’ 
and the ‘others’. One of the most important tools for medieval Europeans to 
understand ‘others’ was language, and, as will be demonstrated below, inad-
equacies of foreign languages led to their misconceptions about ‘others’.

In the thirteenth century, because of the growing threat Europe was 
facing from Islam and the Mongols, the popes had an increasing num-
ber of opportunities to hear and speak about the Eastern peoples. How 
did these popes, who regarded themselves as the leaders of Christianity, 
perceive the Eastern Christians and the Eastern or Asian world? Pope 
Honorius III ( 1216–27) declared that not only the Greeks but also the 
Syrians and A rmenians in the East could all bear witness for the L atins, 
while the Decretals of Pope Gregory IX (1227–41) promulgated in 1234 
dealt with the Muslims, Jews, and schismatics separately.4 The M ongols 
are absent from these declarations because their European invasion had 
not yet begun. Innocent IV (1243–54), a jurist pope, was primarily inter-
ested in relationships with non-Western societies in order to further the 
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ongoing crusade, and he viewed such relationships from a legal standpoint. 
According to him, the crusade was justified by the Christian claims to the 
Holy Land.5 For the popes, however, Eastern Christians were ‘schismat-
ics’, who needed to be reconciled with the Roman Catholic Church.

In 1244, Innocent IV issued convocation letters for the Second Council 
of Lyon to all the clergy of the Church and the princes. In the letters, he 
referred to the four reasons for convening the council: the recuperation of 
the Holy Land, assistance for the Latin Empire in Constantinople, precau-
tions against the Tartars (also known as the Mongols), and the ongoing con-
flict with Emperor Frederick II.6 Furthermore, in his opening sermon to 
the council (1245), he expressed the following five preoccupations: the vices 
of the clergy; the critical situation caused by Islamic rule in the  Eastern 
 Mediterranean World; the schism between the Latin Catholics and the 
Greeks and the recovery of the schismatic Greeks’ power in Constantino-
ple; the cruelty of the Tartars and the existential threat they posed to Chris-
tendom; and the persecution of the Church by the German emperor.7 For 
Innocent, these were the main issues that the contemporary Latin Catholic 
Church had to face. Thus, the Mongols (Tartars) emerged as ‘others’ for 
Western European Catholics. Gregory IX and Innocent IV were the first 
popes who confronted the Mongol threat after their invasion of Europe and 
the defeat of European forces at Legnica and Mohi (1241–42).8

Mendicant Orders as Channels of Missionary Communication

Mendicant orders, created in the early thirteenth century and directly subject 
to papal authority, were important papal missionary tools, and their convents 
in the East were the headquarters for propagation of the religion and con-
version activities in Asia. There must have been a Franciscan presence in the 
territories of the Golden Horde, which were also collectively known as Kip-
chak Khanate or the Ulus of Jochi; in 1278, the Hungarian provincial minis-
ter of the Franciscan order reported to the pope that the friars had achieved 
a large number of conversions among the Mongols.9 By 1280, they secured 
permission to preach from the khan of the Golden Horde (Möngke Temür). 
According to a letter written by a Franciscan from the Crimean port town 
Kaffa in 1287, his order had convents in several Crimean towns (including 
Soldaia and Qirq-yer) and Sarai, the capital of the Golden Horde.10 Another 
mendicant order, the Dominicans, reached the Golden Horde a little later 
and established themselves at Kaffa in or soon after 1298.11 In the Ilkhanate 
(Persian Mongol territory founded by Hülegü), the Franciscans had a con-
vent in the Anatolian city of Sivas in the 1270s and establishments in Salmās  
(a Persian city near Turkey) and Tabriz by 1284 and 1287, respectively. As for 
the Dominicans, their convents were still operating in Sivas and Baghdad by 
the time of Ricoldo of Monte Crucis’ arrival in about 1288.12

It was to these mendicant friars that the popes issued frequent letters 
licensing missionary activities, as we will see below. After the summons of 
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the upcoming council, Pope Innocent IV dispatched several embassies to 
the Mongols, one of which was headed by John of Plano Carpini in April 
1245. Two further parties, that of the Dominican Ascelin and that of the 
Dominican Andrew of Longjumeau, were also dispatched to the Mongols 
by the same pope. In the following decades, there was a more or less active 
exchange of envoys and letters between the West and the East. In 1278, Nich-
olas III (1277–80) dispatched five Franciscan missionaries headed by Gerard 
of Prato to the Il-khan Abaqa.13 The pope entrusted them with letters for 
the Il-khan and the Great Khan Qubilai of the Yüan dynasty in China.14 
The popes thus made good use of mendicant orders with the aim of evange-
lising in the East.

Language as an Obstacle

We are reminded of the effectiveness of the papal embassies by the final 
phrases of the travel report, Itinerarium, whose author, the Franciscan 
 William of Rubruck, was sent in 1253 to the Great Khan by King Louis IX 
of France. This work is also a reminder of the importance of good interpret-
ers for effective communication between Westerners and the Mongol Khan 
when it mentions the progress that would be made:15

if the Lord Pope, the head of all Christendom, were prepared to send a 
bishop, in some style, and to give an answer to the absurdities they [i.e. 
the Tartars] have written on three occasions to the Franks.16

Rubruck was not, in fact, content with his interpreter – whom he called 
‘homo Dei turgemanus’ (i.e., interpreter Abd-ullah) – and felt that there was 
a risk of misunderstanding, sometimes complaining about his inadequacy:

I was especially vexed by the fact that whenever I wanted to do some 
preaching to them my interpreter would say, ‘Do not make me preach, 
since I do not know how to express these things.’ He was right. Later, 
when I acquired some little knowledge of the language, I noticed that 
when I said one thing he would say something totally different, depend-
ing on what came into his head. After that I realised the danger of 
speaking through him, and chose rather to say nothing.17 […] I was una-
ble to do anything else, since to speak in doctrinal terms through an 
interpreter like this was a great risk — in fact, an impossibility, as he 
was ignorant of them.18

As mentioned above, the Dominicans were engaged in the learning of new 
languages, Arabic in particular, in their convents in the Holy Land. In a let-
ter to Pope Gregory IX in 1237, the Dominican provincial in the Holy Land, 
Philip, reported that they had set up a language study centre in each convent 
and were promoting the study and practice of new languages.19 However, 
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most Europeans’ training in foreign languages was not necessarily s ufficient; 
in a letter to Pope Innocent IV in 1245, Ayyubid Sultan al-Mansur pointed 
out the Dominicans’ linguistic inadequacy while discussing religious mat-
ters. According to him, they were accustomed to holding discussions in 
Latin or French, not Arabic.20 Nevertheless, there must have been a cer-
tain number of multilingual friars. Andrew of Longjumeau, a Dominican, 
was one such friar who was sent to the East by Pope Innocent IV and who 
later accompanied King Louis IX of France to Cyprus. He seemed to have 
learned not only Arabic but also Persian (or Syriac).21 He could, therefore, 
translate a letter sent by Eljigidei, the Mongol governor appointed by the 
Great Khan Güyük, to Louis IX who was in Nicosia. Eljigidei was stationed 
in the province of Tabriz at that time. The letter, which Eljigidei’s envoys 
delivered, was written in Persian using Arabic letters, and the king made 
Andrew translate it word-for-word.22

One of the elements of the culture of Eastern peoples which interested 
some authors of treatises was their spoken language and written script. For 
the author of the Tractatus de locis et statu sancte terre Ierosolimitane, the 
languages and scripts people used were an important criterion for classify-
ing various peoples. According to him, the Greeks, Armenians, Georgians, 
and Jews used proper scripts; the Jacobites and Nestorians used Chaldean 
script; Syrians used Arabic script for secular matters and the script of the  
Greeks for spiritual ones; the Samaritans used the Arabic language; 
the Assassins used a mixed alphabet of Chaldean and Hebrew letters; and 
the Bedouins used a corrupt Arabic script.23

On 15 February 1235, Pope Gregory IX granted a licence in the letter 
Cum hora undecima to the Dominican Friar William of Montferrat, papal 
missionary to the Nestorians, and his companions to preach, to baptise, to 
hear confessions, to give penance, to give absolution, to dispense canonical 
irregulars, to reconcile to Roman Church those who had separated from the 
unity of the faith, and to bless vestments in lands that were not yet under 
papal authority.24 The beginning of the letter reads:

Now that the eleventh hour has come in the day given to mankind 
 (Matthew 20.6) […] it is necessary for spiritual men, who received 
the purity of life and the gift of intelligence with John [the Baptist], 
to prophesy again to many peoples and nations, many tongues, and 
kings because the salvation of the remnant of Israel prophesied by 
Isaiah (Isaiah 10.20–21) will not occur until, as St. Paul says (Romans 
 11.25–26), the fullness of the gentiles enters first [into salvation].25

In this case, the Mongols were not supposed to be treated as a people to be 
converted.

In 1239, Gregory IX reissued a Cum hora letter to the Franciscans who 
were setting forth for the lands of the Muslims, pagans, Greeks, Bulgari-
ans, Cumans, and other ‘infidels’.26 Thereafter, Gregory’s successors made 
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good use of the Cum hora letters with the purpose of uniting the Eastern 
Churches with the Roman Catholic Church and converting the ‘infidels’ in 
Eastern lands in order to emphasise that the Dominicans and Franciscans 
were papal missionaries.

Innocent IV reissued the letter in 1245, listing the Muslims, pagans, 
Greeks, Bulgarians, Cumans, Ethiopians, Syrians, Iberians, Alans, 
Khazars, Goths, Zichians, Ruthenians, Jacobites, Nubians, Nestorians, 
Georgians, Armenians, Indians, Mesolitans, and other ‘infidels’ as peo-
ples to whom the friars should preach.27 After that, the letters began to 
mention the Mongols as one of the peoples to be preached to by the fri-
ars and continued to do so until 1307, when Pope Clement V (1305–14) 
established a Mongol Catholic Church.28 With the Cum hora letters, the 
popes encouraged the efforts of the Dominicans and Franciscans to learn 
Eastern languages. But what was the situation with Eastern languages at 
the papal curia?

When John of Plano Carpini and his companions arrived at the camp 
of Batu, grandson of Genghis Khan and de facto founder of the Golden 
Horde, on the Volga, the papal letters were translated into Ruthenian, Per-
sian, and Mongolian.29 After that, when they met the Great Khan Güyüg 
in 1246 or 1247, they were asked whether there was any person at the 
Roman curia who could read the Russian, Arabic, and Tartar (Mongolian 
in Uyghur letters) texts. They replied that no one could read any of these 
languages and that there were only a few Muslims in their land, who lived 
far from the papal court. Thus, there were no interpreters or translators of 
the Mongolian language at the papal curia, while in or near the court of 
the Great Khan at Qara-Qorum there were several interpreters and trans-
lators who were familiar with various languages. These included Cingai, 
the Nestorian notary of the Great Khan; Temer, a knight of the Grand 
Prince of Vladimir (Yaroslav II); Ruthenians and Hungarians who knew 
Latin and French; and other European people who had lived for many 
years among the Tartars.30

Even two decades later, the linguistic situation at the papal curia had not 
improved. When Pope Clement IV (1265–68) received a letter in Mongolian 
from Il-khan Abaqa in 1266 or 1267, there was still no one at the curia who 
could read it.31 This difficult situation regarding the translation of letters 
written in Eastern languages would have been common at that time, not only 
at the Roman curia but also in other Western secular courts except that of the 
kingdom of Sicily in the Norman and Hohenstaufen times.32 Thus, if we are 
to believe the account of Roger Bacon, King Louis IX ( 1226–70) of France 
could not find anyone in the university of Paris or even in the whole kingdom 
who was able to translate a letter in Arabic from the Sultan of Egypt.33 At 
the court of Abaqa, on the contrary, there was a Latin scribe (scriba noster 
Latinus), who was engaged in translating Mongolian into Latin. It was there-
fore an exceptional circumstance when, in 1268, Abaqa sent to Clement IV 
a Mongolian letter that had not been translated into Latin because of the 
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absence of the scribe, and he took the trouble to offer an excuse for the lack 
of a translation.34

In 1274, Abaqa sent an embassy to Pope Gregory X (1271–76) and another 
one to King Edward I of England. The envoys from Ilkhanate, including the 
notary and interpreter Ricardus and the Dominican Friar David of Ashby, 
appeared at the Second Council of Lyon.35 The latter had once been sent 
to the first Il-khan Hülegü on behalf of the king of Jerusalem and Cyprus 
and stayed for many years among the Mongols. In Lyon Abaqa expressed 
through his spokesman Ricardus his intention to protect the Christians, 
following the will of his father Hülegü, and communicated his wish, and 
that of his late father, to form an alliance with the Franks. The notary and 
interpreter Ricardus was very likely the above-mentioned scribe of Abaqa.36 
Other than Ricardus, several other Europeans played an important role 
in the diplomacy of the Il-khans, serving as envoys or as guards. Most of 
these Europeans were Italians who were probably merchants: the Genoese, 
Tommaso Banchrinus (‘the Banker’) de Anfossi and Buscarello de Ghisolfi; 
the Sienese, Tommaso Ugi; and the Pisan, Isolo da Anastasio.37 It is notable 
that European intermediaries between the West and the East were not lim-
ited to mendicant friars.

While mendicant friars devoted themselves to teaching and being trained 
in language skills, the papacy was also concerned with language education for 
the purpose of proselytism. At the beginning of the fourteenth century, Pope 
Clement V accepted the proposition of Raymond Lull, who had advocated 
the foundation of centres of education for Eastern languages in his Petitio 
Raymundi in concilio generali ad acquirendam Terram Sanctam (1311).38 In the 
decree Inter sollicitudines of the Council of Vienne (1312), the pope expressed 
his desire for many Catholic people to have competence in the languages of 
the ‘infidels’ for the purpose of evangelisation, just as Christ wished for the 
apostles to be educated in languages and evangelise all over the world.39 In 
the same decree, the pope sanctioned the creation of language schools in the  
studium curiale, that is, the university of the papal curia, as well as in 
the  universities of Paris, Oxford, Bologna, and Salamanca. It was decided 
that this was where the experts who had mastered at least two such Eastern 
languages – Hebrew, Arabic, and Chaldean (here, the word was probably 
used to denote Aramaic written in Syriac script), all of which were neces-
sary for the defence of the Catholic faith against ‘infidels’ – would teach 
languages and translate books from those languages into Latin.40 It is clear 
that this decree aimed to train missionaries to communicate smoothly with 
speakers of Eastern languages, but the effectiveness of this provision in the 
early period is not clear. However, as early as 1317, we can find the Francis-
can Conrad, vir in diversis scientiis et linguis peritus and Latin Archbishop 
of Ephesus from 1318, and his successor Boniface (for the latter from 1318 to 
1328) as magister linguarum, to whom the payments were made.41 In addi-
tion, two envoys of the king of Armenia taught their language at the papal 
curia from 1321 to 1323.42

  



Papal Contact with the Mongols 151

Distortion of Information and Misunderstandings

Rumours and distorted information sometimes produce historical  dynamism. 
During the Middle Ages, information was often transmitted between the 
Western world and Asia in a garbled or exaggerated way. Information con-
cerning the Mongols, whether real or false, created not only fear of an immi-
nent Mongol invasion of Europe but also legends about Mongol conversions 
to Christianity. From the late 1240s onwards, rumours began to spread within 
Western Europe that the Mongols believed in one God, that individual Mon-
gol princes were Christians or harboured Christian sympathies, and that 
large numbers of Christians lived under Mongol rule. The Mongol empire 
dissolved into rival khanates after 1261–62, one of which was the Ilkhanate 
in Persia. The Il-khans were eager to obtain Western collaboration in their 
conflict with the Mamluk Sultanate, and such an attitude seemed to heighten 
the possibility that they would embrace the Christian faith.

At the Great Khan Güyüg’s encampment, Plano Carpini had heard dis-
torted reports about the Chinese Buddhists in the East: pagans who were 
said to possess an Old and a New Testament, church-like buildings, and 
even native saints. These ‘pagans’ allegedly worshipped one God, hon-
oured Jesus Christ, loved Christians, and believed in eternal life; they 
lacked only baptism.43 In fact, the populations of Central and Eastern Asia 
did include Christian communities – Jacobite, Nestorian, Greek Ortho-
dox, and Armenian.44 The Christians of Güyüg’s entourage told Plano 
Carpini that the Great Khan was about to become a Christian, based on 
the fact that he maintained Christian clerics and kept a portable chapel in 
front of his pavilion, in contrast with the other Mongol princes.45 Andrew 
of Longjumeau reported that Güyüg’s mother was a Christian – allegedly 
a daughter of Prester John.46 However, the missionaries were not moti-
vated by the possible truth of the rumours that the Mongol princes were 
Christians.

The prevalence of this belief about Christians in Mongol territories is 
apparent in a 1248 letter written by Smbat, an Armenian constable sent to 
the court of Güyüg as a representative of his brother, the Armenian king. 
The letter, which was finally passed on to Pope Innocent IV, claimed that 
there were large numbers of Christians in the empire – a claim supported 
by the honour accorded to the Three Magi in these territories. Smbat men-
tioned, like Plano Carpini, the chapels situated in front of the Great Khan’s 
court. He also claimed that the Great Khan himself and all his people had 
become Christians.47 There was clearly a distortion of information about 
Christianisation in the Mongol world.

In a letter from Nicholas III to Il-khan Abaqa (1278), which was entrusted 
to the Franciscan Gerard and his colleagues, the pope responded favoura-
bly to Abaqa’s report that the Great Khan Qubilai, who had been allegedly 
baptised, wanted him to dispatch a mission of the Roman Church.48 Was 
the reference to the fabrication about Qubilai’s baptism in the letter a result 
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of an unintentional self-serving selection of facts, an intentional  misreading, 
or an unintentional misunderstanding?

In this chapter, I have focused on the thirteenth-century papacy in order 
to investigate contemporary Roman Catholic missionary activities in the 
East. There remain several topics to be treated more precisely: the two-sided 
attitude of the Mongol rulers towards Christianity – that of the Great Khan 
Möngke and his mother, Nestorian Sorqaqtani, or that of the Il-khans, 
Ghazan and Öljeitü, whose religious policies lacked consistency. Consider, 
too, the rapid changes in the friars’ roles: from diplomatic to missionary. 
In conclusion, the self-identification of the medieval Western Europeans, 
and the papacy above all, as ‘Latin Christendom’, was formed through their 
encounters with ‘others’, especially with the non-Catholic Eastern peoples. 
The Mongol hegemony over Eastern lands and information about the pres-
ence of a variety of Christians in their territories drew members of the new-
ly-founded mendicant orders, such as the Franciscans and Dominicans, into 
Asia in the hope of converting the Mongols and their subjects. The popes, 
on their part, made use of these orders. However, there must have been a gap 
of understanding between the Catholic missions of the popes and the indig-
enous peoples. For the popes, their concern was primarily conversion of the 
‘infidels’, while for the Mongol rulers, Christianity or the Catholic faith was 
one of many religions that they permitted to exist within the empire and the 
khanates. There were also obstacles to the communication between these 
different cultures, in particular the problem of languages. In spite of these 
difficulties, however, the spirit of proselytism did not cease.
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Predicatoribus; sed non erat eis in terries nostris omnino securum de lege 
vestra et nostra in presentia nostrorum sapientum disputare. Et manifestum 
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Iuris Canonici Orientalis, Fontes, ser. 3, vol. 4, tome 1 (Rome, 1962), no. 19,  
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hardt, G. Gresser, T. Izbicki, A. Larson, A. Melloni, J. Miethke, K. Pennington, B. 
Roberg, R. Saccenti and P. Stump, Conciliorum oecomenicorum generaliumque 
decreta, II/1 (Turnhout 2013), pp. 436–38 (p. 437); Chartularium Universitatis Paris-
iensis, ed. by Heinrich Denifle, 4 vols (Paris, 1899–97), II: no. 695, p. 155), which is 
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Non ambigimus autem, quin ad huiusmodi nostrum desiderium assequendum 
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instruere, christicolarumque collegio per doctrinam christianae fidei ac sus-
ceptionem sacri baptismatis aggregare.

40 Ibid.:

Ut igitur peritia linguarum huiusmodi possit habiliter per instructionis 
 efficaciam obtineri, hoc sacro approbante concilio scholas in subscriptarum 
linguarum generibus, ubicunque romanam curiam residere contigerit, nec-
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erigendas, statuentes ut in quolibet locorum ipsorum teneantur viri cathol-
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speratum possint Deo auctore producere, fidem propugnaturi salubriter in 
ipsos populos infideles.
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The Latin Empire, established as a result of the Fourth Crusade in 1204, 
was based on an unstable political and military foundation from the 
beginning. Many neighbouring polities targeted the capital, Constantino-
ple.2 A crisis for the Latins occurred when Emperor John III Batatzes of 
Nicaea (r. 1221–54), of the exiled Byzantine government, and the Bulgar-
ian tsar John Asen II (r. 1218–41) formed an alliance and began attacking 
the Latin Empire from early 1235. Hearing the emperor of Constantinople 
John of Brienne’s (r. 1229–37) cry for help, Pope Gregory IX (1227–41) 
decided to divert the Holy Land crusade, which he had announced in 1234, 
to Constantinople. In December 1235, the pope issued a crusade call to 
Hungary and France for the sake of Constantinople, targeting Batatzes 
and Asen. Although the pope continued his efforts until 1241, the crusade 
was never launched.

As recent historiography lucidly reveals, this failed attempt generated a 
massive amount of communication between the pope and the secular lords 
of the West.3 These exchanges show us how each political actor behaved 
upon receiving the papal call to the Constantinople Crusade. However, the 
relationship between the pope and John Batatzes does not seem to have 
received sufficient attention.4 This is partly because we know of only one 
exchange of letters between them; it does not necessarily mean that their 
relationship was weak. Rather, the dispute over the rights of Constantinople 
in the mid-1230s made them actively recognise one another. As I will discuss 
below, Gregory introduced a new political orientation towards the empire 
of Nicaea during his planning of the crusade to succour Constantinople. 
I will also argue that Gregory IX’s methods of communication with John 
III Batatzes were one of his key strategies in attempting to materialise the 
Constantinople Crusade.

Papal Labels for John III Batatzes

The only known letter from Gregory IX to John III Batatzes, issued on  
21 May 1237, is recorded in Registra Vaticana 18, folio 291r, though the 
original has been lost.5 It begins with ‘To the nobleman Batatzes, in the 
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spirit of wiser counsel’ and, after confirming the supremacy of the Roman 
Church, continues as follows:

So many noble and powerful and so many vigorous warriors have taken 
the sign of the cross that their multitude is almost innumerable; through 
them and other Christian faithful, whose number is nearly infinite, it 
will be possible to provide help to the empire of Romania soon […]. 
We think that we should carefully admonish Your Lordship and exhort 
you to consider your interest and salvation prudently, and to take pre-
cautions perceptively for your security in the future […]. You should 
not devise any danger or damage against the aforementioned empire, 
nor cause any vexation or trouble to our most beloved son in Christ 
the illustrious Emperor John of Constantinople and his people, but 
rather you ought to provide help and counsel, and demonstrate your 
benevolence, so that you may show yourself a devoted son of the Roman 
Church both in faith and in deeds.6

Historians have stressed its lofty and aggressive content. They seem to agree 
that this letter was meant to intimidate Batatzes and induce him to abandon 
his plan to attack the Latin Empire, as well as to become a devotee of the 
Roman Church.7 Was Gregory IX, however, really expecting meek obedi-
ence from the exiled Byzantine emperor? Our examination of the strategic 
function of this letter in Gregory’s diplomacy will demonstrate the need to 
re-contextualise it within papal-Byzantine relations during the thirteenth 
century.

At first glance, the letter is interesting from the perspective of papal diplo-
matics, especially the formula of address. Before the Fourth Crusade, papal 
letters to the emperors of Byzantium had the following formula of address: 
‘X, illustri Constantinopolitano imperatori’ (‘to X, illustrious emperor of 
Constantinople’).8 After the capture of Constantinople in 1204, while this 
expression was retained for Latin emperors, popes began to employ another 
formula for letters to the exiled Byzantine governments of Nicaea and 
 Epiros. One of few examples is a letter from Innocent III (1198–1216) to the 
Nicaean Emperor Theodore I Laskaris (r. 1205–21), dated 17 March 1208 
and recorded in Registra Vaticana 7A, fols 54v–55r. This letter is addressed 
to ‘Nobili viro Theodoro Lascaro’ (‘to the nobleman Theodore Laskaris’),9 
referring to the emperor as merely a Christian lord.10

Another surviving papal letter to the empire of Nicaea is the above-
quoted one from Gregory IX to Batatzes in 1237, which begins, ‘Nobili viro 
Vatacio spiritum consilii sanioris’ (‘to the nobleman Batatzes, in the spirit 
of wiser counsel’). The phrase ‘spiritum consilii sanioris’ indicates a new 
papal attitude towards the exiled government of Byzantium. In the first 
half of the thirteenth century, there was a formula that the papal chancery 
applied to specific groups of addressees. This is well-explained in the work 
Ars dictandi (manual for composing documents),11 composed by Thomas of 



Dei et ecclesiae inimicus 161

Capua (before 1185–1243), who was vice-chancellor under Innocent III and 
Honorius III (1216–27), as well as being active under Gregory IX.12 In Chap-
ter 12, the author states that the phrases ‘spiritum consilii sanioris’, ‘Deum 
diligere ac timere’, and ‘redire ad cor et viam agnoscere veritatis’ are to be 
used for greetings to ‘pagans and excommunicates’.13 Was Batatzes excom-
municated or considered a pagan during the period in question, and if so, 
why? His labelling by the papacy requires further examination.

Except for the correspondence in 1237, no letters have survived that were 
exchanged between Gregory IX and Batatzes. Some of Gregory’s other let-
ters, however, mention him. Papal letters issued between December 1235 
and January 1236 to King Bela IV of Hungary (r. 1235–70) and some other 
Catholic rulers and prelates called Batatzes ‘schismaticus’, along with Asen, 
accusing them of the recent attack on Constantinople.14 A few months later, 
in May 1236, the emperor of Nicaea received a new label in a papal let-
ter to the Hungarian archbishops and their suffragans. Here, Gregory IX 
instructed them to excommunicate Asen unless he broke his alliance with 
Batatzes and retreated from the Latin Empire. Although Asen was Ortho-
dox, Gregory treated him as a Catholic subject, seeking to bring him over to 
the pope’s side. In contrast, interestingly, Batatzes is described as ‘excom-
municatus’ in this letter. This label corresponds to the phrase ‘spiritum con-
silii sanioris’ used in the letter from 1237, above.15 However, from late 1236, 
Gregory began to employ yet another label: ‘Vatacius, Dei et ecclesie inimi-
cus’ (‘Batatzes, enemy of God and Church’). It first appeared in a crusade 
letter, Ad subveniendum imperio, on 8 December 1236, which was addressed 
to prelates in north-eastern France (Cambrai, Tournai, Arras) and in Hun-
gary.16 Regarding this letter, scholars have focused on the fact that Gregory 
introduced the concept of ‘heresy’ to demonstrate the crisis in the Latin 
Empire, stressing the urgent importance of the Constantinople Crusade to 
the recipients.17 On the other hand, it seems that these scholars have ignored 
the new label for Batatzes. In fact, the papacy consistently employed this 
label for Batatzes from then on.18 As I argue below, this marked the decisive 
turn in subsequent papal (and Western) attitudes towards Batatzes.

We see the quick change in Batatzes’ status from ‘schismaticus’ through 
‘excommunicatus’ to ‘Dei et ecclesie inimicus’ within a year. When Gregory 
IX sent his letter to Batatzes in May 1237, with the phrase ‘spiritum con-
silii sanioris’, the label for Batatzes was fixed as ‘Dei et ecclesie inimicus’. 
These two expressions apparently do not relate to one another. One wonders 
whether Gregory IX employed them simply to express his vehement anger. 
A close analysis, however, reveals that ‘Dei et ecclesie inimicus’ was a topos 
used by the papacy to indicate a political enemy of the pope who had been 
excommunicated and was being designated as a target for crusades.

To the best of my knowledge, it was Innocent III who introduced the phrase 
‘Dei et ecclesie inimicus’ to describe a particular person in a papal letter.19 
At the beginning of his pontificate, the pope strongly opposed Markward of 
Anweiler (d. 1202), an official of Emperor Henry VI (r. 1191–97). Markward 
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had claimed the guardianship of young Frederick II as well as the regency 
of Sicily after Henry’s death in 1197 and had been excommunicated by Pope 
Celestine III (1191–98). In January 1199, Innocent III called Markward ‘Dei 
et ecclesie inimicus’ for the first time in a letter addressed to the people of 
Calabria and Apulia to urge them to rise up against Markward. In the same 
month, the pope initiated plans for a crusade against him. From then on, 
Markward continued to be called the ‘enemy of God and Church’ by the 
papal curia, even after his death.20

It was Gregory IX who used the phrase next, in reference to Emperor 
Frederick II (r. 1220–50). As is well known, the emperor was twice excom-
municated by the pope in 1227 (until 1230) and again in 1239.21 During the 
first period of Frederick’s excommunication, Gregory invaded southern 
Italy, labelling him ‘Dei et ecclesie inimicus’ in a letter addressed to the peo-
ple of Amiternum and Furconem (near L’Aquila) dated 7 September 1229.22 
However, such a label was exceptional during this period and Gregory’s 
attack was not a crusade. From 1230 to 1238, Gregory never called Fred-
erick ‘inimicus’. The situation changed again after the second excommuni-
cation of Frederick in 1239. At this point, Gregory began to plan a crusade 
against the emperor, consistently labelling him as well as Ezzelino III da 
Romano (1194–1259), an ally of Frederick who had also been excommuni-
cated, ‘Dei et ecclesie inimicus’.23 Quite interestingly, both Frederick and 
Ezzelino, as well as some southern Italian cities, were addressed by the pope 
with the formula, ‘spiritum consilii sanioris’ during this period.24

It is uncertain whether Gregory IX was intentionally retaining Innocent 
III’s terminology. Also, there seems to be no direct background for its concep-
tion in canon law.25 In any case, it can be said that both popes employed the 
phrase exclusively for their excommunicated enemies against whom military 
action, especially crusades, was to be directed. It is perhaps not a coincidence 
that modern historians have called the initiatives against Markward and Fred-
erick ‘political crusades’.26 The papal chancery carefully selected the phrase. 
Gregory IX’s approach to his ‘political’ enemies consisted of two steps: first, 
excommunication, and second, calling for a crusade in which the target was 
represented as the ‘enemy of God and Church’ to justify this action.

In Gregory’s eyes, next to Frederick II, John Batatzes was emerging as 
a serious enemy in the mid-1230s. Historically, the two authorities of the 
papacy and Byzantium had disputed the supremacy of the Christian Church; 
after 1204, they also disputed that in Constantinople. In 1234, preliminary 
discussions on a reconciliation between the Greek and Roman Churches 
were held at Nicaea and Nymphaion, but no compromise was achieved.27 
Receiving the report of failure from the Roman delegates and hearing of 
the siege of Constantinople by Batatzes and Asen the next year, Gregory 
found it necessary to initiate military action against him. After the first call 
for the Constantinople Crusade in December 1235, the pope probably felt 
it was not a sufficiently urgent appeal to the lay powers of Europe to take 
up the cross against a mere ‘schismaticus’. Thus, he changed his label for 
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Batatzes to increasingly more serious epithets, first ‘excommunicatus’ and 
finally ‘Dei et ecclesie inimicus’, the latter connoting an excommunicate and 
crusade target. The phrase was hitherto employed only for enemies within 
the Roman Church, but Gregory extended its application to the Orthodox 
world based on an apparent schism.

The above discussion explains why Gregory addressed his letter of  
21 May 1237 to ‘Nobili viro Vatacio spiritum consilii sanioris’. As in the 
cases of Frederick and Ezzelino, the papacy applied the term to Batatzes, 
another ‘Dei et ecclesie inimicus’ who had backwards compatibility with 
‘excommunicatus’. The papal letter was well elaborated according to the 
logic of the papal curia.28

The Context of Gregory’s Letter to Batatzes

Let us turn now to the context of Gregory’s letter. Here, we must exam-
ine its immediate background, the siege of Constantinople from 1235 to 
1236. The alliance of Batatzes and Asen seems to have been concluded at 
the end of 1234.29 In early 1235, they liquidated the main Latin outposts 
in eastern Thrace and they attacked Constantinople by land and sea that 
summer. The first siege was repulsed by a Venetian fleet. In late autumn, 
Nicaean- Bulgarian forces renewed the assault, and the second siege became 
deadlocked until the summer of 1236. Between the two assaults, the Latin 
Emperor John of Brienne appealed for support to Venice and Gregory IX, 
which triggered the pope’s calls for the Constantinople Crusade.30

After issuing the first call in December 1235, Gregory attempted to win 
Asen over to his side. On 24 May 1236, as noted above, the pope intimidated 
Asen with a threat of excommunication.31 Although Asen’s direct reaction 
to the missive is unknown, it would seem that the tsar abandoned Batatzes 
when they withdrew from the siege of Constantinople in the summer of 1236, 
probably because the city was not about to fall and/or because the tsar felt 
that Batatzes would gain more significantly from the alliance, rather than 
from any particular worry about excommunication.32 In any case, Asen had 
clearly resumed his profession of loyalty to Rome by around March 1237, 
when John of Brienne died.33

Batatzes did notice the estrangement of Asen in the early stage, at which 
point the emperor had to reformulate his strategy for the Balkans and Con-
stantinople. In this context, a seventeenth-century account is worthy of 
attention. Robert Saulger (1637–1709), a Jesuit missionary in Greece, tells us 
that after the second siege of Constantinople, Batatzes concluded a two-year 
truce with John of Brienne in late 1236 by asking Angelo Sanudo, the duke 
of Naxos (r. 1227–62), to mediate between them.34 No documentation of this 
event remains, although it has been suggested that Saulger extracted this 
information from Naxiot letters and documents that are no longer extant.35 
How should we evaluate his account? I think a truce was highly probable 
based on the circumstances in the second half of 1236. We do not have any 
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contradictory evidence regarding the truce, and there was an i nteresting 
event that supports the existence of peace: the departure of Baldwin II  
(r. 1228–61), the heir of the Latin Empire, from Constantinople to W estern 
Europe soon after the second siege in 1236 to appeal for aid.36 Baldwin 
arrived at the papal curia before December 1236.37 As J. S. Langdon sug-
gests, Asen may have facilitated his journey through Bulgaria.38 Still, at the 
very beginning of his itinerary, in the western hinterland of Constantinople, 
was Batatzes’ outpost at Tzouroulon (modern Çorlu).39 Did Baldwin dare to 
penetrate the blockade, or did he manage to pass undetected by the Nicaean 
troops? A peace treaty between Batatzes and John of Brienne would provide 
a more plausible explanation for the success of Baldwin’s journey.

Arriving at the papal curia, Baldwin asked Gregory IX for aid for his 
Latin Empire. If the Nicaean-Latin treaty had really been concluded before 
his departure, Baldwin must have reported it to the pope. In that case, we 
should consider the extent to which the truce would have affected Gregory’s 
plan for a crusade against Batatzes. In fact, the pope’s plan had made steady 
progress by that time. On 23 October 1236, the pope announced that Peter 
of Dreux, count of Brittany, had decided to take up the cross for Constan-
tinople.40 Furthermore, as mentioned above, the Bulgarian tsar Asen had 
virtually dissolved his alliance with Batatzes by late 1236. Meanwhile, the 
peace agreement between Nicaea and the Latin Empire risked rendering 
the crusade a non-event. For the pope, it presented the best possible oppor-
tunity to conquer and unite the Anatolian Byzantines under the Roman 
Church, and every obstacle to the crusade would have to be eliminated. 
It was under such circumstances that Gregory issued the crusade letter on  
8 December 1236 to prelates in France and Hungary, in which he promoted 
Batatzes from simple ‘excommunicatus’ to ‘Dei et ecclesie inimicus’ and 
also introduced the argument of heresy to encourage the crusade. These 
overtures were made not only to encourage hesitant lords to take up the 
cross but also to add momentum to the crusade plan.

I think that Gregory’s letter to Batatzes on 21 May 1237 can be regarded 
in a similar vein. Around that period, the pope developed active diplomacy 
with the Bulgarian Empire and Hungary concerning the Constantinople 
Crusade. On 21 May 1237, he wrote a reply to Asen, who had previously 
requested a papal legate concerning the situation with the Latin Empire. 
Gregory advised him to help the Latin Emperor John of Brienne in this let-
ter (it did not mention the death of John two months previously, which was 
not known at the curia) and dispatched the bishop of Perugia as the pope’s 
legate.41 On the same day, a letter was written to King Bela IV of Hungary, 
requesting him to receive the above legate on his way to Bulgaria.42 At Bela’s 
court, the bishop of Perugia handed over instructions from the pope to the 
Hungarian king. According to these instructions, Bela was to encourage 
Asen to remain loyal to the Catholic faith, while compelling Batatzes to 
obedience by force.43 In addition, Gregory offered a twenty-day indulgence 
for anyone in Hungary who heard a crusade sermon for Constantinople.44 
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On 1 June 1237, the pope again sent two letters to Asen and prelates in Bul-
garia to encourage them to come back to the Roman Church and make 
peace with the Latin Empire.45 The pope clearly did not expect Batatzes to 
yield to his threat of an impending crusade. Rather, Gregory intended for 
the crusaders to conquer the empire of Nicaea. One thus supposes that the 
papal letter to the Nicaean emperor was designed to urge Batatzes to remain 
hostile to the Latin Empire in anticipation of the seasonable execution of the 
crusade.46

Gregory’s letter was full of discourtesies in terms of its formulae and con-
tents. It was presumably the first announcement of Batatzes’ excommunica-
tion to the Byzantines themselves. Though we do not know whether Batatzes 
realised the papal letter was meant to excommunicate him (because there 
was no explicit mention of such in the letter), the contents were enough to 
provoke his outrage. In this regard, it is fortunate that his reply has been 
transmitted, even though it only survives in the form of a later, Early  Modern 
copy.47 In his letter, written presumably soon after receiving  Gregory’s let-
ter,48 Batatzes declares:

My Majesty [i.e. Batatzes], having looked at the extraordinary nature of 
the writing, could not quite believe that it is your letter but is of a man 
living with the worst madness and having a soul filled with both vanity 
and audacity.49

The emperor continues to write with indignation and irony, stressing the 
lawful rights of the ‘Greeks’ over Constantinople since the reign of Constan-
tine the Great and their unceasing struggle against the Latin Empire.50 If 
our supposition is correct, it can be posited that the papal letter to Batatzes 
achieved its aim. Gregory may even have utilised the response to position 
the crusade advantageously, preaching Batatzes’ desire for Constantino-
ple.51 At that stage, Gregory’s plan for the Constantinople Crusade had 
nearly materialised. However, a series of events – the betrayal of Asen in 
the end of 1237, worsening relations with Frederick II, and the arrival of the 
Mongols – would ultimately hinder the pope’s intentions.52

Conclusion

In the end, the crusade for the Latin Empire was not launched. However, the 
papal position towards Batatzes did not change, even after Gregory’s death 
in 1241. The letter deposing Frederick II issued by Innocent IV (1243–54) at 
the First Council of Lyon in 1245 includes the following passage:

[…] and he [Frederick] gave his daughter in marriage to Batatzes, the 
enemy of God and Church, who was solemnly separated by excommuni-
cation from the communion of the faithful, together with his  ministers, 
counsellors, and supporters.53
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Here, the letter explicitly labels Batatzes a ‘Dei et ecclesiae inimicus’ 
who had been excommunicated. Burkhard Roberg questioned when the 
excommunication was officially declared and could not find any answer.54 
Although there is no trace of Batatzes’ official excommunication by the 
Roman Church, we can now point out that the papacy began to call Batatzes 
‘excommunicatus’ in May 1236 and that the papal letter in May 1237 may be 
the post hoc notice provided to Batatzes regarding his excommunication.55 
The phrase ‘Dei et ecclesiae inimicus’ in the letter of 1245 indicates that 
Innocent IV was following his predecessor’s attitude towards the  Nicaean 
government.56 Such a connotation seems to have been recognised by the 
Catholic world of the time. In the mid-1240s, Philippe de Toucy, bailli of 
the Latin Empire, and Egidius Quirinus, Venetian Podestà of Constantino-
ple, stated that a Franciscan friar could not execute his mission in the East 
because of the attack by Batatzes ‘inimicus Dei et ecclesie Romane’.57 This 
phrase continued to be used by later popes in the thirteenth and fourteenth 
centuries, retaining the same connotation.58

Let us summarise the argument. Though the plan for the Constantinople 
Crusade was not implemented, it produced a major change in the papal atti-
tude towards the exiled Byzantine government. In his proactive diplomacy, 
Pope Gregory IX utilised the label ‘Dei et ecclesie inimicus’ – which had 
been introduced by Innocent III – for his ‘political’ enemies, indicating that 
they had been excommunicated and were deemed crusade targets. Greg-
ory IX extended its use outside the Roman Church in the mid-1230s in an 
attempt to launch the crusade for Constantinople. The papal letter of 21 
May 1237 declared Batatzes such an enemy, in terms of both the diplomatic 
formula and its contents, and continued to identify him as a serious threat 
to the Latin Empire as the ‘enemy of God and Church’.
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Introduction

During the early thirteenth century, the papacy established a variety of 
social controls on other faiths and popular religious movements within the 
Christian Oikoumene.1 Intellectuals and officials emphasized  anti-heretical 
legislation, as well as practical procedure against the heterodoxy.2 Two 
repressive anti-heresy decretals – Ad Abolendam by Lucius III (1181–85) in 
1184 and Vergentis in senium by Innocent III (1198–1216) in 1199 – revealed 
the on-going presence of a persecuting society.3 Through a comparative 
investigation of the usage of heresy labels by Byzantine and Latin heresiolo-
gists, this chapter investigates the arbitrary – but politically well controlled –  
labeling of unruly but popular faith groups as a representation of papal 
strategy in the Oikoumene. From the eleventh century, heresies appeared 
roughly the same time in the East and West that were similar to each other: 
a sect named the Bogomils in Constantinople in 1099 and the Cathars at 
Cologne in 1163. Modern historians have considered this phenomenon a 
dualist revival in Christianized Europe and termed it dualist heresy or the 
medieval Manichee.4 The study of the heresiological label for the Bosnian 
Patarenes (Patarin) invites reconsideration not only of the papal expansion-
ism that applied to the Christians of Bosnia and Hum (later Herzegovina) 
in the thirteenth century but also of the historiography on medieval heresy.5

The political position of the Bosnian Christians (krstjani) remains 
unknown. It was so isolated that neighboring kings and the popes were 
skeptical about their faith and loyalty to Catholicism and the pope. Chris-
tians of Bosnia were nominally under a Catholic archbishop. However, 
the indigenous bishops and clerics lacked knowledge of the Latin liturgy 
and performed the rituals in Slavic. Even later, until the advancement 
of the Franciscans from the fourteenth century onwards, the majority 
of Bosnian land was almost beyond the religio-political control of either 
the Catholic or the Byzantine Orthodox Church.6 The papacy intervened 
in Bosnian ecclesiastical affairs on a number of occasions. Ban Kulin 
(1180–1204), who was accused of being a patron of the heresy, held a synod 
at Bilino Polie in 1203, and attempted to protect the Orthodox faith of the 
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krstjani.7 In 1221, Honorius III received a report from Cardinal  Conrad of 
Rouen and Abbot Gervase of Premontre, which warned that the Cathar 
survivors of Carcassone had fled into Bosnia.8 Pope Gregory IX inter-
vened in the Catholic Church in Bosnia because of its supposed tolerance 
of heresy in 1232, and accused the Orthodox-oriented Bulgarian Church 
of being a supporter of heretics in 1238.9 Gregory was urging Hungarian 
advancement to the Banates of Bosnia at the same time. Even later, in 
1325, Pope John XXII wrote to Ban Stephen Kotromanić warning him 
about his tolerance toward the heretics who fled into Bosnia.10 Each time, 
the Bosnian bans attempted to prove their innocence against the charge of 
heresy, and the popes and the authorities, including the mendicant orders, 
continued to criticize their weak attitude to the supposedly flourishing 
heretics.11

Medieval Bosnians have been given both the arbitrary labels of Patarenes 
and Bogomils by Orthodox and Catholic contemporaries, as well as modern 
historians.12 After decades of discussion, scholars disagree whether Bosnian 
Dualism and the krstjani were simply Orthodox Christians. J. V. A. Fine Jr 
and others have doubted their denunciation as heretics.13 The Bosnians in 
the twelfth to fourteenth centuries seem to have simply been ordinary local 
Christians whose piety was isolated from central authorities. Their igno-
rance of the papal or Byzantine imperial authorities resulted in arbitrary 
labeling as heretics. The Bosnian Church survived the accusation of heresy 
by the popes, and scholars hardly found any trace of heresy in the Bosnian 
popular faith. Historians tend simply to consider the Catholic labeling of 
the Bosnian krstjani as the Patarins and the Bogomils to be arbitrary and 
the product of false accusations. However, this labeling can be investigated 
as a demonstration of papal expansionism over the south-western Slavic 
countries and further east. The title of Patarenes given to those in Bosnia 
seems to be behind an assumed link between heretical groups in the East 
and the West, under the vague category of dualist heresies. The ‘othering’ of 
local sects in the Balkans played a critical role in extending papal authority 
in the thirteenth century. Its labeling of these faith groups gives us a clue to 
understanding an aspect of its political and evangelical approach to eastern 
Christendom.

The Latin Title Group: The Medieval Manichee

For medieval Catholic and Byzantine clergy, the heresiological use of the 
label Manichaeans was very sensitive, since such labels were well controlled 
in heresy catalogues. As Wakefield indicates, inquisitors before the year 
1260 seldom used the term Manichaean, although they must have been 
familiar with the label and its usage.14 Heresiologists clearly distinguish the 
use of the category name and the heresiological label. Indicative of its chi-
meric quality, beginning from its dualist cosmology, a variety of heterodox 
thoughts of Arianism, Docetism, Marcionism, and Messalianism were all 
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categorized with the simple word ‘heresy’. Both in the West and the East, 
aliases appeared: the Paulicians (Poplicans), Bogomils (Phundagiagitai, 
Babuni, Koudgeri), the Cathars (Gazari), and the Patarenes (Patarins). In 
the articles of 1018 and 1022, Adémar de Chabanne reported the presence of 
the Manichaeans in the whole of Aquitaine:

A little later, Manichaeans appeared throughout Aquitaine leading 
the people astray. They denied baptism and the Cross and every sound 
doctrine. They abstained from food and seemed like monks; they pre-
tended chastity, but, among themselves, practiced every debauchery. 
They were ambassadors of Antichrist and caused many to turn away 
from the faith.15

There was a variety of ecclesiastical and secular legislation against the 
 Manichaeans. In the Codex Justinianus, and the succeeding codices of 
Roman law codifications, the crime of Manichaeism was to be dealt with 
by capital punishment.16 To consider a people Manichaean was to give 
them the worst label as heretic. Nina Garsoïan has revealed that popular 
 Marcionists, the Paulicians (a diminutive form of the title meaning ‘fol-
lowers of a certain Paul or St Paul’) in Asia Minor in the tenth century, 
were called Manichaeans for the purpose of having them extinguished by 
the imperial armies, since the Byzantine laws repeatedly condemned the 
 Manichaeans with capital punishment.17

Regarding the original usage of the title Cathari, it is possible that this 
derived from the Augustinian heresy catalogue, the Isidorian Etymologiae, 
or the connotation of the Greek word for Cathari as ‘purists’,18 considering 
their mention of the popularity of asceticism among the heretics. The label 
‘Cathars’ was one of the titles included in the catalogue of heresy since the 
first ecumenical Council of Constantinople (381), and in the other councils 
that followed.19 According to heresiology, the Cathari negated the mystery 
of marriage. The people in Cologne and other cities could identify such 
Purists by their way of life and ideas, which represented a criticism of city 
authorities and the Church hierarchy.

Originally, the title ‘Patarenes’ was used first in Milan in order to mean 
the reforming, and later dissident, activists that had nothing to do with 
Manichaeism, or even any other doctrinal heresy.20 The etymology of the 
Patarenes has long been under discussion, however, Bernard Hamilton’s 
thesis makes sense: that the term came from Via dei Pattari (the street of the 
rag-pickers) in medieval Milan.21 The heretical label of the Patarenes had 
been used to control the Italian urban sect movements, until the popes listed 
it in the same line as the great heresies in the thirteenth century.

‘Publicani’ is a variant of the Paulicians (Paulikianoi).22 In 1205, Ville-
hardouin introduced the city Philippopolis (Phinepople), today’s Plovdiv, 
where majority of the people were Popelican.23 ‘Publican’ was the known title 
among European authors, including in England.24 Anna Komnene wrote 
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about the history of the city in her Alexiad, and stated that the Paulicians 
and the Bogomils had taken over the city. According to Anna, the Pauli-
cians were forcefully planted in the city of Philippopolis by Emperor John 
I Tzimiskes. The emperor Alexios stopped at the city en route to his cam-
paign against the advancing Cumans and triumphed in doctrinal debates 
with these heretics.25 It is important to note here that the titles Publican and 
Popelican were used more in Western writings than in those of Byzantine 
authors. Anna hardly mentions these terms in her writings by the time the 
area belonged to the Asen dynasty’s independent empire of Bulgaria. The 
Byzantines regarded the title Paulicians as a local and minor alias of the 
Manichaeans and did not use the term often.

The Eastern Title Group: The Bogomils and the Others

As in the case of Languedoc, in the Byzantine Oikoumene from the eleventh 
century onwards, the threat of heresy was reported with more frequency, 
especially since the warning of Euthymios of Acmonia on the influx of 
heretics into Constantinople. He called these heretics the Phundagiagite, 
the Massalians, or the Bogomils.26 The condemnation of Bogomilism was 
frequently reported in Synodikons.27 According to Yuri Stoyanov, Stephan 
Nemanja conducted a military campaign against the Bogomils, and perse-
cuted them severely.28

A history of the label of the Bogomils is not simple, in spite of the fact 
that Presbyter Kozma introduced it as the name of the heresiarch. As Euthy-
mios Zigabenos stated, the term Bogomil in Bulgarian meant ‘the people 
who ask mercy from God’. Byzantine intellectuals knew that the Bogomils 
had their missionary ‘teachers’ active in the entire empire. However, heresiol-
ogists regarded their heresy as the revival of the Euchitai or the M assalians, 
in other words, the Manichaeans.29 Byzantine heresiologists did not even 
pay attention to the heresiarch priest or ‘pop Bogumil’ in the time of Tsar 
Boris and the patriarch of Constantinople, Theophylact. After the interro-
gation and the auto da fè of Basil the Bogomil in 1099, Zigabenos and the 
synodal members gained knowledge of Basil’s sect, and gave them the name 
‘Bogomiloi’.30 Euthymios Zigabenos edited the D ogmatike Panoplia, where 
he devoted a chapter to the Bogomil, along with the Manichaeans, Pauli-
cians, and Messalians.31 Their rejection of the Old Testament (Marcion-
ism), the hierarchy, icons and the Cross (the Paulicians), and their ‘passive 
resistance’ to the Great Church of the imperial authority were separately 
known as a type of heresy. Their theology and way of faith were part of 
the M essalians or Euchtai, and spread throughout Asia Minor. Byzantine 
intellectuals kept using the Bulgarian term without translating it into Greek.

The term Bogomil became equated with citizenship as a heresiological 
label by the thirteenth century. The Synod of Trnovo in 1211 was a criti-
cal moment not only because it revealed the continuation of the heresy in 
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Bulgaria and Macedonia but also because the Orthodox Church recognized 
Bogomilism as a distinctively new threat beyond the old list of heresies.

In Boril’s Synodikon, the long history of the Bogomils was put together. 
The Synodikon was the first important source that established the history 
of the Bogomils and formed the genealogy from heresiarch ‘Pop Bogumil’ 
and his followers, especially Basil the Bogomil. The Synodikon introduced 
the anathemas against the Manichaeans in Bulgaria.32 This was a copy of 
the Byzantine record that Zigabenos wrote down in his treatise against the 
Bogomils.33 Then Boril’s Synodikon established the full genealogy of the 
Bogomil school:

The pop Bogomil who during the reign of the Bulgarian Tsar Peter 
adopted this Manichaean heresy and spread it in the land of Bulgaria 
and also added to it that Christ our God was borne by the holy Mother 
of God and ever-virgin Mary [only] in appearance […] anathema; […] to 
Basil the physician, who spread this thrice-accursed heresy in Constan-
tinople during the reign of the Orthodox emperor Alexius Comnenus, 
anathema; to the thrice-accursed Bogomil, to his disciple Michael, to 
Theodore, Dobri, Stephen, Basil, Peter and all his disciples and adher-
ents who ridiculously claimed that the Incarnation of Christ was only in 
appearance and He did not take flesh of our holy and most pure Lady, 
Mother of God, to all of them, anathema.34

Patriarch Euthymios of Trnovo (1375–93) mentioned the spread of the 
Bogomils throughout Bulgaria in his work The Life of Saint Hilarion:

After a short time, while the saint was preaching and teaching, he 
found out that a considerable part of the Christians of the diocese were 
 Manichaeans, Armenians, and Bogomils, who [...] were trying in the 
dark to shoot orthodox believers in their heart.35

In many cases, the author of the polemical works against heretics began 
their treatise by mentioning the list or the genealogy of heresies. Until
the twelfth century, theologians and the synodal members referred to the 
established heresiology of John of Damascus, which revised Epiphanios’
Anacephaleosis by adding a new section against the Muslims (Ishmaelitai). 
Zigabenos’ Dogmatike Panoplia was an encyclopedic and dogmatic florile-
gium, although he followed the order of contents in the heresy list of John 
of Damascus. When Zigabenos decided to add a chapter on the Bogomils 
in his encyclopedia of heresy, the term Bogomil gained an independent sta-
tus in court decisions and theological works that came after. The title of 
the Bogomils then became useful in denouncing the unruly popular faith 
groups in ascetism, since the Bogomils were considered as a heresy hidden 
under the monk’s garment.
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The Missing Link in the Medieval Dualist Thesis

The dualist heresy thesis was based on contemporary inquisitors’ reports 
that emphasized the connection between East and West, an idea that has 
also been assumed in the investigation of Christian dualism in the Balkans 
and Eastern Mediterranean by modern historians.36 The thesis suggests an 
umbilical link between the East and the West.

In the geographical areas between the East and West, sources suggest the 
presence of the Neo-Manichaeans in Bulgaria, Macedonia, Dalmatia, and 
Bosnia.37 When Reynerius Sacconi wrote about the Italian Cathars in 1250, 
he gave their ‘original’ churches as being in the East: Bulgaria and Drugun-
thia.38 The author of the De heresi catharorum in Lombardia mentioned the 
close relationship between the Cathars of Italy and those of Bulgaria. He 
introduced a certain Marc who was ‘consecrated’ as the Cathar bishop in 
Bulgaria, and a certain ‘papa’ Nicheta (Niquinta) who came to Lombardy 
from Constantinople, and ‘who began to declaim against the Bulgarian con-
secration which Mark had received’.39

The author of Liber contra Manicheos, who copied Sacconi and others, 
introduced the schism within the Manichaean/Cathar Churches between 
the Greek, Bulgarian, and Drogovete Churches.40 A secret conference held 
at Saint-Félix de Calaman in 1167 reported on Niketas (Niquinta), a teacher 
from Constantinople.41 As a general survey of the dualist ‘link’, Anselm of 
Alexandria in the mid-thirteenth century gives the full geography and his-
tory of medieval dualist heresy:

It should be remarked that there was in Persia an individual named Mani, 
who first began to ask himself: if there is a god, whence to evils arise? And 
if there is no god, whence comes good? As a result, he postulated two 
principles. He taught in the regions of Drugunthia, Bulgaria, and Phil-
adelphia. Presently, Greeks from Constantinople, who are neighbours 
to Bulgaria at a distance of about three day’s travel, went as merchants 
to the latter country; and, on return to their homeland, as their num-
bers grew, they set up there a bishop who is called bishop of the Greeks. 
[…] Thereafter, certain persons came from Constantinople. On return to 
their own land, they preached and, having increased in number, estab-
lished a bishop who had gone to Constantinople returned to their home-
land and preached and, as their numbers grew, set up a bishop of France. 
Because the French were originally led astray in Constantinople by Bul-
gars, throughout France these persons are called Bulgarian heretics.42

Historians assume that this narrative is a large dualists’ network covering 
Constantinople, Bulgaria (Macedonia), Lombardy, and France and that it 
offers a most significant piece of evidence for the thesis. The anonymous 
First Crusader who wrote the Gesta Francorum left a note on the fort of her-
etics in the area between Bulgaria and Latin lands.43 As mentioned above, 
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Villehardouin reported the presence of the Paulicians (popelican) in the 
Philippopolis or the surrounding area. We do not know if the camps were 
of the Bogomils or of other dualist heretics, although it was certain that the 
Byzantine Oikoumene included a variety of faith groups.

However, a heresiological linking of the heresy titles of the Bogomils and 
the Cathars remains unclear. In the remaining ‘internal’ literature of the 
Bogomils and the Cathars, it is possible to see a tone of dualism, such as the 
Satanal-Cosmology, the heterodox interpretation of Scriptures, and their rit-
uals and religious customs in the semi-internal document of the interroga-
tion report of Basil the Bogomil and the Interrogatio Ioannis in the thirteenth 
century.44 Nevertheless, the denomination of the Bogomils never appeared 
in Latin Christendom. In a similar way, the Cathars were never seen in the 
sources of the Eastern Church authors as an active movement. The Byzan-
tines knew that the term ‘Bogumiloi’ was Bulgarian. However, the Greek term 
‘Catharoi’ was hardly mentioned by Greek authors. The Byzantines and Bul-
garians wrote about the Paulicians, the Massalians, and the Bogomils in the 
East, but never about the Cathars in the West. None of the medieval authors 
listed the terms Bogomils and Cathars, or Patarenes in the same line. Rather, 
modern historians have. The denomination of the Bogomils only appeared in 
Greek and Bulgar-Slavic sources. The titles of the Patarenes and the Cathars, 
on the other hand, were totally unknown in Byzantine sources. The great link 
between the Eastern-Western titles seems to be a one-sided labeling by Latin 
intellectuals of the Eastern cases. It was not the Byzantines, but the popes and 
the Latin intellectuals who labeled the people of Bulgaria, Macedonia, and 
Bosnia as Cathars, Publicans, and Patarenes, respectively.

Here, it is important to note that the label of Bulgarians (Bogri, Bulgri), 
instead of the label Bogomils, was used in the West as a descriptor of her-
esy.45 In the year 1236, it is recorded in the annals of the abbey of Saint-Méd-
ard in Soissons, that those heretics had become many and had spread to 
Flanders, Champagne, and Burgundy:

Hereticorum maxima multitudo, quos quidam vocabant Bulgaros, alii 
Piflos, per diversas civitates et castella Francie, Flandrie, Campanie, 
Burgondie et ceterarum provinciarum […].46

Matthew Paris (c. 1200–59) also links the two heresies of the Patarins and the 
Bulgarians (De Heretica Pravitate Paterinorum vel Bulgarorum).47 Borislav 
Primov introduces the manuscript source that regarded Albigeois as the 
place of heresy of Bougres.48 We do not have any evidence if they simply 
equated the title of the Bulgarians with that of the Bogomils.

Papal Heresiology

The popes focused on the eastern part of Europe and the Mediterranean in 
their war against ‘Eastern’ heresies, by paying attention to the nomenclature 
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of the titles first, as Alexander III did by the end of the twelfth century. 
 However, soon they began to ignore the complex titles and declared their 
plan to expand into Eastern Christendom.

Hugh Eteriano was a Greek interpreter in the Pisan quarter in Constan-
tinople from the 1150s during the reign of Manuel I Komnenos until the Latin 
massacre in 1182.49 He later went back to Rome and died there. He had oppor-
tunities to attend the scenes of theological and political controversy as an 
interpreter and had reported the related news to the visiting Pisans. Consider-
ing the contents, when he composed the polemical work Contra Patarenos, he 
and his brother Leo Tuscus, the imperial translator from the 1160s, must have 
consulted the recent treatises against the Bogomils.50 With his knowledge 
of Zigabenos and the Byzantine synodal records, he knew that: the heretics 
talked about the story of the fallen angels of Satan; ignored the priests and the 
Church; and rejected the Eucharist, icons, and the Cross. Hugh Eteriano con-
sidered that the heretics of Constantinople and its surrounding area had to 
be punished and rooted out ‘not merely from the parts around the Hellespont 
but also from the entire world’ (‘non modo de partibus Elespontiacis verum 
de orbe universo’). He reported the presence of heretics in the East to Western 
readers, but intentionally ignored the label of the Bogomils or the Messalians, 
about which he must have been familiar enough, and picked the Patarenes 
(Patherenorum secta) instead.51 We do not know his reason for not picking the 
title of the Bogomils and his failure to introduce them to Western audiences. 
In any case, in the Latin context, it must be the Patarenes, not the Bogomils, 
that appeared in the Canon 27 of the Third Lateran.52 It is, however, safe to 
say that in the Catholic context of papal anti-heresy policy, the title of the 
Latin name of Patarenes was appropriate for his work.

Catholic authors published multiple anti-heresy treatises.53 In Roman 
Catholic Christendom, the catalogues listing heresy by Augustine and Isi-
dore remained classical references for centuries.54 A heresy catalogue was 
a literary genre development that considered the earlier state of Catholic 
intellectuals against heresy.55 They tended to publish individual refutation 
and hardly mentioned outdated titles of heresy. The exceptions were the 
Simonians as the arch-heresiarch, the Arians as the most serious doctrinal 
deviation, and the Manichaeans as the nemesis of Christians.

The popes and Church authorities issued a number of correspondences 
on the then-pending issues caused by the condemnation of heresy. Church 
intellectuals conducted interrogation and debates with ‘heretics’ and estab-
lished the genre of the practical handbooks for inquisitors.56 According to 
Irene Bueno, the theologians’ biblical exegesis worked as a polemical tool 
against heretics who used their own interpretation of the Scriptures.57 There-
after, by the fourteenth century, Latin intellectuals on heresy established an 
encyclopedia or Summa against heresies in order to replace Augustine’s De 
haeresibus or Isidore’s De Etymologiae.58

Canon 27 of the Third Lateran Council (1179) under Alexander III and 
Canon 3 of the Fourth Lateran Council (1215) under Innocent III reveal 
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to us the contrast between the papal views on heretics. Pope Alexander-
labeled the suspected heretics as Cathari, Publicani, and Patareni instead 
of Manichaeans:

[Canon 27] […] For this reason, since in Gascony and the regions of Albi 
and Toulouse and in other places the loathsome heresy of those whom 
some call the Cathars, other the Patarenes, other the Publicani, and 
others by different names, has grown so strong that they no longer prac-
tise their wickedness in secret, as others do, but proclaim their error 
publicly and draw the simple and weak to join them, we declare that 
they and their defenders and those who receive them are under anath-
ema, and we forbid under pain of anathema that anyone should keep or 
support them in their houses or lands or should trade with them.59

He clearly differentiated the denomination of heresies. A contemporary 
author, Sigibert of Gembloux, knew the labeling was done by Alexander 
III.60 Although each of the three names represented individual groups, they 
were often called ‘medieval Manichee’ (Manichei moderni). Hitherto, histo-
rians have focused on the dualism in those sect movements. However, the 
management of the terminology by Church intellectuals has not received 
enough investigation.

Innocent III, however, regarded the concept of heresy as ‘high treason’ 
without considering the medieval Manichees or even the individuality of 
each of the heretical thoughts.61 In Canon 3 of the Fourth Lateran Council, 
however, Innocent III declared a general summary of heresies without nam-
ing the active heresies:

[Canon 3] We excommunicate and anathematize every heresy rais-
ing itself up against this holy, orthodox and catholic faith, which we 
have expounded above. We condemn all heretics, whatever names they 
may go under. They have different faces indeed but their tails are tied 
together inasmuch as they are alike in their pride. Let those condemned 
be handed over to the secular authorities present, or to their bailiffs, for 
due punishment.62

Conclusion

With the labeling of heresies in the early thirteenth century, Latin intellectu-
als and the popes one-sidedly emphasized the diffusion of heresies from the 
East; that is, Byzantium. In the thirteenth century, there was a remarkable 
turning point in the papal view on heretics during the years between the 
two Lateran Councils of 1179 and 1215. Papal authorities thought of Bosnia 
and Macedonia as the corridor of heretics coming from the East and waged 
crusades to shut down the influx into the then eastward-expanding Catholic 
Oikoumene in the thirteenth century.
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In this sense, the terms Neo-Manichaeans and medieval dualist heresy 
need to be treated carefully as the terms of ‘papal’ and ‘modern’ labels 
of heresy attributed by intellectuals and historians, which have also been 
arbitrarily used in the historiography. The titles such as the Boni Homines 
of the Cathars, the Christopolitai of the Phundagiagiten-Bogomils, and 
the Bosnians’ krstjani, did not reflect whether they were actually heretical. 
However, the title Manichei moderni was popular among Church intellec-
tuals both in the East and the West, and was used for heresy in general, but 
had almost nothing to do with original Manichaean dualism. It remains 
uncertain whether the labeling of Manichaeans meant exactly an accusa-
tion of dualism. Many of the Manichees’ defendants negated the hierarchy, 
Orthodox rituals, and the Cross. However, not all of them were familiar 
with the myth and cosmology of dual principles. Only Christian intellec-
tuals who could consult the heresiology were able to label the defendants 
as Manichaeans with their specialized knowledge of doctrinal deviance.

A sort of supposed dualistic ‘trend’ in the medieval faiths is not to be 
doubted. The spread of the dualist movement is theoretically confirmed and 
attested in documents of their opponents, although such local and popular 
faith groups are to be carefully investigated without depending on the medi-
eval nomenclature of heresy titles. There, the heresiological labeling did not 
define the ideal contents; it rather mirrored the religio-political decisions in 
the ideological expansion in the two Christendoms.
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For many generations, a hunter-gathering and reindeer-herding people 
called the Finns or Lapps have lived at the far northern edge of Scandina-
via, in the northernmost wasteland of Fennoscandia.1 Generally identified 
with the Sámi today, they are said to have kept their ‘heathen’ faith until well 
after the Reformation.2 Nevertheless, little attention has been paid to them 
as one of medieval Christianity’s ‘Others’, particularly by non-Scandinavian 
researchers.3 This chapter will illustrate one aspect of the religious iden-
tity of medieval Norse people (those who mainly spoke Scandinavian lan-
guages) by focusing on the continuity and changes in their attitude toward 
these non-Christians by examining the possible influences of the papacy 
and the crusades. At the turn of the twelfth century, some Norse people 
traveled to the Holy Land to join the crusades against Muslim ‘infidels’, but 
they continued to live side by side with the ‘infidel’ (non-Christian) Finns. 
Did they intend to crusade against these neighbouring ‘infidels’, and if so, 
what prevented their plans from being put into practice? Or was it the case 
that the Norse were not so wholeheartedly Christianized as to embrace the 
pope’s call to crusade?

Historiography on Norse Crusading and the  
Christianization of the ‘Finns’

A considerable number of studies on medieval Scandinavians’ involvement 
in crusading activities, especially in their homelands, have been published 
since the monumental work of Christiansen.4 Two large research projects 
in Scandinavian countries at the end of the twentieth century—Denmark 
and the Crusade Movement, at the University of Southern Denmark, and 
CCC: Culture Clash or Compromise, at Gotland University in Sweden—
gave impetus to this research trend, and we can now read some of the best 
of their research in English.5

However, most of the new studies have concentrated on the eastern part 
of Scandinavia, Denmark, Sweden (‘East Norse’), and the Baltic region. 
Much less attention has been paid by specialists to the involvement of the 
Norwegians and ‘Norse’ inhabitants of the North Atlantic Isles, such as the 
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Orkney Islands, the Faroe Islands, Iceland, and Greenland (‘West Norse’) 
in crusading. Indeed, Paul Riant’s nineteenth-century work can still be 
regarded as a seminal work on Norse involvement in the crusades to the 
Holy Land.6

Of the few researchers who have examined the impact of the crusades in 
the West Norse area, Bandlien should be noted first. His 2005 article reveals 
a trace of the crusading ideology in Old Norse historical writings in the 
twelfth and thirteenth centuries,7 and his latest study focuses on the per-
ception of Muslims and Finns in Old Norse texts.8 Svenungsen’s article on 
Norwegian involvement in the Fifth Crusade is a rare and valuable case 
study, but his focus on a crusade to the Holy Land is mostly beyond the 
scope of this chapter.9 Jensen, an expert on the Danish crusading movement 
during the Middle Ages, also attempts to integrate the crusading activity of 
the West Norsemen from the North Atlantic with that of the East Norse-
men, although he seems to underestimate the regional differences within 
twelfth-century Scandinavia.10

The Norse expansion into the northernmost part of Fennoscandia and 
their interaction with the Finns have predominantly been treated in the 
fields of settlement archaeology, socio-economic history, and the local his-
tory of northern Norway.11 Researchers have only recently shifted their 
attention to the significance of the Norwegian Church and its archbishop in 
northern Norway.12

From Vikings to Crusaders: Why Did the ‘West’ Norse 
Undertake a Journey to the Holy Land?

King Sigurðr Magnússon of Norway (r. 1103–30) was the first Western 
 European monarch to visit Jerusalem after Pope Urban II’s call for a Cru-
sade in Clermont in 1095. He departed Norway in 1107 with sixty ships, spent 
the first winter in England, passed through the Gibraltar Strait, and finally 
arrived in the Holy Land in the late summer of 1110. Both Scandinavian and 
non-Scandinavian sources alike state that Sigurðr and his fleets played a 
significant role in capturing Sidon, a harbour city on the eastern shore of the 
Mediterranean.13 Before then, Sigurðr had undertaken a pilgrimage to the 
Holy Sepulchre in Jerusalem with King Baldwin I of Jerusalem. On his way 
back from the crusade, Sigurðr was welcomed by two monarchs, Emperor 
Alexios I Komnenos of Byzantium and King Nils of Denmark. Arriving 
home in 1112, he received the byname Jórsalafari (literal translation: ‘he who 
went to Jerusalem’).

While the opinions of modern historians and the tones of the sources 
differ as to whether King Sigurðr’s ‘journey to Jerusalem’ should primar-
ily be regarded as a crusade or merely as a kind of armed pilgrimage, an 
increasing number of recent studies have agreed that we cannot evaluate 
his undertaking without taking religious motives into consideration.14 Ágrip 
af Nóregskonungasögum (‘A short history of the Norwegian kings’), written 
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about eighty years after Sigurðr’s expedition, presents an interesting  passage 
in this regard: Sigurðr asked for a fragment of the True Cross from King 
Baldwin and took an oath on it that ‘he should devote all his energies to 
advance Christianity further, so that Norway should have its own arch-
bishopric, and the tithe should be collected’.15 According to this account, 
at least part of his motivation for the expedition was to establish a more 
solid ecclesiastical organization within his kingdom. Here, we are tempted 
to presuppose that he planned his expedition in close collaboration with 
the pope in Rome. His deeds in the Holy Land certainly impressed several 
contemporary non-Scandinavian writers,16 and the king himself was willing 
to get acquainted with some members of the non-Scandinavian clerical elite, 
including Abbot Peter the Venerable of Cluny.17

It was probably neither Rome nor the pope’s call for a crusade but 
 Jerusalem itself and the East that primarily appealed to the young king of 
Norway, though. Only two papal letters addressed to a recipient in Nor-
way are extant from the reign of King Sigurðr.18 Neither of these sources 
suggests that King Sigurðr tried to make contact with the papacy, either 
before or after his journey to the Holy Land, or that he obtained any kind of 
indulgence directly from his actions. According to the account in the thir-
teenth-century Heimskringla, it was hearsay from pilgrim-crusaders return-
ing from the East that first impressed the Norwegians, and only then did the 
adolescent king take upon himself the role of leader of those who wished 
to undertake a journey to the Holy Land, in response to their requests.19 
These two elements, namely, the unclear demarcation of Jórsalafari between 
pilgrim and crusader, and Jerusalem itself, rather than the pope’s call for a 
crusade, characterize the twelfth-century crusading movement in the West 
Norse area. Several Norse magnates, from Norway and across the North 
Atlantic Isles, also followed his example.20

On the other hand, the kings and kingdoms of Denmark had enjoyed 
closer ties with the papacy and several aristocratic families were in close 
contact with it at least since the middle of the eleventh century.21 The 
Church province of Lund (now in Sweden) was founded in 1103/04 to over-
see the churches not only in Denmark but also on the whole Scandinavian 
Peninsula, as well as the Norse colonies across the North Atlantic (albeit 
temporarily). King Erik I Ejegod of Denmark (r. 1095–1103), who succeeded 
in negotiating with Pope Urban II to establish this new ecclesiastical prov-
ince, also departed on a journey to the Holy Land just after the First Cru-
sade, although he died on the route in Cyprus.22 Had he not done so, he 
might have been the first reigning monarch from Latin Christendom to have 
landed in Jerusalem during the crusade period, instead of King Sigurðr.

Another difference between the West and East Norse areas in terms of 
twelfth-century crusading activities is the latter’s earlier local adaptation of 
the concept of a holy war against non-Christians and the military conquest 
of their land. In 1107/08, Archbishop Adelgoz of Magdeburg, together with 
several Saxon aristocrats, issued the famous ‘Magdeburg Charter’, which 
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requested help in the war against the pagan Wends living across the eastern 
border of Saxony.23 The archbishop referred to the land of the Slavs (Wends) 
as ‘Our Jerusalem’ (Hiersalem nostra) to be ‘re-conquered’. Giles Constable 
called attention to the two meanings of ‘Our’ Jerusalem: it recalls a paral-
lel between the historical Jerusalem of the Holy Land and ‘our’ Jerusalem 
in the land of the Slavs, and thus implies that the latter should likewise be 
emancipated from the yoke of the pagans.24 The archbishop further adds 
that King Nils of Denmark, the younger brother of King Erik, offered to 
help the planned expedition against the land of the Slavs.25 Hence, even 
before the famous Wendish Crusade in the middle of the twelfth century, 
the rulers of the East Norse area were familiar with crusading ideology, as 
well as the possibility of adapting it to the local context. An obituary notice 
from the third quarter of the twelfth century in the donation book of the 
cathedral chapter of Lund reads ‘The illustrious laymen, Asmund and God-
mund, were killed [on this day] among the pagan Slavs, with the holy sign of 
the Cross.’26 Although only allusions remain, and in a fragmentary state, it 
is reasonable to suppose that the twelfth-century Norse of the East Norse 
area did not have much difficulty in identifying themselves with the cru-
saders and campaigning against their pagan Slavic-Wendish neighbors, like 
those who journeyed to the Holy Land to fight against Muslims. For them, 
Jerusalem was not just in the Holy Land or in Heaven but also represented 
in the North, at the northern edge of Latin Christendom.

Twelfth-Century Norsemen and the Finns:  
Living with the Enemy?

When compared to the relationship between the Danes and the Wends, the 
relationship between the Norwegians and the Finns during the twelfth cen-
tury seems relatively peaceful, although somewhat ambiguous. Archbishop 
Eystein Erlendssson of Trondheim/Nidaros (r. 1161–88) commissioned a 
miracle collection of St Olav, a Norwegian royal martyr, and we find an 
interesting episode among the miracles recorded: the fishing competition 
between Christians and the pagan Finns.27 The story goes as follows: some 
fishermen who suffered from a storm and a bad catch swore a vow to God 
and St Olav. Then, the Finns came and were welcomed to join the fishing. 
The pagan Finns, however, connived to undermine the authority of the saint 
by resorting to sorcery for a good catch. As is often the case in such stories, 
this fishing competition ended with the victory of the Christians, helped by 
the intervention of St Olav, and the fishermen sent two dozen large fish in 
boats to the chapter as testimony to this miracle. In addition to the report 
forwarded by the fishermen, the archbishop himself was said to have vis-
ited the north the following summer, ‘up to the border with the land of the 
pagans’, to confirm the veracity of the story with other witnesses.28

Despite the text’s assertion that ‘Christ and Belial cannot be coexist-
ent’,29 the interesting point of this episode is that the Christian Norse and 
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the pagan Finns lived side – by – side within the archbishopric in Norway, 
and the latter were not excluded altogether from interaction with the Chris-
tians. Another source, the geographical section of the Historia Norwegie, also 
states that the Norse and Finns lived alongside each other and that frequent 
bartering took place between the two in Hålogaland (northern Norway).30 
Furthermore, several regional law books from medieval Norway, usually 
dated c. 1100, provide a kind of ‘loophole’ for trading with non-Christians.31

Even King Sigurðr Jórsalafari himself was probably unwilling to give up 
trade with the Finns. On the contrary, kings of medieval Norway regarded 
the Finns as a source of wealth for the royal treasury, as the German emperor 
did the Jews, and attempted to declare such tribute collecting from the hunt-
er-gathering Finns (called finnskatt or finnkaup) a royal prerogative. King 
Sigurðr is said to have had a dispute with his elder brother, Eystein, who 
acted on behalf of the magnate, over the granting of the privilege of finn-
skatt.32 This kind of dispute between king and magnate is a favorite topos 
in Old Norse-Icelandic sagas, so we cannot say whether it really happened 
or not. It is important to note here, however, that the thirteenth- century 
Icelandic authors had little difficulty in projecting this topos onto the ‘pious’ 
crusader king.

The twelfth-century Norwegians were certainly not immune to the influx 
of the crusading ideology from the south. Haki Antonsson notes the possible 
significance of a paragraph of the canon concerning the reception of such 
ideology in Norwegian society.33 The Canones Nidoroensis (hereafter the 
Canones) are a collection of fifteen canons on the status of the Norwegian 
Church in society, supposedly based on a draft brought by Cardinal Stephan 
of Orvieto when he visited Norway to crown the eight-year-old King Mag-
nús Erlingsson (grandson of King Sigurðr Jórsalafari) in 1163/64. Canon 2  
of the Canones connects the defence of the land (patria) with heavenly 
reward by employing Gratian’s just war concept.34 Jensen also points out the 
similarity between this passage and the preaching of the Second Crusade.35 
In addition to the indirect evidence mentioned above, Pope Alexander III 
addressed a famous letter, Non parum animus, on 11 September 1171/72, to 
the kings, princes, and Christians of Denmark, Norway, and Sweden, and 
he promised the same remission of sins for those who would fight against 
the pagans as that granted to those who went to the Holy Sepulchre.36 Why, 
then, did this new trend of crusading ideology fail in appealing to the men-
tality of the twelfth-century Norse in the West Norse area? I would like to 
suggest the following two possible hindrances.

The first possible factor is the political atmosphere of the late twelfth 
century. This era was characterized by internal strife, both in Europe and 
within the Scandinavian kingdoms. As the Alexandrine Schism broke out 
at the end of the 1150s, Norway and, later, Sweden, underwent a severe civil 
war between several contenders for the throne. In such circumstances, it is 
less feasible to recruit the faithful and organize them under the banner of 
the cross without strong leadership. Fonnesberg-Schmidt argues that Pope 
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Alexander III showed no great interest toward either the Baltic Crusade or 
the Scandinavian kingdoms.37 According to her, Alexander tried instead 
to concentrate manpower on the Holy Land by prioritizing the indulgence 
granted to those who undertook a crusade to the Holy Land over other 
possible destinations. Consequently, there was no ‘strong leadership’ in 
late twelfth-century Norway, either within or outside the kingdom. Indeed, 
the heavenly reward mentioned in the Canones was probably employed to 
encourage soldiers to fight not against pagans outside the kingdom but fel-
low Christian soldiers belonging to opposing political factions, as stated in 
the Canones.38 The political turmoil in Norway worsened toward the end 
of the twelfth century and culminated in the exile of Archbishop Eiríkr of 
Trondheim to Denmark, repeated excommunications of King Sverrir, and 
interdicts upon the kingdom of Norway.39 Even after the reconciliation of 
King Hákon III, son of Sverrir, with the Church, the civil war in Norway 
continued until 1240. Moreover, visits by papal legates to Norway remained 
very rare, even compared to its Danish and Swedish-Baltic counterparts, 
during this period.40 In sum, the Norwegians were so busy fighting each 
other that they could not afford to unite under the banner of the crusades.

Another possible hindrance to the local adoption of a crusading ideology 
against their northern heathen neighbours during this period was the nat-
ural resources of the northernmost wasteland and its traditional mode of 
exploitation by the Norse. Most of the Fennoscandia wasteland is located in 
the Arctic Circle, so farmers could not cultivate crops there. However, the 
wasteland was very rich in other kinds of natural resources, such as animal 
fur, pelts, and fish. The Finns were known to be very good at hunting them 
and used them to pay a tax or tribute to the Norse.41 The kings seem to have 
considered the collection of a tribute from the Finns to be their prerogative 
up to as late as the twelfth century, and this kind of relationship between the 
Norse overlord and the Finn hunter-gatherers dates back to the time of the 
Vikings.42 A kind of special ‘segregation’ was established in Fennoscandia 
as a result of this relationship, in spite of the intensifying interactions: while 
the heathen Finns hunted in the northernmost wilderness and paid tribute 
to the Christian Norse overlord, the Norse were usually content to live south 
of the cultivation limit. As long as this kind of mutually dependent relation-
ship was maintained and the natural resources they wanted to exploit were 
received, there was little need for the Norse to expel the Finns and colonize 
them in the Far North. After all, the northernmost wasteland itself could 
not be Jerusalem, flowing with milk and honey.

Crusading against the ‘Finns’ in the Fourteenth Century:  
Real or Imaginary Threat?

On 10 February 1323, Pope John XXII granted the Norwegian faithful—
those who had defended their homeland and died in battle against the hea-
then Finns—the same indulgence as crusaders who had died defending the 
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Holy Land.43 This is the oldest of the few mentions of a crusade against the 
Finns in Fennoscandia. The pope stated that the grant of this indulgence 
was based on a report of the barbarity of the Finns, submitted by many 
trustworthy people. According to the report, the Finns were savages who 
killed many people in Norway, and so the pope decided to grant remission 
of all sins committed against them.44 Who informed Pope John, residing in 
southern France, of these reports on the Finns? Moreover, if these reports 
were true, what factors or individuals brought about the change in the cir-
cumstances in the Far North?

A letter written by Bishop Auðfinn of Bergen (probably in January 
1326) shows us one such possible negotiating channel, as well as who really 
controlled this new crusading policy of Norway against the northern 
 non-Christians (rather than the ten-year-old King Magnus).45 According 
to Bishop Auðfinn, the steward (drottsete/dapifer) Erling Vidkunsson had 
repeatedly asked the bishop for assistance in the defence of northern Nor-
way against various invading groups, not only the Finns but also the Kare-
lians and the Russians. We will discuss later how these latter two groups 
arrived on the scene. Of course, financial contributions, namely, taxation 
of the clergy, were also included in the ‘assistance’ the steward asked of the 
bishop. Erling was the most influential layman in Norway at that time. In 
1323, the royal council held in Oslo elected him to the post of regent ( for-
mann), presiding over the royal treasuries ( fehirde), local administration, 
castle construction, and other royal business conducted for the king, such as 
diplomacy, with the approval of the bishop.46 In addition to communicating 
with the bishop in Norway, Erling also tried to negotiate with the Avignon 
papacy through another, more direct, channel. In August 1324/25, Bishop 
Auðfinn received another letter from Avignon. The author of the second 
letter was a knight (miles), called Bertrandus de Sujol, who was in Avignon 
as an ambassador on behalf of the king of Norway and was awaiting a reply 
from the pope.47 While we know little about his fellow ambassador, Ray-
mundus de Lamera, and about why they were recruited to act on behalf of 
King Magnus or Erling in Avignon, it is a very rare example of any evidence 
for a Scandinavian ambassador at the papal court. The letter was written 
at least half a year before the first letter by the bishop, so we can assume 
that the steward tried to negotiate the possibility of imposing the crusading 
tax both at home and in Avignon at about the same time. However, it took 
a year or two more for their efforts to produce fruit. When Pope John XII 
appointed two papal collectors, Johannes de Serone and Bertrandus de Ort-
lis, to collect the subsidy for the Holy Land in three Scandinavian kingdoms 
in August 1326,48 the pope, who originally intended to spend the subsidy 
for the crusade against the ‘heresies’ in Italy, made a reluctant compromise 
with King Magnus on a half or a third of the subsidy.49 He mentions the 
report of repeated invasions by pagans (the Karelians and Russians) as the 
reason for the compromise. Thus, the steward was granted what he wanted 
directly from the pope, on behalf of the young king. Why was Erling so 
eager to engage with the crusade or the problem of the infidels in the Far 
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North? Moreover, how did the Karelians and Russians become involved in 
the situation there?

A clue can be found in Erling’s power base within Norway. He came from 
a family of powerful magnates in northern Norway, and the traditional 
Norse–Finn relationship in the Far North was threatened by the intrusion 
of new ‘ethnic’ groups at that time. The Karelians’ home lay in the land of 
Karelia, between modern-day Finland and Greater Novgorod, the medieval 
Russian polity in north-western Russia, but they often undertook journeys 
in the northern wilderness and traded with the hunter-gathering Finns there, 
as the Norse people did.50 They are also usually regarded as a dependent 
group of the Novgorodian-Russian overlords who formally incorporated 
Karelia into their dominion, but it is worth noting that the Novgorodians 
themselves rarely appeared in sources from the West Norse area, at least 
until the mid-1320s.51 In the entry for the year 1271, the Icelandic Annals 
(annales regii) record that the Karelians (Kereliar) attacked Hálogaland for 
the first time, together with a more traditionally hostile group, the Kvens.52 
In subsequent years, however, this new hostile group was dominant among 
the names of the invaders in the entries of the annals.53 Then, in 1323, the 
Russians (Rysar) and the Karelians harried Hálogaland and even burned 
Bjarkøy, near Tromsø, the power centre of Erling’s ‘Bjarkøy family’.54 It 
was probably this last invasion that the pope mentioned in his mandate. 
On the northern side of the Varanger fjord, at the north-eastern edge of 
modern-day Norway, the fortress Vardø (Vardøhus festning) was built at 
about this time.55 The purpose of building a fortress in such an isolated 
place was to defend this northernmost wilderness against the threat of the 
groups listed in the papal letter. Bratrein even hypothesizes that the money 
assigned to the kingdom of Norway for crusading in the Far North was in 
fact spent to build this fortress.56 In short, the wilderness in northern Nor-
way was no longer a safe place for exploiting its natural resources through 
the traditional relationship with the Finns.

We do not have to regard the Norwegians as one-sided victims of the 
changing circumstances in Fennoscandia, however. In fact, Novgorod could 
no more control the new groups of Arctic people than could the Norse, as 
many previous studies have tended to assume. Russian sources also mention 
repeated revolts by the Karelians, as well as their betrayal to the Catho-
lics (Nemtsy).57 As is also often pointed out, Norway’s political union with 
Sweden in 1319 definitely worsened the former’s relationship with Novgo-
rod.58 This union between Norway and Sweden during the reign of Magnus 
Eriksson (1319–74), son of Jarl Erik Magnusson of Södermanland (son of 
King Magnus Ladurås of Sweden) and Ingebjörg Hákonsdóttir of Norway 
(daughter of King Hákon V Magnússon of Norway), can be regarded as a 
predecessor of the later Kalmar Union. While both kingdoms had one king, 
Magnus, at least until 1343/44 (when Erik Magnusson, the younger son of 
King Magnus Eriksson was elected king of Norway), Norway and Sweden 
had different royal councils. Moreover, Sweden had disputes with Novgo-
rod over both the settled land in modern-day Finland and the northern 
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wasteland.59 During the failed crusading campaign of King Magnus against 
Novgorod (1348–51), the Russians were said to have harried northern Nor-
way again. Several versions of the Icelandic Annals record this hazardous 
campaign as well as the turmoil in northern Norway.60 In March 1351, again 
as a response to Norway/Sweden, Pope Clement VI offered a compromise, 
granting half the crusade tithe to King Magnus to accomplish the con-
version of the Karelians and Inglians, in spite of the disturbances by the 
Russians.61 The Finns were no longer mentioned in the papal letter. Thus, 
Norway was drawn more directly into the holy war in the Far North against 
the Orthodox Russians because of its political union with Sweden.

Where, then, did the not-so-hostile Finns of the northern wasteland go? 
While the sources are fragmentary, we have some very interesting accounts 
of them from the fourteenth century. A fourteenth-century manuscript 
of an encyclopedia from Iceland contains an account of a miracle.62 The 
story goes as follows: the protagonist was a priest living in Hålogaland. 
He joined some merchants and departed for Finnmark, dropped in at 
several ports, and met many non-Christian (i.e., unbaptized) Finns. One 
day, the priest performed Mass in a tent, surrounded by a multitude of 
 (non-Christian) Finns. Among the Finns, there was a sorcerer who was 
respected by the others. During the Mass, when the priest took up a piece 
of the Host, the Finn sorcerer suddenly ran away from the tent and fell 
nearby, nearly dead. The translator asked him what had happened, and 
the sorcerer answered:

I saw a horrible scene inside the tent. I saw the man you call ‘priest’ 
grasp a shiny, bloody baby between his hands during the ritual, so I 
tried to cast a spell to counteract the ritual, but I could not.

Although the scribe hesitated to say explicitly whether the sorcerer finally 
converted or not, he added further that the priest notified the archbishop of 
Trondheim of the miracle, who then arranged for this it to be announced to 
the public with the singing of the Te Deum. It is remarkable that the Finns 
did not show any negative attitude toward Christianity, and the generally 
non-hostile relationship between the Norse and Finns still prevailed at the 
time of this episode, as Bandlien notes.63 While presupposing the hegemony 
of Christianity, this episode of the miracle, authorized by the archbishop 
himself, does not focus on the forceful conversion of non-Christians.

This kind of contrast between the relative receptiveness of the non- 
Christian Finns and the ambiguous attitude of the Church is also present in 
other sources. The Flatøy version of the Icelandic Annals states that Mar-
tein, titled ‘king of the Finns’ (Finnkongen), came to meet King Hákon V of 
Norway in 1313.64 This is the only primary source about him, and previous 
studies have provided different hypotheses about his ethnic and religious ori-
gins as well as his motive for visiting the king of Norway.65 That same sum-
mer, however, King Hákon issued a series of legal amendments (rettarbøtar) 
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regarding the inhabitants of Hålogaland that include a partial exemption of 
the fine for Finns who converted to Christianity as well as an order to lesser 
officials (årmenn), either of the king or the archbishop, not to abuse the judi-
cial procedure against Finns who came to them.66 These amendments must 
have been a response to the meeting between the two kings and suggest that 
the king of Christian Norway listened to the Finns’ petitioning, at least to 
some extent. I would also point out that the legislative texts and the Christian 
name of the king of the Finns do not exclude the possibility of converted, 
pro-Norse Finns in the northern wilderness. Some of them might even 
have understood the language and manner of the Norse so that they could 
negotiate on behalf of their fellow Finns. A further example, from Sweden, 
confirms this point.67 In 1389, Regent Margaret I of Sweden met a certain 
woman with a letter of recommendation from the bishop of Strängnäs, Swe-
den. This woman was truly remarkable. She asked the widowed queen to 
promote missionary activities among the northern Lapps (Finns); she herself 
was a Finn, and, furthermore, she was a namesake of the queen (Margareta). 
The queen was so impressed by meeting her namesake Christian Finn that 
she granted her wish, ordering the archbishop of Uppsala, Sweden, as well as 
Philippus Kalori, a bailiff ( fogde) at Korsholm, Finland, to undertake this 
business.68 While we do not know more about the outcome of this mission-
ary activity, this episode alone shows the possible influence of Christianity 
among the Finns in the Far North during the Later Middle Ages. Through 
the long-term and usually non-hostile interactions, even the non-Christian 
Finns were likely to be exposed to Christianity and had possibly incorpo-
rated some elements of Christianity into their traditional worldview by the 
Later Middle Ages.69

Conclusion

The mid-fourteenth century was a hard time and a turning point in the his-
tory of the northern wasteland. As the king was largely absent, first from 
Norway and then moving further south due to the political union with 
other Nordic kingdoms, the ruler of Norway showed little interest in cir-
cumstances in the Far North. After the death of Lord Erling Vidkunsson, 
who actively adopted and pursued the crusade in Fennoscandia in 1355, no 
one continued his policy. The male line of the Bjarkøy family and the fami-
ly’s traditional interest in the Far North subsequently died out, and Erling’s 
multiple estates were divided among his female heirs, some of whom did 
not even live in Norway. Thus, we can suppose that the predominance of 
the crusading ideology and the aggression of the West Norse against the 
Finns in the Far North in the first half of the fourteenth century were rather 
temporary, isolated phenomena, primarily determined by the political con-
nection of Norway with other powers. The inner-Nordic dynastic alliance 
certainly played an important role as a reception channel for crusading ide-
ology, or at least the direct relation with the papacy did.
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When the necessity arose, however, fourteenth-century Norsemen like 
Steward Erling could negotiate with the papacy to obtain letters of indul-
gence—as well as the crusading ideology represented in such documents—
and adopt them for their own use. Scandinavia, situated at the northern 
border of Europe, was thus deeply integrated into Latin Christendom dur-
ing the Later Middle Ages.

The attitudes of the Norse toward the Finns based on tolerance (to some 
extent) and the cultural hegemony of Christianity survived at least until the 
eve of the Reformation. In 1520, Archbishop Erik Valkendorf of Trondheim 
wrote a short geographical description of Finnmark and addressed it to the 
pope. In this work, he boasted of the conversion of some Finns to Christi-
anity that could have happened centuries before him in the Far North. He 
made use of the religion of the Finns to strengthen his own position just as 
Erling had done two centuries earlier.
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